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FOREWORD

In submitting the annual statistical report of the Department of
Institutions for the year ending June 30 , 1943 , I wish to express my
sincere appreciation to Governor Earl Warren , to the Legislature , and
to the heads of various State departments for the support given me since
my appointment as Director of Institutions in January of 1943 .
I should also like to call attention to the fact that the large turnover

of personnel due to the present war conditions has made difficult the
carrying on of some of the functions of this department . Without the
cooperation of the institution superintendents and their employees , and
the employees of this department , it would not have been possible to have
performed the duties delegated to us . The fact that so many of our
employees have continued to remain in State service , although not
receiving financial compensation commensurate with that obtainable
outside , speaks well for their loyalty to the State of California .
With the approval of Governor Warren a Medical Advisory Com

mittee to the Director was appointed by me early in the year . This
committee embraces talent conversant with the needs of patients and
will not only give medical guidance but will help develop a satisfactory
State program for mental health administration . Its members have had
long practical experience in this important medical field .

Those appointed were :
Walter L. Treadway , M.D. , United States Public Health Service
Glenn Myers , M.D. , Superintendent , Compton Sanitarium
George Johnson , M.D. , Stanford Medical School
Clifford W. Mack , M.D. , Superintendent , Livermore Sanitarium
Benjamin W. Black , M.D. , Medical Director , Alameda County
Hospitals

Of special interest is the opening of The Langley Porter Clinic ,
which , upon completion , is to be a 100 -bed neuropsychiatric hospital .
This clinic was dedicated on February 13 , 1943. According to law, The
Langley Porter Clinic is set up for the treatment of incipient and acute
mental and nervous cases . Those who had to do with its planning wisely
gave it a dual relationship . It is under the jurisdiction of the Depart
ment of Institutions ; and it is located on grounds adjacent to the Univer
sity of California Medical School in San Francisco , on land deeded by
The Regents of the University , in order to provide opportunities for the
State and the university to cooperate in prevention , diagnosis , treatment
and promotion of research in the field of mental disorder . The university
is given the exclusive right and privilege of rendering professional and
administrative consultant services to The Langley Porter Clinic , and of
providing teaching services and conducting research or study projects .
It is planned eventually to have an acute neuropsychiatric hospital

for Los Angeles , similar in function to The Langley Porter Clinic .
About 90 per cent of all admissions to our mental hospitals come from the

( 4 )



FOREWORD 5

two metropolitan centers- the bay region in the north and Los Angeles
County in the south . The establishment in these metropolitan centers
of these acute neuropsychiatric hospitals , with their large outpatient
departments and other facilities for prevention , early diagnosis and
timely treatment of mental disorders , should bring immediate results
along the lines of both efficiency and economy .
One of the important functions of the department is to cooperate in

the rehabilitation of blind citizens . About 100 residents are in the
Oakland institution . There are three workshops in the State , one in
Oakland , one in Los Angeles , and one in San Diego . The results achieved
demonstrate the fact that the blind can be trained to become self -support
ing. Practically the entire output of the State blind workshops is now
consumed by the armed forces , and the workers are to be congratulated
for the role they are playing in the nation's war effort .
The 1943 Legislature created a fund to be known as the Post-War

Employment Reserve , which fund is to be available for new construction
and additions to State buildings . Included among the items to be per
formed with the $15,000,000 set aside for the most urgent needs of this
department is a new institution for defective and psychopathic delin
quents , as well as for other wards of the State requiring maximum cus
todial care ; new buildings to replace some of the worst fire hazards where
structures have been condemned by the State Fire Marshal ; new treat
ment buildings for three of the institutions ; and a restricted amount of
construction for increased population . Such program , however , will
not replace all fire hazards or condemned structures nor provide all the
facilities required , but it is hoped that additional allotments may be
secured after the war to alleviate some of the overcrowding and other
undesirable conditions in our institutions .
About 1,000 fewer patients were paroled during the past fiscal year

from the seven mental hospitals than were so paroled during 1942. To
combat this decrease in parole activities , one of the mental hospital
superintendents , Dr. Thos . W. Hagerty , was appointed Medical Superin
tendent of Extramural Care , serving without additional compensation .
Plans are under way for extension of services for all patients on parole
and to coordinate the work of the division .
The Division of Extramural Care has been given the additional task

of inspecting and supervising the private institutions licensed by this
department throughout the State . A survey was conducted of these
institutions to ascertain the conditions under which they operate . These
private institutions are functioning at capacity and are caring for some
3,000 mental patients . As a result of the survey it is planned to inspect
the institutions more frequently than has been the practice in the past
and to offer a more vigorous and positive program in maintaining and
elevating the standards of institutional care .
A plan was adopted by the department some time ago to arrange for

the segregation of all active cases of tuberculosis in the State mental
hospitals to special buildings in two institutions , Napa State Hospital
in the north and Patton State Hospital in the south . Through the coop
eration of the State Department of Public Health , X -ray chest films of all
patients and employees are being taken , with a view toward immediate
segregation and treatment of tubercular cases in the earliest stages . A
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6 FOREWORD

physician at Patton has been assigned to full -time tubercular work and
plans are for a similar appointment to be made at the Napa State
Hospital .
About one patient out of 12 admitted to our State hospitals is there

because of general paresis , a brain disease due to syphilis . By means of
fever therapy we are able to restore about one -third of these patients to
their previous condition and to produce some improvement in another
one-third . However , the best method of dealing with this problem goes
further back . The prevention of syphilis or the complete and thorough
treatment of it in its early stages will eradicate general paresis . Thus
we have a mental disorder for which we know the cause ; we have a method
of treatment which gives fair results ; and we know methods of preven
tion . Two institutions , Agnews and Camarillo State Hospitals , have
been designated for the establishment of special dormitories to provide
this fever therapy as a preventive measure prior to the onset of an active
psychosis , and all of the other mental hospitals also accept such patients ,
usually on referral by public health agencies on a voluntary commitment
basis .
As a result of legislation passed by the 1943 Session of the Legisla

ture the three correctional schools (Fred C. Nelles School for Boys ,
Preston School of Industry , and Ventura School for Girls ) were trans
ferred to the jurisdiction of the Youth Authority , on August 4, 1943 .
New legislation permits the commitment to State hospitals of minors ,

for a period of observation not to exceed 90 days , following which period
they may be returned to the Juvenile Court with recommendations as to
future care, supervision and treatment . The law authorizing the volun
tary admission of minors simplifies the admitting procedure and permits
the admission to mental hospitals on the basis of need for psychiatric care ,
thus paving the way for the development of a constructive program in
California institutions aiming not only at prevention of mental illness
but prevention of crime and delinquency as well . Separate wards have
been set aside in Napa and Camarillo State Hospitals for such juvenile
patients .
Revision of some aspects of the commitment laws is definitely needed
if California is to continue with a progressive mental hygiene program.
Such revision has been considered for years by various groups interested
in the welfare of the mentally ill in this State .
The Department of Institutions is a State organization which should

be used to help readjust the lives of the people under its care and super
vision . In the various contacts I am making with groups of citizens of
California , I am endeavoring to inform them of the possibility of great
achievements for the people of the State if cooperation is given to help
the department properly handle its responsibilities .

Respectfully submitted .

Dora Shaw Haffner.
DORA SHAW HEFFNER
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DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS

INTRODUCTION

The Department of Institutions , governed by the provisions set forth
in the Welfare and Institutions Code of the State of California , had under
its jurisdiction the seven State mental hospitals , one neuropsychiatric
clinic , two institutions for mental defectives , three correctional schools
(until August 4 , 1943 ) , and the three agencies for the adult blind .
To assist the administration of these institutions , trained personnel

is required in Sacramento , Los Angeles , San Francisco , and Oakland .
These perform such staff functions as fiscal accounting , collection of
moneys to reimburse the State for the maintenance of patients , extra
mural care , food planning for the institutions , deportation of patients
with legal residence in other States , legal counsel for the department and
guardianship of some patients , personnel work , and statistics .
The presentation of this report is somewhat similar to that of last

year . First , the functions and program of the administrative staff are
considered with the financial statements displayed in the appendix .
The activities of extramural care and the deportation of nonresident
patients of California are discussed in the body of the report , for these
activities are very closely related to the program of the institutions .
Following the comments of the administrative divisions , this report then
considers the five types of institutions in the order mentioned above .
The lists of professional personnel and staff members of each institution
are in the appendix followed by descriptive information of the institu
tions themselves as to the location , date of founding , acreage , climate ,
visiting days and restricitons , staff conferences , and clinics of State
institutions .

Fiscal Accounting . For the biennial period of July 1 , 1941 , to June 30 ,
1943 , the California State Legislature appropriated the sum of $21,980 ,
331 for the support of agencies of the department and $504,306 for con
struction and improvements . It also appropriated funds for a Special
Emergency Fund which was to be expended only for augmentation of
appropriations for support when and if commodity prices increased
during the biennium . It was necessary for the department to use $1,292 ,
543 from the Special Emergency Fund during the biennium . The
department also secured other special funds in the amount of $96,112 for
emergency situations for which funds were not specifically appropriated .
Fiscal arrangements and planning of the budgets for the 16 institu

tions were such that the budget for the department adequately provided
for the needs of the State wards .
Other than the regular duties , the fiscal accounting for this depart

ment also included such activities as the accounting of collections of
patients ' board charges from responsible relatives , payment to sheriffs

( 13 )



14 DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS

for conveying persons to the mental hospitals , homes for the feeble
minded and correctional schools, and supervision of the Manufacturing
Revolving Funds totaling $360,000 under which the three agencies for
the adult blind operate .

Collections Division . Accounts are established for each patient for
whom money is available to reimburse the State for the care of the
patient . Approximately 18 per cent of all resident patients pay all or
in part for their board , care , and medical treatment . Current accounts
are maintained at each institution . Delinquent accounts are transferred
to the Sacramento office for collection . The division of collections has
the supervision of all current and delinquent accounts .
Collections totaling $1,096,021 were made during the year ending

June 30 , 1943 , of this amount $252,066 were for delinquent accounts .
The average monthly collections totaled $91,335 of which $ 70,330 were
for current accounts and $21,005 for delinquent accounts .
The total amount collected increased over the fiscal year 1941-42 , by

$180,029 . Current account collections increased $136,406 , and delin
quent account collections increased $43,623 . Average monthly collec
tions increased over the 1941-42 fiscal year by $15,002 , or $11,367 for
current accounts and $3,635 for delinquent accounts .

Food Program . In May , 1943 , the Department of Institutions filled the
position of Food Administrator which had been unoccupied since June ,
1941. The need for such guidance in the food division of each institution
is very important due to rationings , use of substitute foods , and related
problems .
The program of the Food Administrator is to have the patients and

the personnel of the institutions properly fed by means of a food control
which governs the rations of food needed for each person , planned menus ,
and standard cooking methods .
The institutional kitchens are equipped to prepare healthful palat

able food . Since a large percentage of the raw food is produced by the
institutions , all possible effort is made to utilize these commodities
through canning , preserving and menu planning . A normal diet can be
maintained for persons fed in State institutions in spite of food ration
ings , equipment shortages , and personnel changes . When special
treatment is needed through diet for a patient , the medical prescription
is followed . The personnel of the culinary and dietary sections endeavor
to present the food in a pleasant manner .

Guardianships . The State of California is , apparently , the leader in the
field of protecting the property rights of its inmates of State hospitals .
Since September , 1941 , the Department of Institutions has been empow
ered to act as the guardian of the estates of those patients in State hos
pitals who do not have a close friend or relative to do so on their behalf .
The operation of this phase of the department's activities has aroused
considerable interest in other States throughout the Nation .
During the fiscal year of July 1 , 1942 , to June 30 , 1943 , the depart

ment was guardian of 421 estates . As of June 30 , 1942 , the cash assets
in the guardianship estates of the department amounted to $ 115,612 ; as
of June 30 , 1943 , this cash had increased to $182,802 . In addition to the
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cash assets , there were other assets consisting of stocks and bonds , real
property , and other types of property which amounted to at least
$100,000 in value .
During the Ninety -fourth Fiscal Year , a total of $142,053 in cash

was received in these guardianship estates . The cash receipts were
derived from such sources as collections of bank accounts , rental from
properties , pensions due the patients , inheritances , disability payments ,
dividends from stocks and bonds , and similar sources .
The cash disbursements during the year amounted to $84,506 and ,

in part , consisted of $18,333 for payment of hospital board and care
charges , and $19,482 for payment of boarding home charges for patients
on parole . The cash assets are maintained in a special trust fund
separate and apart from any State funds ; wherever possible , a separate
savings account is maintained in individual cases to obtain the benefit
of interest payments thereon .
All proceedings from the initial petition for the department's

appointment , through the various stages of the guardianship functions
are subject to the court's scrutiny , approval or disapproval , and order .
In addition to the jurisdiction of the courts over these departmental
guardianship estates , there is a further precaution and safeguard in that
the Department of Finance of the State of California audits the records
periodically .

Personnel Work . The Department of Institutions employs in excess of
4,500 persons when all positions are filled . More than half of these are
hospital attendants . The number of existing positions by classification
and activities of the employees is displayed in the appendix . Due to
wartime conditions , it has been impossible to keep all of these positions
filled . The situation has been met , as far as possible , by assigning female
attendants to male wards . This , of course , has its limitations . All
special medical programs have been curtailed in order to give the required

medical care to patients , for the shortage of civilian doctors has been
keenly felt in the institutions . Maintenance work is being done under
considerable handicap for skilled laborers can not be found who will
work for the salaries offered by the institutions while higher wages are
being paid in the defense plants located in California . It is believed that
as soon as the war is over , the Department of Institutions shall benefit
by the availability of manpower now centered in California .

Statistics . The collection , maintenance , and preparation of statistical
data , publications , reports and research studies relating to mentally

diseased patients , mental defective persons and individuals in correc
tional schools , continued during the year ending June 30 , 1943. The
records of each patient as to his diagnosis , age , sex , nativity , citizenship ,
marital status , education , environment , economic status , county of com
mitment , type of commitment , hospital residence , types of leaves and
returns , duration of leaves and length of time in hospital , discharge ,
death , and other information , are kept currently in this division . This
report is the paramount work of the statistical division .



POPULATION , CAPACITY AND EXCESS POPULATION

Year after year the number of resident inmates has increased in the
mental hospitals , institutions for mental defectives , and the correctional
schools . On June 30 , 1943 , the number in residence at the Industrial
Home for the Adult Blind was exactly the same as that of one year pre
vious , and The Langley Porter Clinic , which opened in February , 1943 ,
had 24 patients . The total resident population of the above mentioned
institutions was 30,263 persons on June 30 , 1943 , an 824 (275 male and
549 female ) increase over that of one year previous .
In the mental hospitals the resident population had increased 2.6

per cent , normal capacity had only raised 1.7 per cent , causing the excess

Institution

MENTAL
HOSPITALS
Agnews
Camarillo.
Mendocino.
Napa...
Norwalk
Patton...
Stockton..

Total.

INSTITUTIONS
FORMENTAL
DEFECTIVES

TABLE 1

POPULATION, NORMAL CAPACITY , AND EXCESS POPULATION, ALL INSTITUTIONS

JUNE 30, 1943

CORRECTIONAL
SCHOOLS

Nelles.
Preston
Ventura..

Total

OTHER
Adult Blind
LangleyPorter
Clinic..

ALL

Residentpopulation

PacificColony-- 1,520 861 659 1,455 885
Sonoma.. 3,208 1,691 1,517 2,875 1,645

Total.____ 4,728 2,552 2,176 4,330 2,530

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

3,552 1,591 1,961 2,696 1,243 1,453
3,829 1,768 2,061 3,419 1,511 1,908

1,0671,521
1,541 1,713

2,908 1,770 1,138 2,588
3,826 1,814 2,012 3,254
2,257 1,009 1,248 1,911
3,667 1,828 1,839 3,225 1,586
4,201 2,592 1,609

872 1,039
1,639
1,2143,791 2,577

24,240 12,372 11,868 20,884 10,851 10,033

316 316
670 670
184

1,170

101

24

INSTITUTIONS

*Excesscapacity.

986

Normalcapacity

65

24

36

314
660

184 180

184 1,154

115

26

314
660

974

67

26

570
1,230

1,800

180

180

Total-all
institutions30,263 15,999 14,264 26,509 14,448 12,061

48

Excesspopulation

856
410
320
572
346
442
410

3,356

65
333

398

16

14*

2*

Male Female Total

2
0
4 2
9

348 508
257 153 12.0

31.8 28.0
17.0
16.4249

273
71 12.4
299 17.6 17.7
209 18.1 15.7

242 200 13.7 15.3
395 10.8 0.6

137

15

1,521 1,835 16.1 14.0

8924 *

46
4.5

287 11.6

22 376 9.2

10

12

Overcrowding in per
centof capacity

2 *
2 *

4
4

12 *
Male Female

0.6
1.5
2.2

1.4

2.7 *

2.8

0.9

0.6
1.5

1.2

12.2 * 3.0 *

7.7 * 7.7 *
35.0
8.0
6.7
17.5
20.1
12.2
32.5

18.3

15.6
23.3

20.9

N
!!

2.2

2.2

25.0 *

3,754 1,551 2,203 14.2 10.7 18.3
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population to increase 9.1 per cent , and the overcrowding to be 16.1 per

cent of capacity as compared with 15.0 per cent 12 months before . This
situation was somewhat the same in the homes for the mental defectives .
In the homes , the resident population increased 1.9 per cent , the normal
capacity decreased 1.7 per cent due to the condemnation of one building
at Sonoma , the excess population raised 70.0 per cent , and based on
capacity , the overcrowding increased to 9.2 per cent from 5.2 per cent on
June 30 , 1942 .
There were 90 more inmates in the correctional schools than on June

30 , 1942. This change in population took place in each school but the
number of girls in Ventura School was 33 per cent higher than that of
one year earlier . The capacity of these three institutions did not change
during the year but the change in resident population caused the schools
which had had an excess capacity to become , as a whole , 1.4 per cent over
crowded , Nelles being 0.6 per cent , Preston 1.5 per cent , and Ventura
2.2 per cent overcrowded in terms of normal capacity .
The Langley Porter Clinic and the Industrial Home for the Adult

Blind were not operating at capacity . The clinic had two and the home
14 vacancies .

The department has maintained a high standard in deportation
activities considering the restriction on transportation facilities and the
impossibility of deporting aliens to most countries . There were not quite
as many nonresidents deported from California in 1942-43 as there were
in the Ninety -third Fiscal Year , but there were 1 per cent more patients
transported than in 1940-41 .
Of the 401 nonresidents who were deported to their places of legal

residence , 232 were from the State mental hospitals , two from homes for
feeble minded , and 167 from the correctional schools . The Federal
authorities returned two mental patients to Mexico and one mentally ill

person to Canada .

California gives permission for the return of residents o
f

this State
who may be confined in public institutions in other States . During the
Ninety -fourth Fiscal Year authorizations for the return of 237 such cases
were given after investigations definitely had established residence in

Japaneseto Japan .

Filipinos to Philippine Islands.

Otheraliens ..

Total ..

DEPORTATIONS

Nonresidentsreturnedto theirhomestate.

Aliensdeportedby Federalauthorities:

Chineseto China .

2-27224

TABLE 2

DEPORTATIONS FROM STATE INSTITUTIONS

1905-JUNE 30 , 1943
Status

Numberof patients

Year ending
June 30, 1943

398

3

401

1905to
June 30, 1943

8,512

254
72
291
1,631

10,760
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this State . Many of these were not returned to California , and of those
who were returned many are with their families or friends and were not
placed in a State hospital .
It is estimated that the deportations during the fiscal year have saved

the State and its taxpayers approximately $718,000 . The total estimated
savings did not amount to as much as in the 1941-42 Fiscal Year because
fewer persons were deported , but the average savings per deportee were
approximately $40 more .

TABLE 3

ESTIMATED SAVINGS EFFECTED BY DEPORTATION OF ALIENS AND NONRESIDENTS FROM

Status

STATE INSTITUTIONS

1905 TO JUNE 30, 1943

Aliensdeportedandnonresidentsreturned..
Per capitacostofmaintenance.
Savingsbasedoncostofmaintenance‡.
Per capitacostfor construction, furnishings, etc ..

.

Savingsbasedoncost o
f

construction, etc...

Total savingsbasedoncost o
f

maintenance, construction, etc...
Expense o

f deportation ..

Netsavingsto State.

Mental
hospital
deports, *

1942-1943†

234

$34093
79,77762
1,30000
304,20000

Correctional
school
deports,

1942-1943†

167

$99997
166,99499
1,30000
217,10000

$768,07261
50,05085
718,02176

All
deports,

1905-1943

10,760

$4,310,47225

10,058,25000

14,368,72225
972,95121
13,395,77104

* Includes 2 deportsfromthe institutionsfor mentaldefectives, for whichper capitacostsaresimilar to those of
mentalhospitals.

July 1 , 1942, to June 3
0 , 1943.

Thesefiguresshowthesavingsfor oneyear.



MOVEMENT OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION

The movement of the population of the mental hospitals was not as
great during the fiscal year 1942-43 , as during the previous fiscal year .
The total patients received in the State mental hospitals was 10,773 ,
excluding transfers . Patients separating , either temporarily or perma
nently, from the hospitals totaled 10,232 , excluding transfers . Transfers
are excluded from these totals because patients are transferred from one
hospital to another , for example , in August, 1942 , approximately 300
female patients were moved from Stockton State Hospital to less crowded
quarters in Mendocino State Hospital . There were more patients
present in the hospitals on June 30 , 1943 , than on June 30 , 1942 ; 24,240
as compared with 23,617 of the previous year , an increase of 623 patients .
While the number of voluntary first admissions increased 34 per cent , the

POPULATION

POPULATION OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESIDENT POPULATION & NORMAL CAPACITY

OF STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS
JUNE 30, 1933-1943(RATIOSCALE)

7,000,000

MENTAL HOSPITALS

6,000,000

24,000

23,000

22,000

21,000

20,000

19,000

18,000

17,000

16,000

15,000

14,000

CHART I

CALIFORNIA POPULATION
(INTERCENSALYEARSESTIMATED)

MENTALHOSPITAL
RESIDENTPOPULATION

1933 1934 1935 1936 1937 1938

NORMALCAPACITY
OF MENTALHOSPITALS

1939 1940 1941 1942 1943

* For 1933-40 see The Tax Digest , Feb. 1941, p. 71 ; for 1941-43 see The Tax
Digest , Jan. 1943, p. 2. Resident civilian population only , not including California
residents in military service .
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1934
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938

1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.

June30

1934
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.

1939.
1940
1941
1942
1943.

TABLE 4

RESIDENT POPULATION OF STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS

JUNE 30, 1934-1943*

All mental
hospitals

18,546
19,437

Year

20,105†
20,737
21,884

22,608
22,953
23,345
23,617
24,240

Agnews

3,061
3,241
3,373
3,396
3,499

3,526
3,552
3,488
3,458
3,552

Camarillo Mendocino

Resident
onJune 30

18,546
19,437
20,105
20,737
21,884

1,082
2,008

22,608
22,953
23,345

2,353
2,508
2,778
3,627
3,829

23,617
24,240

ACTUALPOPULATION

Increase
Over
previous
June 30

2,664
2,669
2,750
2,759
2,786

853
891

2,790
2,712

668
632
1,147

2,722
2,643
2,908

724
345
392
272
623

TABLE 5

YEARLY INCREASES IN POPULATION OF STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS

JULY 1, 1934 TO JUNE 30, 1943

* For datapriorto June 30, 1934, seeStatisticalReportoftheDepartmentof InstitutionsoftheStateofCalifornia, 1942,
Table5, p. 20.
† Includes100patientsin 1935and101in 1936onparolefromothermentalhospitalsto Camarilloduringits construc

tion.

total number of first admissions decreased about 3 per cent because of a
drop in the number of cases committed by the court . The number of
persons readmitted to the hospitals increased by less than 6 per cent of
the number readmitted during the previous year .
During 1942-43 , 5,601 patients were paroled , 3,195 were discharged

or transferred from parole , and 2,727 were returned to the hospitals from
parole . The number remaining on parole at the end of the year was 321
cases fewer than the number at the beginning of the year because the
number paroled during the year was 1,042 fewer than that of the previous
year , and the number discharged or transferred was 54 cases more than
those during the previous year . The same was somewhat true of escapes .
During 1942-43 , 717 patients escaped , 448 were discharged or transferred

Per cent
increase
over
previous
June 30

Napa

4.82
4.80
3.44
3.14
5.53

3,281
3,361
3,456
3,465
3,605

3.31
1.53
1.71

3,639
3,574
3,465
3,753
3,826

1.17
2.64

Norwalk

Resident
during

2,276
2,483
2,559

year
ending
June 30

2,382
2,435

18,114
19,029

2,327
2,305
2,344

19,753
20,450
21,281

2,108
2,257

22,200
22,853
23,055
23,541
23,961

Patton Stockton

3,768
3,959
4,084
3,853
3,572

AVERAGEPOPULATION

3,843
3,913
3,988
3,613
3,667

Increase
over
previous
year

3,496
3,624
3,782
3,800
3,979

829
915
724
697
831

4,130
4,389
4,560
4,415
4,201

919
653
202
486
420

Per cent
increase
Over
previous
June 30

4.80
5.05
3.80
3.53
4.06

4.32
2.94
0.88
2.11
1.78

*

"
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from escape , and 388 were returned to the hospital from escape . There
fore , there were 119 fewer patients on escape at the end of the year than
at the beginning of the year .
The deaths of patients in the institutions are counted separately from

the deaths of those on parole or escape , for deaths which do not occur in
the hospitals should not be charged to the hospital . The number of
deaths in the institutions increased by 181 patients over that of the pre
vious year . Male deaths increased from 953 to 1,069 , while female deaths
rose from 715 to 780 .
Discharges made directly from the institutions , 2,065 , were not as

numerous as the discharges of patients on parole , 3,152 . The number
of discharges made directly from the hospitals were 280 more than those
during the previous year . Total discharges of all types were 5,655 as
compared with 5,127 in 1941-42 .
Stockton State Hospital continued to be the largest of the mental

hospitals , having 4,201 resident patients on June 30 , 1943 , which is more
than 17 per cent of the total resident population in all State mental

NUMBEROF
PATIENTS
12,500

10,000

PATIENTS ADMITTED TO AND PATIENTS RELEASED
FROM MENTAL HOSPITALS
JUNE 30 , 1942 1943

7,500

5,000

2,500

O
1942 1943

CHART II

ADMITTED

RETURNSFROMESCAPE
TRANSFERSIN

RETURNSFROM
PAROLE

FIRSTADMISSIONS
AND
READMISSIONS

1942 1943

RELEASED

TRANSFERSOUT

< ESCAPES

DEATHS

DIRECTDISCHARGES
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hospitals . Stockton received 52 per cent of all cases committed for
observation . Camarillo had more first admissions , 1,292 , than any other
hospital with Stockton second , having 1,102 first admissions . Camarillo
and Patton were the only hospitals that paroled more than a thousand
patients each , during the year . The number paroled from Camarillo
was 1,287 and the number from Patton was 1,030 . On June 30 , 1943 ,
Camarillo was the only State mental hospital with more thon 1,000
patients on parole .
There are six types of commitments by which a person may become

a patient in a State mental hospital . The court may commit a person as
mentally ill , alcoholic , narcotic , sexual psychopath , or for observation .
A person may enter as a voluntary patient by selfcommitment . The
movement of each type of commitment will now be studied .

Movement of Mentally Ill Patients . The hospital resident population
of patients committed as mentally ill was 701 patients greater on June
30 , 1943 , than on June 30 , 1942. The number of first admissions during
the Ninety -fourth Fiscal Year , 4,424 , was more than the number admitted
during the previous year by 22 cases . Eight fewer male patients were
readmitted during 1942-43 , than during 1941-42 , but the number of
readmitted female patients increased by 114 cases , or 24 per cent over that
of the previous year . The number of mentally ill patients paroled
declined by 626 cases to 4,495 patients , a 16 per cent drop in the male
cases and a 10 per cent drop in the female . The returns from parole were
not as great as those of the previous year , with 188 less patients returning
to the institutions from parole .

There were 164 more deaths of mentally ill persons in the hospitals
during 1942-43 , than in 1941-42 . Of the mentally ill persons , 781 were
discharged directly from the hospital , 2,190 were discharged while on
parole , and 274 were discharged while on escape . There was a total of
343 more patients discharged during 1942-43 , than during 1941-42 , a 12
per cent increase .

Movement of Alcoholic Patients . The number of resident patients com
mitted a

s alcoholics declined 41 per cent from June 30 , 1942 , to June 30 ,

1943. The number of first admissions during 1941-42 was 1,019 , while
the number during 1942-43 , was 673 , only 6

6 per cent o
f

the previous
year . The number o

f

male first admissions was only 63 per cent of the
number of 1941-42 , and the number of females 75 per cent . During
1942-43 , the number of readmissions decreased 24 per cent from that of
the year preceding .

Of all patients paroled from the institutions during the year 1942
43 , 14.6 per cent were alcoholic commitments . There were 407 fewer
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alcoholic cases paroled in 1942-43 , than were paroled in 1941-42 , and
although there were 165 returns from parole this number was 52 per
cent of the number that returned the previous year .
There were only 22 deaths of alcoholic committed patients , 18 males

and four females . Most of the alcoholic committed patients are dis
charged , either direct from the hospital , or while on parole or escape ,
because these patients are committed for a specified period of time and
when this term expires the case must be released . There were 258
alcoholic committed patients discharged directly from the institution ,
855 discharged from parole , and 156 discharged while on escape . The
number of all types of discharges during 1942-43 , was 51 per cent greater
than the number of admissions during the same period . Mendocino
State Hospital and Camarillo State Hospital had on their records more
than one half of all the alcoholic committed cases .

Movement of Narcotic Patients . Only two out of every 1,000 patients
on the hospitals ' records are narcotic commitments . Of the 72 narcotics
on the records as of June 30 , 1943 , 31 were male and 41 female . On June
30 , 1943 , as compared with the same date one year previous , there were
five more resident narcotic patients , 16 less on parole , and nine more on
escape .

Movement of Sexual Psychopaths . There were 135 sexual psychopaths
on the records of the State mental hospitals as of June 30 , 1943. Of
these 94 were resident cases , 30 on parole and 11 on escape . This is an
increase over the previous year in every category because of the few dis
charges , eight , in this group .

Movement of Voluntary Patients . The movement of selfcommitted
patients increased considerably during the fiscal year ending June 30 ,
1943. During 1941-42 , 636 voluntary patients were admitted and 540
were discharged , while during 1942-43 , 816 voluntary patients were
admitted and 702 discharged . Of all patients admitted to State mental
hospitals during 1942-43 , about 11 per cent were voluntary cases . The
greatest change was at Camarillo State Hospital . The first admissions of
voluntary patients at Camarillo increased more than 140 per cent over the
first admissions during the previous fiscal year . The increase in the
number discharged from Camarillo was approximately 135 per cent .
This great change in the number of voluntary patients is chiefly due to
the voluntary admissions of persons without psychosis for the fever
treatment of syphilis of the central nervous system .

Movement of Observation Cases . The number of persons sent by the
courts to State mental hospital for observation has increased during the
1942-43 Fiscal Year , 392 cases as compared with 347 cases during 1941-42 .
Of the observation patients about 65 per cent were males . Stockton State
Hospital admitted over one -half of all patients committed for observation .



24 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le.
..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
lo
n
re
co
rd
s.

E
n
te
re
di
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

O
b
se
rv
a
ti
o
nc
a
se
s.

Fi
rs
t
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

in
..

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

R
e
tu
rn
sf
ro
m
p
a
ro
le.

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
e
sc
a
p
e..

T
o
ta
l
re
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
te
m
p
o

ra
ry
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n.-

T
o
ta
l
e
n
te
ri
n
gin
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
lh
o
sp
it
a
ls

T
o
ta
l

3
9
2
2
5
1

5
,8
1
5
3
,2
9
6

1
,4
5
1
7
1
8
1
1
3

4
9
4

8
,1
5
2
4
,3
7
8

2
,7
2
7
3
8
8

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
,1
0
6

3
5
2

2
3
,6
1
7
1
2
,2
0
5
1
1
,4
1
2
1
,5
6
7
1
,8
9
1

5
,6
3
0
2
,6
7
9
2
,9
5
1

1
,7
1
1
1
,9
1
6

5
6
9
5
4
6

3
4
9
1
4
5
4
6
9 7

6
7
8

7
2

1
0

6
5
4

1
5
,5
3
8

2
4

1
4
,3
8
7
2
,0
6
1

2
9
,9
2
5

2
,3
6
7
2
,3
5
2

3
,1
1
5
1
,4
5
8

1
1
,2
6
7
5
,8
3
6

1
4
1

2
,5
1
9
7
3
3
3
8
1

T
A
B
LE

6

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
P
A
T
IE
N
T
S

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JULY

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

3
,7
7
4

1
,6
2
1
3
6

A
g
n
e
w
s

1
,6
5
7

5
,4
3
1

9
1
3
6
5
8
2 9

5
4
7

2
8
4
2
3

3
0
7

8
5
4

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

7
3
3
4
5
9
3 7

5
1
8

3
9
2 3

3
9
5

9
1
3

1
0
7
2
0
8
2 1
7

8
2
9

2
8
4
7
4

3
5
8

1
,1
8
7

2
,4
7
2 3

5
7
2
1
2
0
1
6

7
1
1

3
3
3 3
3
3
6

1
,0
4
7

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
,7
8
3
2
8
9
5
7

2
,1
2
9

1

3
4
6
1
0
3
1
3

4
6
3

7
6
2
3

9
9

5
6
2

8
6
0
1
5
4

1
,0
1
4

1
2
7
5
0
3
2
3

5
0
0

3
7

3
7

5
3
7

N
a
p
a

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
,7
9
0
4
6
8
1
0
1

2
,3
5
9

8

4
5
9
9
2
2
0

5
7
9

9
0
6
0

1
5
0

7
2
9

1
,9
6
3
5
6
0 5

2
,5
2
8

2

3
4
2
7
7 1
3

4
3
4

2
8
4
1
3

2
9
7

7
3
1

N
o
rw
a
lk

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

9
5
1
1
,1
5
7

2
3
9

1
5
5
3
0

1
,1
3
6
1
,3
9
6

2
3
5
6
2 3

3
0
0

5
5
2
0

7
5

3
7
5

2
8
9
1
0
8 1

3
9
8

1
0
5 1

P
a
tt
o
n

1
0
6

5
0
4

1
,7
8
3
5
3
4
1
5
9

2
,4
7
6

5
3
4
1
5
1
4
5

7
3
0

1
9
5
6
0

2
5
5

9
8
5

1
,8
3
0
5
6
3 1

2
,3
9
4

3
7
9
1
5
2
1
2

5
4
3

2
5
0
1
0

2
6
0

8
0
3

S
to
ck
to
n

M
a
le

2
,6
2
0

3
1
5
9
0

3
,0
2
5

1
4
1
6
3
7
1
4
6 6

9
3
0

1
2
2
9
2

2
1
4

1
,1
4
4

Fe
m
a
le

1
,7
9
5

4
2
0 1

2
,2
1
6

6
3
4
6
5
1
3
3 9

6
7
0

2
2
0 '6

2
2
6

8
9
6



MOVEMENT OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION 25

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

..

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

, dire
ct

T
o
ta
l
re
si
d
e
n
ts
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s..

P
a
ro
le
s.

E
sc
a
p
e
s.

T
o
ta
lt
e
m
p
o
ra
rys
e
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
sfr
o
m
in

st
it
u
ti
o
n .
..
.

R
e
m
o
v
e
d
fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s
w
h
ile

a
b
se
n
t:

P
a
ro
le
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

P
a
ro
le
st
ra
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
str
a
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

w
h
ile
a
b
se
n
t.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
s, Jun
e
3
0

, 194
3

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

1
,8
4
9

2
,0
6
5
4
1
2

4
,3
2
6
2
,5
3
3

5
,6
0
1
7
1
7
2
,4
7
6
6
6
0

6
,3
1
8
3
,1
3
6

1
0
,6
4
4

1
,0
6
9

1
,3
8
3
8
1

3
,1
5
2
4
3
8
4
3
1
0

5
,6
6
9

1
,6
4
2

4
2
1
1
6
1
0

7
8
0
6
8
2
3
3
1

1
,7
9
3

3
,1
2
5
5
7

3
,1
8
2

4
,9
7
5

1
,5
1
0
1
7
2
7

3
,6
4
3
2
,0
8
9
1
,5
5
4

7
,9
6
9
4
,6
2
2
3
,3
4
7

2
9
,9
2
5
1
5
,5
3
8
1
4
,3
8
7

8
,1
5
2
4
,3
7
8
3
,7
7
4

7
,9
6
9
4
,6
2
2
3
,3
4
7

3
0
,1
0
8
1
5
,2
9
4
1
4
,8
1
4

1
4
2
2
0
6 8

3
5
6

4
2
6
4
8

4
7
4

8
3
0

1
2
0
6
4

1
8
4

5
4
0

2
,0
6
1
5
4
7
5
4
0

2
,0
6
8

2
4
,2
4
0
1
2
,3
7
2
1
1
,8
6
8
1
,5
9
1

5
,3
0
9
2
,3
9
1
2
,9
1
8
2
8
3
7
1
1
0
6

5
5
9
5
3
1

1
3
5
1
4
0 4

2
7
9

5
6
0 4

5
6
4

8
4
3

1
2
9 2 3

1
3
4

4
1
3

2
,3
6
7
5
1
8
4
1
3

2
,4
7
2

1
,9
6
1
5
0
5 6

8
3
3
0
4
4
2

4
2
9

5
9
1
1
1
0

7
0
1

1
,1
3
0

2
7
1
4
3 4

3
1
8

7
4
7

2
,3
5
2
8
2
9
7
4
7

2
,4
3
4

1
,7
6
8
6
0
1
6
5

6
4
1
2
9 3

1
9
6

6
9
6
1
0

7
0
6

9
0
2

2
1
6 7 4

2
2
7

4
2
3

2
,4
7
2
7
1
1
4
2
3

2
,7
6
0

2
,0
6
1
6
8
9
1
0

1
0
3
1
0
3 6

2
1
2

2
9
9
6
4

3
6
3

5
7
5

2
6
9
3
4 4 1

3
0
8

5
2
0

2
,1
2
9
4
6
3
5
2
0

2
,0
7
2

1
,7
7
0
2
3
9
6
3

6
4
4
1 6

1
1
1

1
4
8

1
4
8

2
5
9

1
2
8 5

1
3
3

2
4
4

1
,0
1
4
5
0
0
2
4
4

1
,2
7
0

1
,1
3
8
1
3
2

2
3
4
1
0
1 7

3
4
2

2
5
2
1
1
1

3
6
3

7
0
5

3
8
0
9
38822

4
7
7

8
1
9

2
,3
5
9
5
7
9
8
1
9

2
,1
1
9

1
,8
1
4
2
4
8
5
7

V

1
5
1
5
4 1

2
0
6

4
5
7
1
9

4
7
6

6
8
2

3
5
1 6 4
3
6
1

5
6
7

2
,5
2
8
4
3
4
5
6
7

2
,3
9
5

2
,0
1
2
3
7
8 5

81037
5

1
5
8

1
2
2
3
7

1
5
9

3
1
7

9
6 1
4

1
1
0

2
6
8

1
,1
3
6
3
0
0
2
6
8

1
,1
6
8

1
,0
0
9
1
2
6
3
3 !!

1
0
9
5
2 1

1
6
2

2
5
0 1

2
5
1

4
1
3

1
6
7 1

1
6
8

3
3
0

1
,3
9
6
3
9
8
3
3
0

1
,4
6
4

1
,2
4
8
2
1
6

1
7
2
1
7
0 1

3
4
3

4
7
7
1
2
0

5
9
7

9
4
0

3
6
2
1
1
4 4 4

4
8
4

8
2
7

2
,4
7
6
7
3
0
8
2
7

2
,3
7
9

1
,8
2
8

4
5
0
1
0
1

1
2
3
1
0
1 5
2
2
9

5
5
3
1
2

5
6
5

7
9
4

3
3
0 7

3
3
7

5
6
6

2
,3
9
4
5
4
3
5
6
6

2
,3
7
1

1
,8
3
9
5
2
9 3

2
5
5
4
2
4
1
4

6
9
3

3
0
9
1
7
0

4
7
9

1
,1
7
2

1
4
4
5
9 23

2
0
8

9
0
1

3
,0
2
5
9
3
0
9
0
1

3
,0
5
4

2
,5
9
2
3
5
6
1
0
6

1
3
4
1
6
5
3
1
1

6
1
0

4
6
1
1
1

4
7
2

1
,0
8
2

1
8
9 2 3

1
9
4

8
0
4

2
,2
1
6
6
7
0
8
0
4

2
,0
8
2

1
,6
0
9

4
6
9 4



26 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le .
..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
lo
n
re
co
rd
s.

E
n
te
re
di
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

Fi
rs
t
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs
in

.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dto

re
co
rd
s.

R
e
tu
rn
sf
ro
m
p
a
ro
le.

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
l
re
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
te
m
p
o

ra
ry
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n..
.

T
o
ta
l
e
n
te
ri
n
gin
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
l h
o
sp
it
a
ls

T
o
ta
l

T
A
B
LE
6
a

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
M
E
N
T
A
LL
Y
IL
L
P
A
T
IE
N
T
S

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JUL
Y

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

2
2
,4
7
0
1
1
,5
2
3
1
0
,9
4
7
1
,4
4
8

4
,6
5
6
2
,0
2
9
2
,6
2
7
3
0
8

5
3
0
5
1
7

1
3
1
4
2

2
7
,6
5
6
1
4
,0
6
9
1
3
,5
8
7
1
,8
9
8

5
0
8

4
,4
2
4
2
,3
4
0
2
,0
8
4

1
,0
9
2
4
7
8

5
8
4

1
0
9
3
6
9

3
,0
3
7

5
,9
9
4
2
,9
5
7

2
,3
6
3
3
3
0

1
,4
8
5
3
1

8
7
8
2
9
9

A
g
n
e
w
s

2
,6
9
3
1
,1
7
7
1
,5
1
6

8
,6
8
7
4
,1
3
4
4
,5
5
3

2
4
3
4
4 9

2
9
6

2
1
0
2
0

2
3
0

5
2
6

Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

1
,7
8
5
4
4
5 5

2
,2
3
5

2
7
2
6
3 7

3
4
2

3
5
6 1

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

3
5
7

6
9
9

1
,5
6
8

3
5
2
3
1

1
,9
5
1

3
6
7
6
2
1
7

4
4
6

2
1
3
6
4

2
7
7

7
2
3

Fe
m
a
le

1
,8
3
4
4
3
9 4

2
,2
7
7

4
1
6
1
0
4
1
6

5
3
6

2
9
0 2

2
9
2

8
2
8

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
,6
5
6
1
3
5
3
3

1
,8
2
4

28- ��
�
�

����5
0
1
0

2
4
2

4
2 5
4

2
9
6

8
1
5
8
2

8
9
7

6
5
3
0
3
1
1

4
0
6

2
8

2
8

4
3
4

N
a
p
a

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
,7
1
4

4
2
2
8
8

2
,2
2
4

3
7
8
6
6
2
0

4
6
4

8
0
4
1

1
2
1

5
8
5

1
,9
1
2
5
4
2 3

2
,4
5
7

3
0
3
5
5
1
3

3
7
1

2
7
9
1
1

2
9
0

6
6
1

N
o
rw
a
lk

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

9
3
9
1
,1
5
0

1
4
7
2
3
7

3
0

1
,1
1
6

2
1
3
5
8 3

2
7
4

5
4
2
0 7
4

3
4
8

1
,3
8
7

2
8
6
1
0
6 1

3
9
3

1
0
4 1

P
a
tt
o
n

1
0
5

4
9
8

1
,6
9
5
3
8
6
1
0
8

2
,1
8
9

4
4
0
1
1
8
4
5

6
0
3

1
6
6
5
4

2
2
0

8
2
3

1
,7
8
8
5
0
7 1

2
,2
9
6

3
3
6
1
2
4
1
2

4
7
2

2
3
8
1
0

2
4
8

7
2
0

S
to
ck
to
n

M
a
le

2
,5
0
3
2
7
9
8
5

2
,8
6
7

5
1
7
1
1
0 5

6
3
2

1
1
3
8
8

2
0
1

8
3
3

Fe
m
a
le

1
,6
6
3
3
7
5

2
,0
3
8

4
0
6
1
0
2 9

5
1
7

1
9
0 6

1
9
6

7
1
3



MOVEMENT OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION 27

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

.

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

, dire
ct

..

T
o
ta
l
re
si
d
e
n
ts
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

P
a
ro
le
s..

E
sc
a
p
e
s

T
o
ta
l t
e
m
p
o
ra
ry s
e
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
sfr
o
m

in

st
it
u
ti
o
n
s

R
e
m
o
v
e
d
fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s
w
h
ile

a
b
se
n
t:

P
a
ro
le
s d
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

P
a
ro
le
st
ra
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
str
a
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

w
h
ile
a
b
se
n
t.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
s, Jun
e
3
0

, 194
2.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

1
,7
6
0

7
8
1
3
9
9

1
,0
1
6
5
2
2
8
0

2
,9
4
0
1
,6
1
8

4
,4
9
5
1
,7
9
0

5
5
1
5
0
2

5
,0
4
6
2
,2
9
2

2
,1
9
0
2
7
4
4
1 9

1
,0
0
2
2
6
6

7
4
4
2
5
9
3
1
9

7
,9
8
6
3
,9
1
0
4
,0
7
6

1
4 9

1
,3
2
2

2
,7
0
5
4
9

2
,7
5
4

1
,1
8
8

8 2
7

2
,5
1
4
1
,2
9
1
1
,2
2
3

2
,5
4
5

5
,4
5
4
2
,9
0
9

2
7
,6
5
6
1
4
,0
6
9
1
3
,5
8
7

5
,9
9
4
2
,9
5
7
3
,0
3
7

5
,4
5
4
2
,9
0
9

2
8
,1
9
6
1
4
,1
1
7
2
,5
4
5

1
4
,0
7
9

1
3
5
2
5 8

1
6
8

2
9
9
3
8

3
3
7

5
0
5

5
9
6
3

1
2
2

2
9
0

1
,8
9
8

2
9
6
2
9
0

1
,9
0
4

2
3
,1
7
1
1
1
,7
4
7
1
1
,4
2
4
1
,4
6
9

4
,5
5
7
1
,9
2
5
2
,6
3
2

4
6
8
4
4
5

2
3
3
3
8
9
7

1
2
7
1
5 4

1
4
6

4
9
5 2

4
9
7

6
4
3 11394 9
8

2
4
4

2
,2
3
5
3
4
2
2
4
4

2
,3
3
3

1
,8
4
1

4
8
7 5

7
9
5
0
4
2

1
7
1

4
1
1
8
9

5
0
0

6
7
1

1
1
4
1
4 2

1
3
0

3
0
1

1
,9
5
1

4
4
6
3
0
1

2
,0
9
6

1
,6
2
0

4
3
4
4
2

88385
9
3
6

9
8

5
7
1 8

5
7
9

6
7
7

1
4
0 3 4

1
4
7

2
4
5

2
,2
7
7
5
3
6
2
4
5

2
,5
6
8

1
,9
8
5
5
7
6 7

988868 6 1
7
2

1
0
5
2
3

1
2
8

3
0
0

8
7 9 4

1
0
0

2
7
2

1
,8
2
4
2
4
2
2
7
2

1
,7
9
4

1
,6
5
2
1
0
7
3
5

6
0
1
6 6 888888
2

5
8

5
8

1
4
0

3
5 5 4
0

1
2
2

8
9
7
4
0
6
1
2
2

1
,1
8
1

1
,1
0
9
7
2

2
2
4
5
5 7

2
8
6

1
9
0
7
3

2
6
3

5
4
9

3
0
5
7
0

��

1
4
5
2
8 1

1
,7
5
0

2
2
5
4
8

1
7
4

4
2
1
1
6

4
3
7

6
1
1

3
2
5 3 4
3
3
2

3
7
9

6
6
5
5
0
6

2
,2
2
4
2
,4
5
7

4
6
4
3
7
1

6
6
5
5
0
6

2
,0
2
3
2
,3
2
2

1
,9
6
2

3
5
5 5

88368
0
4
9

1
3
2

1
2
2
3
7

1
5
9

2
9
1

9
0 1
4

1
0
4

2
3
6

1
,1
1
6

2
7
4
2
3
6

1
,1
5
4

9
9
6
1
2
5
3
3

1
0
9
4
4 1

1
5
4

2
4
8 1

2
4
9

4
0
3

1
6
4 1

1
6
5

3
1
9

1
,3
8
7
3
9
3
3
1
9
1
,4
6
1

1
,2
4
5

2
1
6

1
6
2
1
0
4 1

2
6
7

3
9
7
9
8

4
9
5

7
6
2

2
3
7
6
1 4 4

3
0
6

5
7
3

2
,1
8
9
6
0
3
5
7
3

2
,2
1
9

1
,7
5
6

3
7
6
8
7

1
1
9
6
3 5
1
8
7

5
1
9
1
1

5
3
0

7
1
7

2
8
4 7

2
9
1

4
7
8

2
,2
9
6
4
7
2
4
7
8

2
,2
9
0

1
,7
9
1
4
9
7 2

2
3
8
1
7
1
1
3

4
2
2

2
6
6
1
4
4

4
1
0

8
3
2

1
1
0
3
5 2 3

1
5
0

5
7
2

2
,8
6
7
6
3
2
5
7
2

2
,9
2
7

2
,5
0
4
3
2
0
1
0
3

1
2
5
5
7
2
9
9

4
8
1

3
9
3
1
1

4
0
4

8
8
5

1
4
6 1 3

1
5
0

6
3
1

2
,0
3
8
5
1
7
6
3
1

1
,9
2
4

1
,4
9
1

4
2
9 4



28 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le.

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e..

T
o
ta
lo
n
re
co
rd
s.

E
n
te
re
d i
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

Fi
rs
t
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

T
ra
n
sf
e
rsin

..

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
p
a
ro
le...

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
l
re
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
te
m
p
o

ra
ry
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n..
.

T
o
ta
l
e
n
te
ri
n
gin
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
l h
o
sp
it
a
ls

T
o
ta
l

4
4
0
7
9
4
1
3
0

1
,3
6
4

6
7
3
1
6
6 2

8
4
1

1
6
5
4
5

2
1
0

1
,0
5
1

3
2
1
5
7
0
1
2
1

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
,0
1
2

4
8
2
1
2
5 2

6
0
9

1
1
0
4
2

T
A
B
LE
6
b

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
A
LC
O
H
O
LI
C
P
A
T
IE
N
T
S

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JUL
Y

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

1
5
2

7
6
1

1
1
9
2
2
4 9

3
5
2

1
9
1
4
1

2
3
2

5
5 3

A
g
n
e
w
s

5
8

2
9
0

2
4
3
5 1 6
0 11224
7 1
7

6
4 3 3 6
7

331 2
7 1
8 6 13124 1
4

3
8

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

M
a
le 7
2
2
0
0
3
8

3
1
0

8
3
1
1

9
4

4
6 8 5
4

1
4
8

Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

3
4
9
2 6

1
3
2 4444 4
8

2
0 1

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

2
1

6
9

8
7
1
4
3
2
2

2
5
2

1
3
2
4
0 2
1
7
4

���� 4
3

2
1
7

3
7 6
2

Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

9
9

5
2
1
7

6
9 9

N
a
p
a

9 7
8

148143 9
5

5
9
1
6

7
5 8881
8

2
6

1
0
1

1
445215 3
1

2
6 7 323 4 1

N
o
rw
a
lk

5 3
8

62 ∞

2
0 3 2
3 1 1 2
4

Fe
m
a
le 22 4 3 3 1 1 4

P
a
tt
o
n

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

5
6
1
2
9
4
8

2
3
3

7
3
1
3

8
6 1
7 3 2
0

1
0
6

1
1
3
0

4
1

2
4 5 2
9 CO6

S
to
ck
to
n

6 3
5

100-135 18 5
4

6
8
2
5

9
3 32 5 9
8

1
8

2
4424 2
6 2 2 2
8



MOVEMENT OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION 29

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s.

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

.

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

, dire
ct

.

T
o
ta
l
re
si
d
e
n
ts
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

P
a
ro
le
s.

E
sc
a
p
e
s

T
o
ta
lt
e
m
p
o
ra
rys
e
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
sfr
o
m
in

st
it
u
ti
o
n..

R
e
m
o
v
e
d
fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s
w
h
ile

a
b
se
n
t:

P
a
ro
le
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

P
a
ro
le
st
ra
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
str
a
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

w
h
ile
a
b
se
n
t.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
df
ro
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

,194
3.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le.

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

2
2
2
5
8

2
8
0

8
1
6
1
3
4

9
5
0

1
,2
3
0

8
5
5
1
5
6 2

1
,0
1
3

1
,2
9
3

1
,3
6
4
8
4
1

1
,2
9
3
9
1
2

2
6
1
5
8
8
6
3

1
8
2
1
4

2
3
2

5
2
6
1
3
0

6
5
6

8
8
8

6
0
3
1
4
8 2

7
5
3

9
8
5

1
,0
1
2
6
0
9
9
8
5
6
3
6

1
9
4

88838
1
6
1

4 4
4

4
8

2
9
0 4

2
9
4

3
4
2

2
5
2 8

2
6
0

3
0
8

3
5
2
2
3
2
3
0
8
2
7
6

6
7
2
0
7 2

2
0 200348 5
1

7
1

5
8 1 5
9

7
9

6
0
6
4
7
9
4
5

2
0
2
2 3

5 5 3
6 1

3
7

4
2

2
8 1 2
9

3
4

2
7
2
4
3
4 1
7 9 8

11240 � 13
8
1
6

1
5
4

1
7
5

1
4
7
2
8 2

1
7
7

1
9
8

3
1
0
9
4
1
9
8
2
0
6

4
5
1
4
3
1
8

1 4 5 8
4 1 8
5

9
0

6
7 4 7
1

7
6

1
3
2
4
8
7
6
1
0
4 38213 89

4 2
5

2
9

1
8
6
3
9

2
2
5

2
5
4

1
7
9
2
5

2
0
4

2
3
3

2
5
2
1
7
4
2
3
3
1
9
3

5
0
1
1
8
2
5

26 8 8
6

8
6

9
4

8
7 63 836R8
7

9
5

9
9
6
9
9
5
7
3

12245
2

* 2
1

2
5 5
7
3
5

9
2

1
1
7

72442
2

9
6

1
2
1

9
5
7
5
1
2
1
4
9 199825 6

6 6 3
332 3335 4
1

2
4 3 23 23332
7

3
3

3
1

3
1 1
1
2
0

2
2

2
2 222 1 1 2
3 8 2
3
2
3 8 8

4 2 2 6 3 3 7 437

56 46 5
1

6
5
1
5

8
0

1
3
1

1
1
2
5
2

1
6
4

2
1
5

2
3
3
8
6
2
1
5
1
0
4

3
1 6
5 8

1 1
0

1
1

2
6

2
6

3
7

2
7

2
7

3
8 4
1
2
9
3
8
3
2 9 2
3

4 6
0

6
4

3
2
2
2

5
4

1
1
8

222403
2 5
2

1
1
6

5
4
9
3
1
1
6
3
1 1
5
1
5 1

9 9 23 2
3

3
2 1
6 � : 16 25 18 26 19 4415



30 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le.

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
lo
n
re
co
rd
s.

E
n
te
re
d i
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

Fi
rs
t
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s..

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

in
..

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
d t
o
re
co
rd
s.

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
p
a
ro
le.

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
e
sc
a
p
e--

T
o
ta
l
re
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
te
m
p
o

ra
ry
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n..

T
o
ta
l
e
n
te
ri
n
gin
st
it
u
ti
o
n..

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
l h
o
sp
it
a
ls

T
o
ta
l

2
3
4
5 6 7
4

3
8 1
0 1 4
9 345 8 5
7

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1
0
1
9 5 3
4 ·19131 223 13

T
A
B
LE
6
c

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
N
A
R
C
O
T
IC
P
A
T
IE
N
T
S

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JUL
Y

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

4 2
7

1
3
2
6 1 4
0 1
9 7 2
6 22 4 3
0

A
g
n
e
w
s

M
a
le

1 1 3 3 3

Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1 3 2 2 1

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

1 3

25 7 777 1 8 1 1 9

2 2 6 1 7 1 1

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

3 1 1 5 12 3 3

4 1
0

1
4 22

N
a
p
a

2

2 2 1 1 1 1 2

Fe
m
a
le 22 1 1 1 2

N
o
rw
a
lk

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

6 6 1 1
P
a
tt
o
n

1

4771 1
2 6 6 2 2 8

2288 1
0 62 8 1 1 9

S
to
ck
to
n

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1 1 1

25 7 222 4 4



MOVEMENT OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION 31

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s.

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

..

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

, dire
ct

T
o
ta
l
re
si
d
e
n
ts
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s..

P
a
ro
le
s.-

E
sc
a
p
e
s

T
o
ta
lt
e
m
p
o
ra
rys
e
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
sfr
o
m

in

st
it
u
ti
o
n..

R
e
m
o
v
e
d
fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s
w
h
ile

a
b
se
n
t:

P
a
ro
le
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d..

P
a
ro
le
st
ra
n
sf
e
rr
e
d

E
sc
a
p
e
str
a
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

w
h
ile
a
b
se
n
t.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dto

re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

37 1
0

2
7 1
5

4
2

5
2

4
0 1

.4
1

5
1

7
4
4
9
5
1
7
2

2
8
2
9 1
5

1 4 5
11242 2

3

2
8

2
0 1 2
1

2
6

3
4
2
3
2
6
3
1 9 9 1
3

23 5 1
6 3 1
9

2
4

2
0 229672
0

2
5

4
0

2
5
4
1 12219 20

w 3 co 133 4 1 3

11 2 2 1 1 1

2

211

2 511 6 8 6 6 8

2 4

331

4 CO6

3214

7887

27272 43

1 1 22 4 10 2 1 3 344 1 1 2

1 1 4 4 5 CO6 6 7 1
4 4 7 1
1 3 8

1 1 1 . 271 1003 1 2

1 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 2

5

1 2

5 5

4123

6932

!!

1 2 9 1
1 � 7 9 1
22699 1444 4

3 1 4 - 7 � 7� 1870 11 731

TT 21 1 1

1 3 3 5 5 Co 7465 23



32 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le...

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e..

T
o
ta
lo
n
re
co
rd
s.

E
n
te
re
d i
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

Fi
rs
t
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s..

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs
in

.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

R
e
tu
rn
sf
ro
m
p
a
ro
le..

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
l r
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
te
m
p
o

ra
ry
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n..

T
o
ta
l
e
n
te
ri
n
gin
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
l h
o
sp
it
a
ls

T
o
ta
l

7
0
2
0 7 9
7

4
1 6 1

4
8 1
3

T
A
B
LE
6
d

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
P
A
T
IE
N
T
S
C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
D
A
S
S
E
X
U
A
L
P
S
Y
C
H
O
P
A
T
H
S

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JULY

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

1
3

6
1

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

6
9
2
0 7 9
6

'4
1 6 1 4
8 1
2

1
2

6
0

1 1 1 1

A
g
n
e
w
s

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

2 1 3 71 8 8

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

M
a
le 202 830 3 3 9 9 1
2

Fe
m
a
le 1 1 1 1 1

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

2
8188

3
8 14425 3
0 2 2

3
2

N
a
p
a

сл5

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

5 3 3

N
o
rw
a
lk

3

2 2 1 1
P
a
tt
o
n

1

1 2 3 1 1 1

S
to
ck
to
n

M
a
le

156 1
5 2 2 1 1 3

Fe
m
a
le



MOVEMENT 33OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION

3-27224

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s.

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

..

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

, dire
ct
..
.

T
o
ta
l
re
si
d
e
n
ts
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

P
a
ro
le
s

E
sc
a
p
e
s ..
.

G
O
LG
E

T
o
ta
l t
e
m
p
o
ra
ry s
e
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
sfr
o
m
in

st
it
u
ti
o
n

R
e
m
o
v
e
d
fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s
w
h
ile

a
b
se
n
t:

P
a
ro
le
s d
is
ch
a
rg
e
d..

E
sc
a
p
e
s d
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

P
a
ro
le
s t
ra
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
str
a
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

T
o
ta
l r
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

w
h
ile
a
b
se
n
t ..

T
o
ta
l r
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
l r
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
s, Jun
e
3
0

, 194
3.

O
n
re
co
rd
s, Jun
e
3
0

, 194
3:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e..

171 9 2
4 4 2
8

337
1 1 1
0

9
7
4
8
1
0
1
3
5

9
4
3
0 1
1

171 6 2
3 3 2
6

3
5 1 1 1
0

9
6
4
8 1
0
1
3
4

9
4
3
0 1
0

II
1 2 2 1

1 1 2 2 38811 8 1
1 7182

1 1 1
4 1 1
5

1
6 1 1 2 3
0832331 80318 10

112 2 1 1 1

L

22 3 4 4 7 3 3388530 6
5

5
3
1
1 1

1 1 1 583 8 7 1

3 3 3 3 213

1 1 1 31 4 1122

1 1 2 3 3 5 2 522515 1
5 771



34 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

T
o
ta
lo
n
re
co
rd
s.

E
n
te
re
di
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

Fi
rs
t
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s.

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs
in

..

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dto

re
co
rd
s.

R
e
tu
rn
sf
ro
m
p
a
ro
le..

R
e
tu
rn
s f
ro
m
e
sc
a
p
e ..
.

T
o
ta
l
re
tu
rn
sf
ro
m
te
m
p
o

ra
ry
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n..

T
o
ta
l
e
n
te
ri
n
gin
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
lh
o
sp
it
a
ls

6
0
9
1
1
5
� 2 8 �
�
�
�
�

⪜ �
�
�
�

� �5

T
o
ta
l
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

7
2
9

6
3
9
1
7
7
1
2

8
2
8

1
8
3

T
A
B
LE
6
e

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
V
O
LU
N
T
A
R
Y

( SE
LF

- CO
M
M
IT
T
E
D

) P
A
T
IE
N
T
S

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JUL
Y

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

8

1
9
1

1
,0
1
9

2
7
9
4
1 4

3
2
4

4
1
4
7
6

4
9
0

1
0
5 8

1
1
3

6
0
3

3
3
0
7
4 1

4
0
5

2
2
5
1
0
1
1
2

3
3
8

7
8

A
g
n
e
w
s

7
8

4
1
6

9
1 6 1 9
8 6
5
2
0

8
5

7
1 3 7
4

1
5
9

2210069
2

1
0
2

5
3
2
4

7
7 2
3

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

2
3

1
0
0

4
7 6 1 5
4

2
6
0 8

2
6
8

1
5� 1
7

2
8
5

4
4 1
5

5
9

1
0
6
1
1

1
1
7

2
1

2
1

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

1
3
8

16 1
0 67 1
3

1
3

3 3 Ο

Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le

8 1 1
2

2
1

N
a
p
a

2
1

3
0 3 3383 1
8
1
0

2
8 2 2 3
0

33333
5

3
6 1
22515 2
7 1 1

N
o
rw
a
lk

2
8

4 1 1 1

5 cr5 2 2

P
a
tt
o
n

2

12242
7

3
9 1
4
2
0

3
4 1
221 1
3

4
7

2
9 1
8

4
7 1
3
2
1

3
4 5 5

S
to
ck
to
n

2
9

132 87
1

8
6

5
0
1
1

6
1 532 7 6
8

Fe
m
a
le

1
2
2
3
0 1

1
5
3

33262
7

6
0

2
8

2
8

$8



MOVEMENT OF MENTAL HOSPITAL POPULATION 35

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s.

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

.

T
ra
n
sf
e
rs

, dire
ct

..

T
o
ta
l
re
si
d
e
n
ts
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

P
a
ro
le
s

E
sc
a
p
e
s-

T
o
ta
lt
e
m
p
o
ra
rys
e
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l
se
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
sfr
o
m
in

st
it
u
ti
o
n.

R
e
m
o
v
e
d
fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s
w
h
ile

a
b
se
n
t:

P
a
ro
le
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
sd
is
ch
a
rg
e
d..

P
a
ro
le
s t
ra
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

E
sc
a
p
e
str
a
n
sf
e
rr
e
d.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

w
h
ile
a
b
se
n
t.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
d fr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3:

In
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

O
n
p
a
ro
le..

O
n
e
sc
a
p
e.

5
6
6
2
8
1
2

6
9
6

2
3
9
1
3

2
5
2

9
4
8

6
6 8 7
4

7
7
0

7
2
9
8
2
8
7
7
0
7
8
7

6
8
0
1
0
5 2

3
1
3
9
0

4
2
1

1
2
6
1
3

1
3
9

5
6
0

1
6 7 2
3

4
4
4

3
2
4
4
9
0
4
4
4
3
7
0

3
2
2
4
6 2

2
5
2
3
8
1
2

2
7
5

1
1
3

1
1
3

3
8
8

5
0 1 5
1

3
2
6

4
0
5
3
3
8
3
2
6
4
1
7

3
5
8
5
9

6 7
3

7
9

7
8 3 8
1

1
6
0 3 3 8
2

9
8 8
5
8
2
1
0
1

9
0 1
0 1

3 5
2

5
5

2
8

2
8

8
3 6 6

�
�
�

1
0
2

1
1
8

1
0
9 9

4
4

!
2333323 2

2
6

2
3 3

2
6

2
5
2 31 4

2
3
0

5
4
2
6
8
2
3
0
9
2

8
0 1
1 1

3 8
4

8
7

3
6

3
6

1
2
3 9 9 9
6

5
9
1
1
7
9
6
8
0

5
9
2
1

6 6 2 2 8 1 1 7 1
0
1
3

1
60376

13215
1
412

1

27 1
9

1
9

1
9

1
9 105

1
7

2
3 51 6 2
9 1 2 2
5

3
3 2
8
2
5
3
6

3
1 5

6 1
7

2
3 2 2 2
5 1 1 2
4

8228536 27 24 39 38881

I
1 1 1 T 4

I
4 ◄ 5243 3

4 1
9 * 22 22
3 1
0

3
5 619 7 3
0 40008 39 34 30 43 3
9 4

38882
8

3
1 5 5 3
6 122 1227 4
3

4
7
3
4
4
3
3
8

3
2 6

1
2
5
1

6
3 8 4 1
2

7
5 24 6 6
9

8
6
6
1
6
9
7
8 6
4
1
4

808233
6 1
2

5
6

4
2

4
2

9
8

2
2 1 223 7
9

1
5
3
6
0
7
9
1
3
4

1
1
2
2
2



36 MENTAL HOSPITALS

S
ta
tu
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2*.

E
n
te
re
di
n
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

O
b
se
rv
a
ti
o
n c
a
se
s.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dto

re
co
rd
s.

S
e
p
a
ra
te
dfr
o
m
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n:

D
e
a
th
s.

D
is
ch
a
rg
e
s, dire
ct

†

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
dfr
o
m
re
co
rd
s

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
2.

T
o
ta
la
d
d
e
dt
o
re
co
rd
s.

T
o
ta
lr
e
m
o
v
e
df
ro
m
re
co
rd
s.

O
n
re
co
rd
sJu
n
e
3
0

, 194
3*.

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
lh
o
sp
it
a
ls

T
o
ta
l 5

3
9
2

3
9
2 7

3
8
4

3
9
1

T
A
B
LE
6
f

M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
O
F
P
A
T
IE
N
T
S
C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
D
FO
R
O
B
S
E
R
V
A
T
IO
N

, STA
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

N
IN
E
T
Y

- FO
U
R
T
H
FI
S
C
A
L
Y
E
A
R

, JULY

1
, 194

2

, TO
JU
N
E
3
0

,. 1
9
4
3

5

3
9
2
3
9
1 6

M
a
le 3 2
5
1

2
5
1 2

2
4
6

2
4
8 3

.

2
5
1
2
4
8 6

2

1
4
1

1
4
1

A
g
n
e
w
s

5

1
3
8

1
4
3 2

1
4
1
1
4
3

Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le
M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

1 9
1

9
1 1 8
8

8
9 118391 89

7
3

7
3 100005 6
8

7
3

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

7
3
7
3

000010 10 8 8 1
0 82

1 3 3 4 4

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

1 3 4

1 1 1 1 1

1 1 1

N
a
p
a

1

∞o ∞ 8 8 8

* I
n
in
st
it
u
ti
o
n.

† S
o
m
ec
a
se
sw
e
re
re
le
a
se
dfr
o
m
th
e
h
o
sp
it
a
lon

d
is
ch
a
rg
e, whi
le
o
th
e
rs
w
e
re
d
is
ch
a
rg
e
dto
be
re
co
m
m
it
te
das

in
sa
n
e( m
e
n
ta
lly

ill
).

2 2 2 2 2NO

N
o
rw
a
lk

2

P
a
tt
o
n

S
to
ck
to
n

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

2

1
4
1

1
4
1 1

1
4
1

1
4
2 2

1
4
1
1
4
2 1

6
3

6
3

6
3

6
3

6
3
6
3



RESIDENT POPULATION 3
3
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RESIDENT POPULATION

On June 30 , 1943 , the resident population of the seven State mental
hospitals totaled 24,240 patients , representing an increase o

f

2.6 per cent
over the total on June 30 , 1942. All of the individual institutions regis
tered increases in population , except Stockton , one o

f

the most over
crowded during 1941-42 , and which this year reported a decline in

population caused by the mass transfer o
f patients to other less crowded

institutions .

The number of patients on parole a
s o
f

June 30 , 1943 , decreased by
321 to 5,309 , o

r

5.7 per cent , and patients on escape also decreased in

number by 119 to 559 , or 18 per cent . Patients in institutions repre
sented 80.5 per cent of the total number of cases on mental hospital
records . Compared with the 88.3 per cent o

f

the patients housed in

institutions on June 30 , 1938 , the 1942-43 percentage indicates a decrease

in the proportion o
f patients on record that are actually resident in a

State institution , which was made possible largely through the depart
ment's efforts toward extensive extramural supervision .

Sex Distribution of Resident Population . The total number of female
resident patients increased by 4.0 per cent over 1941-42 , while the male
population increased by only 1.4 per cent . At the end of the 1942-43
Fiscal Year there were 12,372 males and 11,868 female patients in the
mental hospitals , o

r

5
1 per cent males and 49 per cent females . Since

June 30 , 1937 , there has been a gradual decrease in the proportion o
f

males in the resident population . On June 30 , 1937 , 54 per cent o
f

the
mental hospital residents were males .

A survey of patients included within the nine diagnostic groups
comprising 600 o

r

more patients showed significant sex differences among

resident patients with three times as many males as females diagnosed a
s

having psychoses with general paresis , and four times as many men as

women among those with psychotic alcoholism . In the manic -depressive
psychoses and involutional psychoses groups , the females had the larger
representation of the residents having 65 per cent and 78 per cent
respectively .

Age Distribution o
f

Resident Population . The average age o
f

the male
resident population was 50.0 years , slightly younger than that recorded
last year ; and 53.5 years for the females which was 1.7 years older than

in 1941-42 . Three per cent o
f

each sex was under 25 years o
f

age , and

1
1 per cent o
f

the males and 14 per cent of the females were 70 years

o
f age or over .

A study of the average age of resident patients within the various
diagnostic groups including 600 o

r

more patients revealed that in general
the youngest inmates were those diagnosed a

s with psychoses due to con
vulsive disorders and psychoses with mental deficiency . Their average
ages were 44.6 and 43.0 years respectively . The three diagnoses in which
most patients of advanced age are classified were senile psychoses , afflict
ing resident patients with an average age o

f

76.6 years , psychoses with
arteriosclerosis with an average patient age o

f

69.1 years and involutional
psychoses afflicting those with a median age o

f

57.0 years .
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Type of Commitment of Resident Population . A survey of the resident
population on June 30 , 1943 , as to type of commitment revealed that
patients committed as mentally ill comprised 95.6 per cent of the resident
population , while patients admitted on voluntary application represented
2.8 per cent of the residents . One per cent of the resident patients had
been committed as alcoholics and a negligible proportion committed as
narcotics , sexual psychopaths , and observation cases . These percentages
were substantially the same as those noted in 1941-42 .

Diagnoses of Resident Population . With regard to the types of dis
orders afflicting the resident population , those with psychoses comprised
98 per cent ; and those with various other nonpsychotic disorders made
up the remainder . A study of the individual disorders disclosed that
three -fourths of the resident population was made up of patients with
four of the most common diagnoses . Dementia praecox patients com
prised 54 per cent of the total ; psychotics with cerebral arteriosclerosis ,
8 per cent ; patients with manic -depressive psychoses , 8 per cent ; and
psychotics with general paresis , 6 per cent .
A comparison of the number of patients within each diagnostic

group in residence on June 30 , 1943 , with similar figures for 1942 , indi
cated significant changes with regard to three types of disorders . The
number of patients with senile psychoses increased by 13 per cent and
those having psychoses with cerebral arteriosclerosis registered a 10 per
cent increase when compared to the number of patients with the same
diagnoses in residence on June 30 , 1942 , but during the same period , the
number of alcoholics without psychosis showed a 43 per cent decrease .

ADMISSIONS TO MENTAL HOSPITALS

In the fiscal year of 1942-43 , 5,815 first admissions and 1,451 read
missions to State mental hospitals were recorded . Including the 392
cases admitted for observation , the total number of admissions was 7,658
which was within 36 patients of the 1941-42 total , the largest on record .
This department's report for the 1941-42 Fiscal Year compared

mental hospital first admissions with the general population as to
environment , economic status , etc. , based upon the 1940 United States
Census . However , such comparisons will not be attempted this year
because the extensive influx of war workers into California since 1940
would make any generalizations unreliable .

County of Commitment . The accompanying table listing first admis
sions as to county of commitment indicates that the number from each
county was roughly proportional to its population . However , the fact
that comparatively few counties availed themselves of State hospital
facilities for observation cases is readily apparent from the table indicat
ing county of commitment of observation patients .

Sex Distribution of First Admissions . The relative proportion of males
in the total number of first admissions to mental hospitals was substan
tially the same as in 1941-42 , with 57 per cent of the total number being

A



42 MENTAL HOSPITALS

A
la
m
e
d
a

A
lp
in
e..

A
m
a
d
o
r

B
u
tt
e

C
a
la
v
e
ra
s.

C
o
lu
sa

.

C
o
n
tr
a
C
o
st
a.

D
e
l N
o
rt
e.

E
l
D
o
ra
d
o.

Fr
e
sn
o.

G
le
n
n

H
u
m
b
o
ld
t.

Im
p
e
ri
a
l

In
y
o.

K
e
rn

.

K
in
g
s.

La
ke

..

La
ss
e
n.

Lo
s
A
n
g
e
le
s

M
a
d
e
ra

M
a
ri
n

.

M
a
ri
p
o
sa

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

M
e
rc
e
d.

M
o
d
o
c

C
o
u
n
ty

M
o
n
o

M
o
n
te
re
y

N
a
p
a..

N
e
v
a
d
a

O
ra
n
g
e

T
A
B
LE

9

C
O
U
N
T
Y
O
F
C
O
M
M
IT
M
E
N
T
O
F
FI
R
S
T
A
D
M
IS
S
IO
N
S
A
N
D
R
E
A
D
M
IS
S
IO
N
S
T
O
S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

Y
E
A
R
E
N
D
IN
G
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

A
ll
m
e
n
ta
l h
o
sp
it
a
ls

Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d

T
o
ta
l
a
d
m
is
-
m
is

si
o
n
s
si
o
n
s

4
3
1 9 INwhe 1
4
0

1
0
3 5

1
0
1

1
8 6

2
,3
6
2
1
2 133886
0

5
1
3
7 1
4

6
9
7
2
1
8

3
5
0 88 1
0
6

8
2

2
4
2
314R43 28 "

37816

8
5

2
0
1
8 5

1
,8
8
6

8 842825
6 1 2
7 1
2 133853 55 16

8
1 3 4.

6
6

1

3
4 3 2
1 1
6 3 1

4
7
6 4 42492 672616 17 16

A
g
n
e
w
s

Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d
-
Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d

a
d
m
is
-
m
is
-
a
d
m
is
-
m
is

si
o
n
s

si
o
n
s

si
o
n
s
si
o
n
s

1
9
9 122 2
9 1 1
2 1 122 3 1 2 4
6

3
9 1008 3 1 22

C
a
m
a
ri
llo

1
4

1 1 8
3

1
,0
0
7

1

1
4

1
5
8

M
e
n
d
o
ci
n
o

Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d

a
d
m
is

si
o
n
s 8 9 59 2
3 1
7

323831102126 2

Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d

m
is
-
a
d
m
is
-
m
is

si
o
n
s
si
o
n
s
si
o
n
s

1
0 7 8 1

N
a
p
a

2
2

7
4

1
6 8 5
0 51 1
2 1 4 4
1 1 5 5
2 5

1
7 4 16 2 3 1 3 1
6 1

N
o
rw
a
lk

Fi
rs
t

a
d
m
is

si
o
n
s 3 1

4
6
4 J 4
9

R
e
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s ii

1
6
1

!! 9

P
a
tt
o
n

Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d

a
d
m
is
-
m
is

si
o
n
s TI 323231 3
8
8

1
0

11si
o
n
s
si
o
n
s

E I1 8 1
S
to
ck
to
n

1
4
7

Fi
rs
t
R
e
a
d

a
d
m
is
-
m
is
si
o
n
s

6
915483 1
8 1 4 6
9 2 2
0 228 1

2
5 4 1
0

2
4 1
0 1 1
8 3 1 4 2 72 2 1 1



ADMISSIONS TO MENTAL HOSPITALS 43

P
la
ce
r

P
lu
m
a
s

R
iv
e
rs
id
e.

S
a
cr
a
m
e
n
to.

S
a
n
B
e
n
it
o.

S
a
n
B
e
rn
a
rd
in
o.

S
a
n
D
ie
g
o

S
a
n
Fr
a
n
ci
sc
o.

S
a
n
Jo
a
q
u
in

S
a
n
Lu
is
O
b
is
p
o.

S
a
n
M
a
te
o.

S
a
n
ta
B
a
rb
a
ra

.

S
a
n
ta
C
la
ra

S
a
n
ta
C
ru
z.

S
h
a
st
a

S
ie
rr
a

S
is
ki
y
o
u.

S
o
la
n
o

S
o
n
o
m
a

S
ta
n
is
la
u
s.

S
u
tt
e
r.

T
e
h
a
m
a.

T
ri
n
it
y.

T
u
la
re

.

T
u
o
lu
m
n
e

V
e
n
tu
ra

.

Y
o
lo

.

Y
u
b
a. Tot
a
l.

4
229661

1
1
8
3
1
9
1
1

2
5
2

1
,1
7
8

�
�
�
�
�
�

¥

CORLEAN800! 50 69 60 4

1
1
1

7
5
8
0
1
0

7
,2
6
6*

BED COD BLES3
3 9 9
6
2
4
8 5

2
0
1
2
1
9
9
3
8
1
8
3
3
2

9
9
8
1
1
8
3

4
2 THUN U238D4 3
5 6
1
5
2

8
9

6
2
6
7 8

5
,8
1
5

9 2
2
7
1 6 5
1
6
8
2
4
0
4
5 9 ���13 3 1 1
51000008 8 2 1 22 2 33213

1
,4
5
1

1 1 4 2 6
3 3 9
6 2

1
8
1
4
1 4 2 9 1

7
1
0

2
5 2 3183150 4 1

1
7
5

1 1 4828 2 2
8 1.007
8 1 & 6
1

1
,2
9
2

2 2 8 1
1

2
0
2

1 3 4 4

2
4
0 9 1 1

3
6 1
6 1 111 1
8 1

4
7
3

3 1

7
8 3 2 1 6 1 3
1
5
3

1
0 6 4
1

3
3
6 2 1 1 4 3
1
4
5 5125 2 3
5 6

8
0
1

5 1
5 1

6
3 2 1 1
4 2 1 2 1 7 1

1
6
9

*T
h
e
re
w
e
re
3
9
2
o
b
se
rv
a
ti
o
nc
a
se
sw
h
ic
h
w
e
re
n
o
tc
o
n
si
d
e
re
das

fi
rs
ta
d
m
is
si
o
n
sor

re
a
d
m
is
si
o
n
s, and
th
e
re
fo
re
w
e
re
e
x
cl
u
d
e
dfr
o
m
th
is
ta
b
le

.2 4 1

5
2
4

1

1
7
0

!!!!!

9
0 1

1
9
3
2
0
5

11 FEL1 1 1

9
1
3

2
0 88948 68 1 2

3
0
3

2
1 3
2
0
0 1

2
9
7
1
7
2 1 1 3 4
9 1 7
1 5 1
3 1

1
,1
0
2

4 5
2

7
4
3
9 6 1
8 2 1

2
7
9



44 MENTAL HOSPITALS

County,

Mendocino
Napa-
SanJoaquin
SanLuis Obispo.
SantaBarbara.

TABLE 10

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT OF PATIENTS COMMITTED FOR OBSERVATION

STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Total

Observationcases

8
191

Male

1
7
3
1
2

133

Female

1

58

County

SantaClara.

Solano
Stanislaus
Ventura ..

Total .

Total

Observationcases

164

2

13
10

392

Male

91

1
7

251

Female

2
1
5
3

73

141

male patients . The predominance of males is more apparent in those
first admissions diagnosed as without psychosis , since 73 per cent of these
patients were males and only 27 per cent females .

Diagnoses of First Admissions . Of the 5,815 first admissions to mental
hospitals in 1942-43 , 4,598 or 79 per cent were diagnosed a

s with psy
choses and 1,217 o

r

2
1 per cent were without psychosis .

Upon analyzing the distribution of all first admissions as to diagnosis
of the patient , it was found that patients with dementia praecox con
stituted 20 per cent of the total as compared with 23 per cent noted in
1941-42 . Nevertheless , this disorder was again the most frequent in
first admissions . Admissions o

f patients having psychoses with cerebral
arteriosclerosis ranked second with 15 per cent o

f

all first admissions so
diagnosed . This total of 873 represented an increase over the 12 per
cent of all first admissions recorded in 1941-42 .

Although patients diagnosed a
s alcoholics without mental disorder

composed the second largest group of first admissions in 1941-42 , this
diagnosis in 1942-43 was only third in importance . In the previous
fiscal year , patients diagnosed a

s alcoholics without psychosis comprised

1
7 per cent o
f

all first admissions , but in 1942-43 , they accounted for
only 12 per cent . While this is a significant decrease , it is partly nullified

a
s far as the general effect of alcoholism is concerned , when the number

o
f

alcoholics with psychoses is taken into account . This group has
increased in importance during 1942-43 , constituting 7 per cent of the
first admissions as compared with 5 per cent in 1941-42 . It can be said
then that although fewer patients with disorders having alcoholism a

s

the main etiological factor were admitted to State mental hospitals in

1942-43 , a larger percentage o
f

those admitted were with psychoses .

When the admissions of both types o
f

alcoholic patients are considered ,

the proportion was 19 per cent of the total in 1942-43 , a
s compared with

23 per cent in 1941-42 , so the difference that remains is significant .

Considering only those patients without psychosis , the admissions
with syphilis o

f

the central nervous system showed a great increase . The
number of first admissions with this disorder was nearly two and one -half
times that for 1941-42 , which fact incidentally points to the importance
of fever therapy in State mental hospitals . The fever method of treat
ing syphilis is discussed under "Therapeutic Activities " in another
section of this report .
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Sex Differences in Diagnoses of First Admissions . While considerably
more than one -half of all first admissions to State mental hospitals were
males , the differences between sex groups became more pronounced when
a breakdown by diagnostic class was made . The principal difference
between the sex groups in the relative incidence of the various types of
disorders among first admissions may be found in the diagnoses of general
paresis , psychoses due to alcohol , and alcoholism without psychosis , for
which the male percentages were considerably more than double those of
the female . The incidences of senile , manic -depressive , and involutional
psychoses were more frequent in the female patients than in the male .
There were twice as many females with manic -depressive psychoses and
four times as many female first admissions with involutional psychoses
as there were males with the same disorders .

Further study indicates that the sex differences within types of
disorders remained relatively constant throughout all age groups . In
other words , it would seem that if, for example , males predominate in
the total number of admissions within a particular diagnostic group they
will also tend to predominate in all of the age groups which the disorder
commonly afflicts . However , as a word of caution regarding generaliza
tion as to sex differences , it should be remembered that these figures
pertain principally to residents of California who have been committed
by a court to a State institution . For instance , customary differences
between sexes as far as environment is concerned might allow a given
disorder to progress further in one sex than in another before the victim
becomes a social problem and therefore a ward of the court .

Nativity of First Admissions . The proportion of first admissions that
were foreign born was substantially the same in 1942-43 , as in the pre
vious year . Nearly four out of every five first admissions were born in
the United States or its possessions . As is usual , more females were
native born ; 82 per cent as compared with 78 per cent for the males .

Age of First Admissions . The average ages of first admissions to mental
hospitals , 44.8 years for the males and 45.0 years for the females , repre
sent about a two year increase for both sexes as compared with the average
in 1940-41 . The average age for female admissions in 1942-43 , is the
highest recorded for the past eight years or as far back as detailed
records are readily available . About 10 per cent of all first admissions
were under 25 years of age . Although that percentage was approxi
mately the same as that in 1941-42 , a considerably larger portion of the
1942-43 first admissions , 19 per cent , were 65 years of age or older .
First admissions were grouped into five year intervals as to age , and it
was noted that the mode or peak of the distribution fell upon the interval
35-39 years of age for both sexes with 12 per cent of the males and 10
per cent of the females between 35 and 40 years of age .
A further study of age distribution of first admissions was made by

segregating them as to diagnosis of the patient . The patients without
psychosis were generally 6.7 years younger than the average psychotic
patient . The median ages for the two groups were 40.3 and 47.0 years
respectively . Greater differences were found when the individual diag
nostic groups were considered . The average age of first admissions with
senile psychoses was 76.2 years , and patients with a diagnosis of psychoses
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with cerebral arteriosclerosis had an average age of 68.5 years upon
admission to mental hospitals . Patients diagnosed as with dementia
praecox were generally the youngest of all diagnostic groups consisting
of 200 or more admissions , the average age at admission being 32.1 years .
When compared with the average age for all first admissions , 44.9 years ,
the manic -depressive and patients with syphilis of the central nervous
system , with average ages at admission of 38.3 years and 37.5 years
respectively , were also younger . The average patient with involutional
psychoses was 6.8 years older than the average for all first admissions .

Marital Status of First Admissions . The relative proportions of 1942
43 first admissions in the different marital categories were substantially
the same as those observed in years past . Although 40 per cent of the
males were single , only 18 per cent of the females had never been married .
There were 37 per cent of the males and 46 per cent of the females married
at the time of admission . The females predominated those patients
classed as widowed , with 21 per cent and 8 per cent of the females and
males, respectively , so classed . There were no substantial sex differences
between the number of 1942-43 first admissions classed as divorced and
separated . There were ten per cent of the males and nine per cent of the
females reported as divorced and five and six per cent , respectively , as
separated .
A study of the marital status of first admissions grouped according

to diagnosis was also made and proportional variations in the different
marital categories were noted . Of the groups in which 400 or more first
admissions were reported in 1942-43 , the dementia praecox patients were
found most likely to be single . During the last three fiscal years , over
half of the first admissions with dementia praecox were classed as single .
Of course , any generalizations must be qualified by the comparatively
young median age of these patients , 32.1 years . It is also of interest
that approximately one -third of the patients diagnosed as alcoholic with
psychoses were single , but only about one-fifth of the nonpsychotic
alcoholics were unmarried .
With regard to the number divorced or separated , only about one

tenth of the patients with cerebral arteriosclerotic psychoses were so
classed . The diagnostic group with the largest proportion of first admis
sions either divorced or separated , were the patients with psychotic
alcoholism . In each of the last three years , about 28 per cent of these
patients were either separated or divorced when first admitted .

Education of First Admissions . Of the 5,815 first admissions to State
mental hospitals during 1942-43 , 5,616 were already classified as to the
extent of their education . Eight out of every 10 male first admissions
were credited with at least a grammar school education , and nine out of
every 10 females had completed at least the equivalent of eight school
years . This same difference between the sexes is noted when those first
admissions who have attended college two years or more are considered ,

as 7 per cent of the males and 8 per cent of the females were credited with
college training .
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Environment of First Admissions . To provide information on the type
of environment of first admissions , the patients were classified as to
whether they came from a rural or an urban environment . A town with
a population of 2,500 or more was considered urban for this purpose .
With 88 per cent of the males and 91 per cent of the females classed as
urban , and the remainder as rural , there is no significant change as com
pared with 1941-42 .

Economic Status of First Admissions . Patients upon admission to
mental hospitals were also classified as to economic position by deter
mining whether they came from comfortable , marginal , or dependent
families . It is important to note that the dependency of a woman or
child upon the head of the family is not considered , but rather it is
whether the family as a whole is dependent that determines the patient's
economic status . The proportion of first admissions from dependent
families was 14 per cent of the total first admissions or approximately
the same as in 1941-42 , but both percentages are considerably less than the
40 per cent admitted from dependent families in 1940-41 .
The tendency for more women than men to be committed from com

fortable families is again evident in 1942-43 , as 23 per cent of the females
and only 10 per cent of the males came from homes classed as comfortable .

Mental Disorders of Readmissions . Readmissions to State mental
hospitals totaled 1,451 in 1942-43 , which included 1,210 or 83 per cent
psychotic patients . The ratio of patients with psychoses to all first
admissions was substantially the same as that observed in 1941-42 .
Neither was there any appreciable change in the ratio of readmissions
to first admissions as compared with 1941-42 . The 1942-43 rate was 25
readmissions per 100 first admissions , and the rate for the previous year
was 24 per 100. This slight increase may be attributed in part to the
fact that the number of first admissions declined by 157 patients from
the number recorded in 1941-42 .
It is evident then , that the 1942-43 readmission records , as well as

those for 1941-42 , indicate that the department's policy in promoting
parole and discharge of patients to a greater extent than in the past has
not had an unfavorable influence on the readmission rate . The rate for
1941-42 , was equal to the lowest observed during the past 10 years .
The patients without psychosis , showed the comparatively low read

mission rate of 20 patients per 100 first admissions . Patients with
manic -depressive psychoses again showed the highest readmission rate ,

70 readmissions per 100 first admissions and the rate for dementia
parecox patients was 39 per 100. Although the rates for the latter two
types of disorder increased from those in 1941-42 , the change was not
regarded as significant because of the decline in the number of 1942-43
first admissions in these two diagnostic groups . The readmission rates
for patients with cerebral arteriosclerosis or senile psychoses were the
lowest of any of the more important groups . The comparatively low
readmission rates for patients with general paresis or syphilis of the
central nervous system without psychosis tend to indicate the success of

in
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TABLE 12

NATIVITY OF FIRST ADMISSIONS , WITH CITIZENSHIP STATUS OF FOREIGN BORN, BY SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Countryof birth

Africa
Australia.
Austria.
Belgium
Canada
CentralAmerica..

China..
Czechoslovakia
Cuba..
Denmark.
England.
Finland.

France.
Germany
Greece.
Holland.
Hungary
India

Ireland.
Italy..
Japan.
Jugoslavia
Mexico
Norway

PhilippineIslands.
Poland.
PuertoRico.
Portugal
Rumania
Russia..

Scotland.
SouthAmerica.
Spain.
Sweden..
Switzerland
Turkey...

UnitedStates.
UnitedStatesPosses
sions*
Wales.
WestIndies.
Othercountries.
Unknown...

Total..

!!

4-27224

All firstadmissions

Total

"

A
R
E

LE
2
2
2

2
2
2

°

8
E
P
P
E
R

**
**
*

2
9
5

3

101

6

26

72

25

6

66
107
15

171

4,540

19

9
3
0

3

11
102

5,815

Male Female Male Female

A
C
H
E

A
LO
N
G
S
T
R
E
E
R

O
N
E

C

w
o
w
o

17

6

12

132

56

103
0

=
5
5
3 1
0
0
0
0
2

11
9
5

9

36

4

13
37

2
2
2
3
3

30
40

W
O
N
G
A
O
M
N
A
O
N

V
E39

2
8

25

21

* PuertoRico is tabulatedseparatelyabove.

2,506 2,034

9
1
6

70

3,296 2,519

0
3
2
5
2

Secondpapers

10

3
6
3

27

4
4
3

10

2
2
3

7
R
A

-
6

21

23

31

1
3
3

!8
630

2
2

5

24

4

1
7
7
5

40

1

289

4
5

8
0
2
2

7

2
0

28

19
11

2
4
6

7
2
2

2
1
3
2
7
8

6
7
2
9

14

16

1
2
1
0
0
3

241

Citizenshipstatus o
f foreignborn

First papers

Male Female

2
7

1
2
1

1
3
3
3

1
0
0
8

2
7
2

1
2
1
0
% 8

1
2

59

5
3
1 3

1
0
0
3

2
2

3
1

1
1

Alien

1
2
1

2
8
8
5
1
6

27

Male Female

3

10

3
2
312

1
2
312

3��

��

�
��

�
�

27
10

117

51

13

12

2

2
3
+

339

4
6
2

4
1

10

1
4
6
1
1

7
3
3
3
3
1

23

5

1
2
5
5
4

1
∞

∞
∞
∞

1
2
1
2
3
2
8

3
2

2

153

Unknown

Male

2
2

2
1

2
2

2
1

2
1

2
2

70

94

Female

4
1

1
1

4
C
O
M
3

1

32

54



50 MENTAL HOSPITALS

M
e
n
ta
ld
is
o
rd
e
r

W
it
h
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

S
y
p
h
ili
ti
cm
e
n
in
g
o- en
ce
p
h
a
lit
is( ge
n
e
ra
lp
a
re
si
s)..

W
it
h
o
th
e
rfo
rm
sof

sy
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
ln
e
rv
o
u
s

sy
st
e
m.

W
it
h
e
p
id
e
m
ice
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is.

W
it
h
o
th
e
rin
fe
ct
io
u
sd
is
e
a
se
s.

A
lc
o
h
o
lic

D
u
e

to

d
ru
g
sor

o
th
e
re
x
o
g
e
n
o
u
sp
o
is
o
n
s

T
ra
u
m
a
ti
c..
.

W
it
h
ce
re
b
ra
la
rt
e
ri
o
sc
le
ro
si
s.

W
it
h
o
th
e
rd
is
tu
rb
a
n
ce
sof

ci
rc
u
la
ti
o
n.

W
it
h
co
n
v
u
ls
iv
e d
is
o
rd
e
rs( e
p
ile
p
sy).

S
e
n
ile

.

In
v
o
lu
ti
o
n
a
l.

D
u
e

to

o
th
e
rm
e
ta
b
o
lic

, etc.

, dise
a
se
s.

D
u
e
to
n
e
w
g
ro
w
th..

W
it
h
o
rg
a
n
ic
ch
a
n
g
e
sof

th
e
n
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

P
sy
ch
o
n
e
u
ro
se
s

M
a
n
ic

- de
p
re
ss
iv
e.

D
e
m
e
n
ti
ap
ra
e
co
x( sc
h
iz
o
p
h
re
n
ia).

P
a
ra
n
o
ia
a
n
d
p
a
ra
n
o
idc
o
n
d
it
io
n
s.

W
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
icp
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

W
it
h
m
e
n
ta
ld
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy

U
n
d
ia
g
n
o
se
dp
sy
ch
o
se
s.

T
o
ta
l w
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
si
s.

E
p
ile
p
sy.

A
lc
o
h
o
lis
m

W
it
h
o
u
t
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

T
A
B
LE
1
3

A
G
E
O
F
FI
R
S
T
A
D
M
IS
S
IO
N
S
T
O
S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

, BY
M
E
N
T
A
L
D
IS
O
R
D
E
R
A
N
D
S
E
X

Y
E
A
R
E
N
D
IN
G
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

D
ru
ga
d
d
ic
ti
o
n.

M
e
n
ta
l d
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy

D
is
o
rd
e
rsof

p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
yd
u
eto

e
p
id
e
m
ice
n
ce
p
h
a

lit
is

.

P
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
icp
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y

O
th
e
rn
o
n-ps
y
ch
o
ti
cd
is
e
a
se
sor

co
n
d
it
io
n
s( no
t

in
sa
n
e).

P
ri
m
a
ry
b
e
h
a
v
io
rd
is
o
rd
e
rs.

S
e
x
u
a
lp
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
y.

S
y
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
l n
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
te
m.

T
o
ta
l w
it
h
o
u
t p
sy
ch
o
si
s.

T
o
ta
l.

A
ll
fi
rs
ta
d
m
is
si
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l

3
8
9

4
4 4 2
9
4
1
5
1
4
3
0
8
7
3
1
6
9
2
4
1
6
2
5
4
5
3 7 4
3
8
1
4
7
3

1
,1
4
8
2
7
3
7
9
0
6
3

4
,5
9
8

6
6
9

2
4

3
3

4
8
2
5
4
0
3
3
7

1
,2
1
7

5
8
1
5

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

2
9
1

3
1 2 1
7
3
0
8 3 26 47
8
1
1
5
2
1
7
1
5
0
1
9 6 2
8
3
4
1
5
5
6
0
5
1
3
2
0
5
0
3
4

2
,4
0
4

3

4
7
8
1
9
1
1

2
4

3
0 1
3
4
0
2
7
4

8
9
2

2
.2
0
6

9
8 1
3 2 1
2
1
0
7
1
1 4

3
9
50505 4
0
2
4
5OHTA

2
0
4
3
4 1 1
5
4
7
3
1
8
5
4
3
1
4
1
7
4
0
2
9

2
,1
9
4

T10019319
1
1
9
1
3 9 1
882 12 63 32
5

9
5
1
0

14

a
n
d
u
n
d
e
r

M

1 1 1 1 1
1 22 12 4 1
9

�
�

F
1 5 12 IN 5140II

1
4

4
0

Σ

1
5
-1
9

1 1 2 5 1 5
5 9 8
8 1 1
0 1 1 5 1
8

F

185408

130

1
2
0
0

3 22 1 1003 1 7 3
1 9 1 2 2 25 H

M

1
6

2
0
-2
4

1 4 1
1 3 4 NON&9
5 1
0 2

6
2
1
4
4
1
5
5

1003 1 1 8

F

2
6

2 1

6
5
0
9

12 5 1

2227

11221388 936! 1 !! 4 1
0

A
g
eat

la
st
b
ir
th
d
a
y

, yea
rs

Σ

2
5
-2
9

6 1
9 1 2 3 1
3
1
1
3 4TH∞3 2
0 1 1 1 1
5

F

4
0

2 1
1 5 2 24305 53 273 188226 3

M

1 2

3
0
-3
4

9
1
1
1
7

9

2
9 1 1 1

3
0 4 7 3 223 1

1

1
6
7
1
8
3
2
3
6
2
0
8

1 4
6 3 2 4 6 55

F

1
1
6

9 1 1
4 1008 12 198659 95 2
5 1

M

T

3
5
-3
9

5
3 3 1 4
5 2 I 4 2
0 7
1

1242

1841243

2
2
0 4 7 7

1
0
8
1

4
3
1
8
5

F 1
6 2 4322 5 4
2 7
1 2152

31126255

47192133 1
9
2 24242 2 1

M

1
7

6
8

4
0
-4
4

4
8 7 3 6
0 2116

6
7 120005 8

2
4
8 13265 2

F 2
2 284 1 12 125 6 4
8 ico∞6 8

2
1
4 102130

M

5

4
5
-4
9

3
9

38822

1272

46123302222

3
2

6
2 IN

9 5
5 6631512627

2831514

1 T 9

2
0
2

2872

F

1 2

6 65
2
2

1
4
2
4
5
1
1
8

1
9

2

4 6
4

2
0
6

2
5 12 4 3
5



ADMISSIONS TO MENTAL HOSPITALS 51

M
e
n
ta
l d
is
o
rd
e
r

W
it
h
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

S
y
p
h
ili
ti
c m
e
n
in
g
o- en
ce
p
h
a
lit
is( ge
n
e
ra
l p
a
re
si
s).

W
it
h
o
th
e
rf
o
rm
sof

sy
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
ln
e
rv
o
u
s s
y
st
e
m.

W
it
h
e
p
id
e
m
ic e
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is..

W
it
h
o
th
e
r i
n
fe
ct
io
u
s d
is
e
a
se
s.

A
lc
o
h
o
lic
..
.

D
u
e

to

d
ru
g
sor

o
th
e
r e
x
o
g
e
n
o
u
s p
o
is
o
n
s.

T
ra
u
m
a
ti
c

W
it
h
ce
re
b
ra
l a
rt
e
ri
o
sc
le
ro
si
s.

W
it
h
o
th
e
rd
is
tu
rb
a
n
ce
sof

ci
rc
u
la
ti
o
n.

W
it
h
co
n
v
u
ls
iv
e d
is
o
rd
e
rs( e
p
ile
p
sy).

S
e
n
ile

.

In
v
o
lu
ti
o
n
a
l..

D
u
e

to

o
th
e
rm
e
ta
b
o
lic

, etc.

, dise
a
se
s.

D
u
e

to

n
e
w
g
ro
w
th.

W
it
h
o
rg
a
n
ic
ch
a
n
g
e
sof

th
e
n
e
rv
o
u
s s
y
st
e
m.

P
sy
ch
o
n
e
u
ro
se
s.

M
a
n
ic

- de
p
re
ss
iv
e.

D
e
m
e
n
ti
a p
ra
e
co
x( sc
h
iz
o
p
h
re
n
ia).

P
a
ra
n
o
ia
a
n
d
p
a
ra
n
o
id c
o
n
d
it
io
n
s.

W
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
ic p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

W
it
h
m
e
n
ta
l d
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy..

U
n
d
ia
g
n
o
se
d p
sy
ch
o
se
s.

T
o
ta
l w
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
si
s.

E
p
ile
p
sy.

A
lc
o
h
o
lis
m.

W
it
h
o
u
t
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

A
G
E
O
F
FI
R
S
T
A
D
M
IS
S
IO
N
S
T
O
S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

, BY
M
E
N
T
A
L
D
IS
O
R
D
E
R
A
N
D
S
E
X

Y
E
A
R
E
N
D
IN
G
JU
N
E
3
0

, 19
4
3

D
ru
ga
d
d
ic
ti
o
n.

M
e
n
ta
l d
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy.

D
is
o
rd
e
rs

of

p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
yd
u
e

to

e
p
id
e
m
ic e
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is.

P
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
ic p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

O
th
e
rn
o
n-ps
y
ch
o
ti
c d
is
e
a
se
sor

co
n
d
it
io
n
s( no
ti
n
sa
n
e)-

P
ri
m
a
ry
b
e
h
a
v
io
rd
is
o
rd
e
rs.

S
e
x
u
a
l p
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
y..

S
y
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
l n
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

T
o
ta
l w
it
h
o
u
t p
sy
ch
o
si
s..

T
o
ta
l..

M

5
0
-5
4

3
5 4 2513736 311346215 22 7813

F

22!

9 1

1 7 8
9

2
6
0

1
2 1 1
7 324854 5 1 6 38230 132

75

20

2

1 2
3

M

1
9
4

2

1
7
1
1
7
1
2
1
05
5
-5
9

4
4 4 2 2
8 3 6
3 1 2 1
5
1
7 4 24 4
8 2

T
A
B
LE
1
3-
C
o
n
ti
n
u
e
d

2 4 9 6
5

2
7
5

F
3 1 117 5

3 1 2 2 3
7 5 2 1
4
1
6 1 1 4 7 1 1 1

M

1
0

1
6
0

6
0
-6
4

2
3 1 1
8 3 7
6 2 8 · 10 3 3 1
3 4 1 1 2
8 1

F

4 3 4
0

2
0
7

9 6128237
5 3 1
3

1
5
0
1
6
7
1
3
6
1
6
1

926 1128852

22321

1 1
2

1
4
8

M . !!

6
5
-6
9

18 1

1
0
4

..
17

"2
2261 1
4 4 1
8

1
7
9

A
g
eat

la
st
b
ir
th
d
a
y

, yea
rs

F
22 217 7

2 226132 443
1
2
6 1003 3

M

7
0
-7
4

3 123 999988
6 1 1 4
4 1 1. 22
1
4
6 189 9

F
1 11 102 1807

0 1 1 12

1
4
2 12 2

1
2
9
1
5
5
1
4
4

Σ

7
5
-7
9

1 !! 5
8

3
6 1 130 2 5

!!

1
0
3

F
1

9
8
1
3
1

5
8 7
1 - 1

1
3
2

M

8
0
-8
4

11214
5

L3
6 8
2 1 8
3

F
1

3
3

4
4 1

7
9 7
9

8
5
a
n
d
o
v
e
r

M II 2
1

2
4 1 4
7 1 1 4
8

F 11 1
1

2
2

3
3 3
3

U
n
kn
o
w
n

Σ

1 1 3 6 6

F
1 1



52 MENTAL HOSPITALS

W
it
h
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

S
y
p
h
ili
ti
cm
e
n
in
g
o- en
ce
p
h
a
lit
is( ge
n
e
ra
lp
a
re
si
s).

W
it
h
o
th
e
rf
o
rm
sof

sy
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
ln
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

W
it
h
e
p
id
e
m
ice
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is.

W
it
h
o
th
e
ri
n
fe
ct
io
u
sd
is
e
a
se
s_

T
A
B
LE
1
4

M
A
R
IT
A
L
S
T
A
T
U
S
O
F
FI
R
S
T
A
D
M
IS
S
IO
N
S
T
O
S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

, BY
M
E
N
T
A
L
D
IS
O
R
D
E
R
A
N
D
S
E
X

Y
E
A
R
E
N
D
IN
G
JU
N
E
3
0

, 194
3

M
e
n
ta
ld
is
o
rd
e
r

A
lc
o
h
o
lic

..

D
u
e

to

d
ru
g
sor

o
th
e
re
x
o
g
e
n
o
u
sp
o
is
o
n
s..

T
ra
u
m
a
ti
c.

P
sy
ch
o
n
e
u
ro
se
s.

M
a
n
ic

- de
p
re
ss
iv
e.

W
it
h
ce
re
b
ra
la
rt
e
ri
o
sc
le
ro
si
s.

W
it
h
o
th
e
rd
is
tu
rb
a
n
ce
sof

ci
rc
u
la
ti
o
n.

W
it
h
co
n
v
u
ls
iv
ed
is
o
rd
e
rs

( ep
ile
p
sy).

S
e
n
ile

.

In
v
o
lu
ti
o
n
a
l

D
u
e

to

o
th
e
rm
e
ta
b
o
lic

, etc.

, dise
a
se
s.

D
u
e

to

n
e
w
g
ro
w
th.
..

W
it
h
o
rg
a
n
ic
ch
a
n
g
e
sof

th
e
n
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m..

D
e
m
e
n
ti
ap
ra
e
co
x( sc
h
iz
o
p
h
re
n
ia).

P
a
ra
n
o
ia
a
n
d
p
a
ra
n
o
idc
o
n
d
it
io
n
s.

W
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
icp
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

W
it
h
m
e
n
ta
l d
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy..

U
n
d
ia
g
n
o
se
dp
sy
ch
o
se
s

T
o
ta
l w
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
si
s.

E
p
ile
p
sy

A
lc
o
h
o
lis
m.

W
it
h
o
u
t
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

D
ru
ga
d
d
ic
ti
o
n.

M
e
n
ta
ld
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy.

D
is
o
rd
e
rs

of

p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
yd
u
e

to

e
p
id
e
m
ice
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is.

P
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
icp
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

O
th
e
rn
o
n-p
sy
ch
o
ti
cd
is
e
a
se
sor

co
n
d
it
io
n
s( no
ti
n
sa
n
e).

P
ri
m
a
ry
b
e
h
a
v
io
rd
is
o
rd
e
rs.

S
e
x
u
a
lp
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
y.

S
y
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
ln
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

T
o
ta
l w
it
h
o
u
t p
sy
ch
o
si
s.

T
o
ta
l ..
.

A
ll
fi
rs
ta
d
m
is
si
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l

3
8
9
4
4 4 2
9
4
1
5
1
4
3
0
8
7
3
1
6
9
2
4
1
6
2
5
4
5
3 7 4
3 8
1
4
7
3

1
,1
4
8
2
7
3
7
9
0
6
3

4
,5
9
8

3

6
6
9
3
8
2
4

3
3
4
8
2
5
4
0
3
3
7

1
,2
1
7

5
,8
1
5

M
a
le 2
9
1
3
1 2

3
0
8 3 2
6
4
7
8

5
2
1
7
1
5
0 6 2
8

1
5
5
6
0
5

�
�
�
�

2
,4
0
4

3

4
7
8
1
9
1
1

2
4
3
0 1
3
4
0
2
7
4

8
9
2

3
,2
9
6

Fe
m
a
le
M

8322719
8 1
1 4

3
9
5 5 4
0
2
4
5
2
0
4
3
4 1 1
5
4
7
3
1
8
5
4
3
1
4
1
7
4
0
2
9

2
,1
9
4

1
9
1
1
9
1
3 9 1
8
1
2

6
3

3
2
5

2
,5
1
9

C

S
in
g
le

6
6 8 1 9

1
2
2 1 1
1
1
1
3 2 3
7
4
4 9 6 3 26912 16 49 42
6 7313 44 1
7

1
,0
1
6

3

1
1
0 1 1
1

1
6
1
3
1
3
1
3
9
8

2
7
8

1
,2
9
4

F
63223118

1
7
3

2
2

4
0
1 6 3 1
1 4 5 11 9 49 45
0

M

M
a
rr
ie
d

1
5
1
1
9 1 1 7
8 2 1
3
2
0
6 4 6 4
8
3
0 7 1T81T10 14 84 11
0 4 5 1 1
0

8
0
5

2
3
8 9 647 9 1
6
1
3
5

4
1
4

F 1
2
2 1252157

17

6 6
1 9
1
2
2 9 3
0
1
9
3
2
4
24887816 17 1
1
440210 45187 7337

M
a
ri
ta
l s
ta
tu
s

1
,2
1
9
1
,1
6
1

W
id
o
w
e
d

M

3 2
3 1 9
8832032125
0 669 12 22 123332
5 IN 202 4
0

F

2
7
0

4114 2 13 1 19
6 3 318888815
0 1 1 2 77762
9 1 184

D
iv
o
rc
e
d

3

Σ 811243
8

5
4 122266-14
0 444322213

DOBNE BA2222 8

6
9 5 71

F

2
3
0
4
8
0
2
2
4
1
9
9

4

9 2

6 24

2 1
4 1 2
6 5 6 2
2 2 3 3 3
2 6
5 1 2
5 2 2

S
e
p
a
ra
te
d

Σ 1
6 2 1 3
1 771
7 1272 2 2
5 21

3
6 1 12

F

3 9

3
7
1
0
9
3
6
5
1

5
1
7
3
3
3
2
3
5
1
5
9

1
1

1
6 1 1 1
2 67289 3

1
0
8
1
1
8H311
1
3
5 1 1631
6 1 6 2
9

1
4
7

U
n
kn
o
w
n

M

3 ico6 1 13 1 2
1 2
1

F
1 2. 113 1 008 1



ADMISSIONS TO MENTAL HOSPITALS 53

W
it
h
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

S
y
p
h
ili
ti
cm
e
n
in
g
o- en
ce
p
h
a
lit
is( ge
n
e
ra
lp
a
re
si
s).

W
it
h
o
th
e
rf
o
rm
sof

sy
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
ln
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

W
it
h
e
p
id
e
m
ice
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is..

W
it
h
o
th
e
ri
n
fe
ct
io
u
sd
is
e
a
se
s.

M
e
n
ta
l d
is
o
rd
e
r

A
lc
o
h
o
lic

D
u
e

to

d
ru
g
sor

o
th
e
r e
x
o
g
e
n
o
u
sp
o
is
o
n
s.

T
ra
u
m
a
ti
c

W
it
h
ce
re
b
ra
la
rt
e
ri
o
sc
le
ro
si
s.

W
it
h
o
th
e
rd
is
tu
rb
a
n
ce
so
f
ci
rc
u
la
ti
o
n.

W
it
h
co
n
v
u
ls
iv
ed
is
o
rd
e
rs

( ep
ile
p
sy)..

S
e
n
ile

.

E
D
U
C
A
T
IO
N
O
F

P
sy
ch
o
n
e
u
ro
se
s..

M
a
n
ic

- de
p
re
ss
iv
e
_

In
v
o
lu
ti
o
n
a
l.

D
u
e

to

o
th
e
rm
e
ta
b
o
lic

, etc.

, dise
a
se
s.

D
u
e

to

n
e
w
g
ro
w
th..

W
it
h
o
rg
a
n
ic
ch
a
n
g
e
sof

th
e
n
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

D
e
m
e
n
ti
ap
ra
e
co
x(sc
h
iz
o
p
h
re
n
ia).

P
a
ra
n
o
ia
a
n
d
p
a
ra
n
o
idc
o
n
d
it
io
n
s.

W
it
h
p
sy
h
co
p
a
th
ic p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

W
it
h
m
e
n
ta
l d
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy

U
n
d
ia
g
n
o
se
dp
sy
ch
o
se
s

T
o
ta
lw
it
h
p
sy
ch
o
si
s.

E
p
ile
p
sy

A
lc
o
h
o
lis
m.

W
it
h
o
u
t
P
sy
ch
o
si
s

D
ru
ga
d
d
ic
ti
o
n.

M
e
n
ta
l d
e
fi
ci
e
n
cy.

D
is
o
rd
e
rsof

p
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
yd
u
e

to

e
p
id
e
m
ice
n
ce
p
h
a
lit
is.

P
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
icp
e
rs
o
n
a
lit
y.

O
th
e
rn
o
n- ps
y
ch
o
ti
cd
is
e
a
se
sor

co
n
d
it
io
n
s( no
ti
n
sa
n
e).

P
ri
m
a
ry
b
e
h
a
v
io
rd
is
o
rd
e
rs.

S
e
x
u
a
l p
sy
ch
o
p
a
th
y.

S
y
p
h
ili
sof

th
e
ce
n
tr
a
ln
e
rv
o
u
ss
y
st
e
m.

T
o
ta
lw
it
h
o
u
tp
sy
ch
o
si
s.

T
o
ta
l..

T
A
B
LE
1
5

FI
R
S
T
A
D
M
IS
S
IO
N
S
T
O
S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
H
O
S
P
IT
A
LS

, B
Y
M
E
N
T
A
L
D
IS
O
R
D
E
R

Y
E
A
R
E
N
D
IN
G
JU
N
E
3
0

, 19
4
3

A
ll
fi
rs
ta
d
m
is
si
o
n
s

T
o
ta
l

3
8
9
4
4 4 2
9
4
1
5
1
4
3
0
8
7
3
1
6
9
2
4
1
6
2
5
4
5
3 7 4
3
8
1
4
7
3

1
,1
4
8
2
7
3
7888590 63

4
,5
9
8

3

6
6
9
3
8
2
4

3
3
4
8
2
5
4
0
3
3
7

1
,2
1
7

5
,8
1
5

M
a
le
Fe
m
a
le

2
9
1
3
1 2 1
7
3
0
8 3 2
6
4
7
8
1
1
5
2
1
7
1
5
0
1
9 6 2
8
3
4
1
5
5
6
0
5
1
3
2
0
5
0
3
4

2
,4
0
4

3

4
7
8
1
9
1
1

�
�
�
�
�

g �
�

88 ¥ ��
�
�

�
�
�

2
4
3
0 1
3
4
0
2
7
4

8
9
2

3
,2
9
6

9
8 1
3 2 1
2
1
0
7
1
1 4

3
9
5 5 4
0
2
4
5
2
0
4
3
4 1 1
5 LEARNER4
7
3
1
8
5
4
3
1
4
1
7
4
0 2
9

2
,1
9
4

1
9
1
1
9
1
3 9828
3
2
5

2
,5
1
9

A
Z
A

M

C
o
lle
g
e

2
1 28 110 15 27 3 9 9 1 1 62832 3 1
6
2 18737 3 7 6 6
0

2
2
2

F
4 172

2
3 1
1 5403241 60 1

1
7
3

1
4433 1 1
9

1
9
2

M

H
ig
h

sc
h
o
o
l

5
7 6 4 6
7 "1 7 5
3

1
2
1
3
1
3 1 1 5 9 4
5
2
2
9 5 8 5
5
4
1 2153

1
4
1 166 8 86 26
4

8
0
5

F
T4LLOCSINON2

7 1 1

4
0 6 3 8
1 2 1
4
4
2
6
0 1
2 6 20 14
0
2
5
9 6 4 1 1
1

7
4
0

8
2
1
1 1 7 1
0 1 2
6

1
3
8

8
7
8

M

E
d
u
ca
ti
o
n

G
ra
d
e

sc
h
o
o
l

1
3
8
1
7 2 5

1
6
5 1 1
1
2
5
3 4 2
8
7
5
2
3 9 3 1
6
1
6
7
1
2
7
2 3 1
0
2
6
1
6

1
,1
6
4

2
5
7 5 5

A
N
D
S
E
X

1
4 9 6 2
3
1
4
2

4
6
1

1
,6
2
5

F

1818285
1

5
2 3 1

2
2
5 1 1
8
1
2
4
1
1
5
1
9 1 88 19 11
06050081319
0

1
0
3
0

1
,0
0
7

8
9 6472 9 29 14
1

1
,1
4
8

R
e
a
d
sa
n
d

w
ri
te
s

M 3
8 5 1 5
4 12147
9 4 6 3
2 4 2 4 1
0
4
0 1 1
5 6

3
0
4 182126 1 1

3
3

7
8

3
8
2

F 1
0 1 4 1 3
1 1 4 4
0 1
5 1 24714 27 1 6 4 55 13 122 5

Ill
it
e
ra
te

1
7

1
7
9

M 2
5 15 1
3 1 232 10 3 2

1
6
2
1
0
83 1
221 9 1
3 2 2

2
5

1
3
3

F
4 1 1 9 13830 165 3 4

4 1 4 1 2 8 5
2

U
n
kn
o
w
n

M
2212 5 19 4

3 1 3
2 1 3 4 1
4 4

1
2
5 4 4

1
2
9

F

2 3 2
6

2
0 72 6
8 2

7
0



54 MENTAL HOSPITALS

TABLE 16

ENVIRONMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS TO STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS,

BY MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Mentaldisorder

With Psychosis
Syphiliticmeningo-encephalitis(general
paresis)
With otherformsof syphilisof thecen
tral nervoussystem.
With epidemicencephalitis.
With otherinfectiousdiseases.
Alcoholic.
Dueto drugsor otherexogenouspoisons.
Traumatic.
With cerebralarteriosclerosis.
With otherdisturbancesof circulation.
With convulsivedisorders(epilepsy).
Senile.
Involutional
Dueto othermetabolic, etc., diseases.
Dueto newgrowth..
With organicchangesofthenervoussys
tem..
Psychoneuroses
Manic-depressive..
Dementiapraecox(schizophrenia).
Paranoiaandparanoidconditions.
With psychopathicpersonality.
With mentaldeficiency
Undiagnosedpsychoses. -

Totalwithpsychosis..

WithoutPsychosis
Epilepsy
Alcoholism.
Drugaddiction.
Mentaldeficiency.
Disordersof personalitydueto epidemic
encephalitis..
Psychopathicpersonality.
Other non-psychoticdiseasesor condi
tions(notinsane).
Primarybehaviordisorders.
Sexualpsychopathy
Syphilisof thecentralnervoussystem.

Total withoutpsychosis ..
.

Total...

All firstadmissions

Total

*
44

29
415
14
30

16
92

53

43

473
1,148
27

90

4,598
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*
*48
25
40
337
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5
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TABLE 17

ECONOMIC STATUS OF FIRST ADMISSIONS TO STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS, BY

MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Mentaldisorder

With Psychosis
Syphiliticmeningo-encepha
litis(generalparesis) ..
Withotherformsof syphilisof
thecentralnervoussystem….
Withepidemicencephalitis.
Withotherinfectiousdiseases.
Alcoholic
Dueto drugsor otherexoge
nouspoisons..
Traumatic.
Withcerebralarteriosclerosis.
Withotherdisturbancesofcir
culation..
Withconvulsivedisorders
(epilepsy).
Senile
Involutional.
Dueto othermetabolic, etc.,
diseases
Duetonewgrowth.
Withorganicchangesof the
nervoussystem.
Psychoneuroses.
Manic-depressive.
Dementiapraecox (schizo
phrenia)
Paranoiaand paranoidcondi
tions..
Withpsychopathicpersonality
Withmentaldeficiency.
Undiagnosedpsychoses

Total with psychosis

WithoutPsychosis
Epilepsy
Alcoholism.
Drugaddiction..
Mentaldeficiency..
Disordersofpersonalitydueto
epidemicencephalitis..
Psychopathicpersonality.
Othernon-psychoticdiseases
orconditions(not insane)...
Primarybehaviordisorders..
Sexualpsychopathy..
Syphilisof thecentralnervous
system..

Total withoutpsychosis..

Total

All first admissions

Total
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fever therapy as currently administered to large numbers of these types
ofmental hospital patients . The respective readmission rates are 12 and
3 per 100 first admissions .

Disorders of Voluntary Admissions . There were 816 patients admitted
to State mental hospitals on voluntary applications during 1942-43 . Of
these patients , 639 persons , 78 per cent , were first admissions and the
remainder , 177 cases , were readmissions . The distribution of patients
in the various diagnostic groups of voluntary admissions revealed a
number of important differences when compared with the total number of
first admissions . Only 51 per cent of the voluntaries were diagnosed
as psychotic compared with 79 per cent so diagnosed in the first admis
sions . There was an even smaller proportion of psychotic patients in
1942-43 , than in the previous fiscal year , and this is explained by the
great increase in voluntary admissions of patients with syphilis of the
central nervous system without psychosis . Considerably more than twice
as many of these patients were admitted voluntarily in 1942-43 , as com
pared with the number in 1941-42 . In fact , nearly half (49 per cent )
of all voluntarily admitted patients were those diagnosed as with syphilis
of the central nervous system without psychosis .
This increase in the number of patients , taking advantage of fever

therapy , is largely due to the department's present policy at some of the
hospitals of segregating these voluntary patients from other patients
whichmakes the mingling with the psychotics unnecessary .

YEAR
ENDING
JUNE30

1934

1935

1936

1937

1938

1939

1940

1941

1942

1943

WITHOUT
PSYCHOSIS

ADMISSIONS TO STATE HOSPITALS
JUNE 30, 1942-1943

YEST

1702

1388

CHART III

WITH
PSYCHOSIS

4856

4706

VIRX

5059

5487

367

188

5616

5808

O
B
S
E
R
V
A
T
IO
N
C
A
S
E
S

TOTAL
ADMISSIONS

5,645

347

5,598

5,770

6,446

6,957

1

7,042

7,024

74 7,192

7,694

392 7,658
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EXTRAMURAL CARE

Every year thousands of patients in California mental hospitals
reach a stage on their road to recovery where continued progress demands
their removal from the institution to more normal surroundings . Still
other patients who may never recover are improved to the point where
hospitalization is no longer necessary .
It is with patients such as these that the extramural program of the

Department of Institutions concerns itself . The extramural care activi
ties have assisted in the improvement of thousands of patients , and have
thus enabled hospitals to offer more individual care to their resident
patients through a reduction in overcrowding . By means of the extra
mural care program , capable patients have been able to adjust them
selves to normal life upon leaving the hospital . Social service arrange
ments , close supervision , and follow -up care for the patient on parole as
provided by the extramural program , have made it possible to place many
patients outside of institutions who would have ordinarily lingered in a
mental hospital . Parole success is based on adequate pre -parole plan
ning and systematic follow-up care .
Since the reorganization of the extramural program in 1938-39 , the

total number of patients on parole has more than doubled . There were
2,474 patients on parole as of June 30 , 1938 , compared with 5,309 on June
30 , 1943. The relationship between these figures and the retardation in
the rate of increase of the resident population is noticeable . The resi
dent population of the seven mental hospitals was 623 patients more as
of June 30 , 1943 , than that as of June 30 , 1942. The resident population
was 1,147 cases more as of June 30 , 1938 , than that as of the same date one
year previous . Admissions continued to increase during the period
1938-1943 .

From the financial standpoint , the most effective measure of the
benefits of the extramural program is the elimination of maintenance and
construction costs for patients who , but for the extramural program ,
would otherwise have remained in the hospital . The average cost of
extramural supervision is only one-twelfth the cost of maintaining a
patient in an institution .

Type of Leave . Leaves granted mental hospital patients may be grouped
into three main classes ; home parole , family care , and work parole . The
type of leave or parole given a patient is determined by the hospital staff
after careful study of the patient's condition , type of environment , finan
cial status , etc.
Detailed data on types of leave were collected by the department

beginning February 1 , 1942 , and are therefore available for the entire
fiscal year of 1942-43 . The largest percentage of the patients paroled.
86 per cent , during 1942-43 , were given home parole , and most of these
patients were placed in homes with their immediate families or relatives ,
who bear the cost of maintenance as well as accept direct responsibility
for the patients ' general well being . The friends or relatives are given
needed assistance through periodic visits by psychiatric social workers .
The efficacy of home paroles can be judged in part by the number

of patients returning to the institution from parole instead of making a
permanent adjustment to their usual surroundings . In 1942-43 , only
41 out of every 100 home paroled patients , exclusive of visits , returned

Ma
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Year ending
June 30

1937_
1938.
1939
1940

1941.
1942.
1943.

TABLE 20

MOVEMENT OF PAROLED PATIENTS IN RELATION TO OTHER POPULATION MOVEMENT DATA,

STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS

JULY 1, 1936- JUNE 30, 1943

Admis
sions

6,446
6,957
7,042
7,024

Paroles

* Includespatientsonescape.

3,348
3,238
4,027
4,835

7,192 5,656
7,694 6,643
7,658 5,601

Total for year

Paroles
in per
centof
admis
sions

51.9
46.5
57.2
68.8

Paroles
returned

Returns Disin
percent
of
paroles

charges
from
parole

1,148
1,143

34.3 2,191
35.3 2,032
32.2

1,793 37.1
1,296

Total
on
records*

23,604
24,781

1,805 26,485
2,160 27,761

OnJune 30

Resi
dent
popula
tion

Patients
on
parole

20,737 2,432
21,884
22,608
22,953

2,474
3,390
4,247

On
parole
in per
centof
total on
records

10.3
10.0
12.8
15.3

23,345 5,161 17.878.6 2,212 39.1 2,479 29,026
86.3 3,033 45.7 3,100 29,925 23,617
73.1 2,727 48.7 3,152 30,108 24,240 5,309 17.6

5,630 18.8

to the institution . The 543 patients paroled for visits only , and the 482
patients returning from visits were not considered in the calculation of
the latter ratio since no attempt was made to make visits a permanent
arrangement . Although the figures for returns include many patients
who were paroled during the previous fiscal year , the ratio stated above
gives an accurate picture of the extramural program's characteristics
during the past few years , since 96 per cent of the patients returning
from parole do so within two years time .
The paroles classified as family care accounted for only 5 per cent

of the total , excluding visits , but in 1941-42 family care comprised 14 per
cent of the total number of paroles . This type of leave refers to the
placement of patients in boarding homes for which their own estate ,
relatives , the Department of Institutions , or Old Age Assistance may bear
the expense of their upkeep . The comparatively low maximum amount ,
$25 per month , authorized for the care of these patients , together with the
personnel shortages existent in the boarding homes are the factors prima
rily responsible for the decreased number of these placements in 1942-43
as compared with 1941-42 . Family care placements in which the Depart
ment of Institutions bears the expense were consequently less successful
in percentage terms than any of the other two important family care
classifications . In fact , during 1942-43 , 14 per cent more patients
returned from family care parole where the department bears the expense
than were placed in that type of family care during the same fiscal year .
Although the returns from the care where the department bears the
expense exceeded the placements , the number of family care paroles of
all types surpassed the returns during 1942-43 .
The patients given work parole amounted to 10 per cent of the total

number of paroles , exclusive of visits . This type of parole includes only
those patients working in establishments where they are given constant
supervision by their employer . Incidentally , many of the patients on
home parole as well as those on supervised work parole were employed in
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war and other industries . With regard to returns from work parole in
relation to the number given this type of parole , a ratio of 45 returns per
100 paroles was found which is about the average for all paroles .

Patients on Parole as of June 30 , 1943. There were 5,309 patients on
parole as of June 30 , 1943 , amounting in relative terms to 17.6 per cent
of the total number of patients on mental hospital records , representing
a significant increase over the 10.0 per cent noted in 1938 , the last year
before the intensified extramural program was undertaken .

Sex of Patients on Parole . Although males predominate in totals for
resident population and first admissions the females made up the largest
proportion or 55 per cent of the patients on parole as compared with 45
per cent for the men . There were 2,391 male and 2,918 female patients
on parole as of June 30 , 1943 , and the females constituted an even larger
proportion of the parole population than was noted at the close of the
preceding fiscal year .

TABLE 22

PATIENTS ON PAROLE AND ON ESCAPE FROM STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS,

BY MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

JUNE 30, 1943

Mentaldisorder

With Psychosis
Syphiliticmeningo-encephalitis(generalparesis)……
With other forms of syphilisof the centralnervous
system...
With epidemicencephalitis
Withotherinfectiousdiseases.
Alcoholic.
Dueto drugsor otherexogenouspoisons.
Traumatic.
With cerebralarteriosclerosis.
Withotherdisturbancesof circulation.
Withconvulsivedisorders(epilepsy).
Senile..
Involutional
Dueto othermetabolic, etc., diseases.
Dueto newgrowth...
Withorganicchangesof thenervoussystem.
Psychoneuroses.
Manic-depressive.
Dementiapraecox(schizophrenia).
Paranoiaandparanoidconditions.
With psychopathicpersonality.
Withmentaldeficiency
Undiagnosedpsychoses.

Total with psychosis..

Without Psychosis
Epilepsy-
Alcoholism.
Drugaddiction.
Mentaldeficiency..
Disordersof personalitydueto epidemicencephalitis__
Psychopathicpersonality.
Othernon-psychoticdiseasesorconditions(notinsane).
Primarybehaviordisorders.
Sexualpsychopathy.
Syphilisof thecentralnervoussystem..

Total withoutpsychosis..

Total.

Total

305

22

339
20
33
408
15
106
101
305
40
3
37
65
879
1,656
59
59
123
38

4,628

592
29
6
1
8
11
3
25
6

681

5,309

Onparole

Male

203

9
6
4
215
6
27
164
7
48
32
35
12
3
21
25
277
750
16
27
51
15

1,953

387
9
4
1
2
4
1
25
5

438

2,391

Female

102

13
1
4
124
14
6
244
8
58
69
270
28

16
40
602
906
43
32
72
23

2,675

205
20
2

6

3
7
9
2

1

243

2,918

Total

27

7
4

50

1
9

21

9
2

3
3
1

2

44
206
10
29
15
10

450

1
8
4
568

3
7
1

11

109

559

Onescape

Male

27
7

4
9

49

1
1 9

21

3
6 9
2

3
1

2

40
196

8

26
14

8

426

66

8
3
513

3
7
1

10

105

531

Female
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1
1

!!
!!
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0
2
3
1
2

24

2
1

1
4
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Mental Disorders of Patients on Parole . Of the 5,309 patients on parole
as of June 30 , 1943 , 4,628 or 87 per cent of them were psychotics as com
pared with only 79 per cent with psychoses in the first admissions and
98 per cent with psychoses among the resident population . The two
most frequent diagnoses of patients on parole were dementia praecox
which constituted 31 per cent of the total , and manic depressive psychoses
which comprised 17 per cent . There were no significant changes from
1941-42 regarding the relative importance of the various diagnoses among
patients listed as paroled .

Patients Paroled During Current Fiscal Year . A more complete analy
sis was made of the patients placed upon parole status during 1942-43 ,
and it was found that 5,601 patients were placed upon one or the other
of the different types of leave . The males placed on parole constituted
44 per cent of the total and the females , 56 per cent , which predominance
of females was reflected in the number on parole at the close of the fiscal

The excess of female paroles over males was even more pronounced
this year than it was in 1941-42 .
year .

Mental Disorders of Paroles . The patients with psychoses paroled dur
ing 1942-43 numbered 4,141 , and constituted 82 per cent of the total .
The proportion of psychotics among patients placed upon parole during
1942-43 was not as great as the 87 per cent on parole as of June 30 , 1943 .
The proportion of psychotics in patients paroled during the fiscal year
corresponded more closely to the proportion of patients with psychoses
among first admissions . The most frequent diagnoses among patients
placed on parole during 1942-43 were those of dementia praecox , manic
depressive psychoses , and alcoholism without psychosis listed in order
of their frequency . The number of paroles with the latter type of dis
order was relatively smaller than in 1941-42 .

Age and Marital Status of Paroles . The average age of the patients
paroled during 1942-43 resembled rather closely the average for the first
admissions and was about seven years younger than that for the resident
population . The average age for males was 42.8 years and for females ,
43.7 years . With about 8 per cent of the paroled patients under 25 years
of age and approximately 9 per cent , 65 years of age or over , there was no
substantial change as compared to 1941-42 .
There was a great deal of similarity between paroles and first admis

sions as regards marital status , with the same sex differences . Of each
100 male paroles , 42 were single and 38 married , while 19 and 51 per
100 female paroles were single or married respectively .

Patients Returned from Parole during Current Fiscal Year . An analy
sis of returns from parole during 1942-43 , revealed the effectiveness of the
intensified parole program . Records indicate that for every 100 patients
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Mentaldisorder

TABLE 23

NUMBER OF PAROLES AND RETURNS FROM PAROLE, NET PAROLES, AND RATIO OF RETURN FROM

PAROLE TO PAROLES, BY MENTAL DISORDER

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

With Psychosis
Syphiliticmeningo-encephalitis(generalparesis)…….
Withotherformsof syphilisof thecentralnervous
system.
Withepidemicencephalitis.
Withotherinfectiousdiseases.
Alcoholic
Dueto drugsor otherexogenouspoisons.
Traumatic
Withcerebralarteriosclerosis.
Withotherdistrubancesof circulation.
Withconvulsivedisorders(epilepsy) .
Senile.
Involutional.
Dueto othermetabolic, etc., diseases.
Dueto newgrowth..
Withorganicchangesofthenervoussystem.
Psychoneuroses.
Manic-depressive.
Dementiapraecox(schizophrenia)
Paranoiaandparanoidconditions.
Withpsychopathicpersonality.
Withmentaldeficiency.
Undiagnosedpsychoses..

Total with psychosis..

Without Psychosis
Epilepsy
Alcoholism.
Drugaddiction.
Mentaldeficiency.
Disordersof personalitydueto epidemicencepha
litis.
Psychopathicpersonality.
Othernonpsychoticdiseasesor conditions(not
insane) .
Primarybehaviordisorders.
Sexualpsychopathy..
Syphilisof the centralnervoussystem..

Total without psychosis..

Total..

5-27224

Total

��

��
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�����
���
��

249

23

298

38
300

6

116
102
222

60
890
1,499
31
68
117
21

1

796
27

5

11

8
5
5
8

15

Paroles

49

M

180

11

6
5

186

2
33
129

2

56
33
30

9
2

14
23

1

519
11

4

F

3

69

12

4

112
15

5

2
1
4
8
8
6

D
E
R
E
N

2
5
8
0
8
2

171

192
22

4,141 1,694 2,447 || 2,019

235 655 390
634
14
30
52

8

38
65
13

8
6C
O

.

Returnsfromparole

4

Total

1

108

1

1

N
U
N
N

O
N
G
O
N
T
A
IN

277 161
16 2

1 3

167

838
17

e
r!

5
3
4
6
2

42

M

76

6
4
2
8
2
4
3
-3
0

65

1

18
10

3
8
7

100
333

10
34

��

109

1
2

1
1

5

42

F

917 603 314 226 161

32

7
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

⌘
��

F
����

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

*

33

2

102

33
47

17
17
290
505
13

790 1,229

14
44

4

52

1
4

2
4
1

65

5,058 2,297 2,761 2,245 951 1,294

Net
paroles

141

10

2
7

217
13
14
133

4

50
37
150
22

2

11
36
500
661
14
44
39
15

2,122

1

635
25

2
6

5
5
1
9
7
9

691

2,813

Returns
fromparole

in percent
ofparoles

43.4

56.5
66.7
22.2
27.2
23.5
63.2
55.7
33.3
56.9
63.7
32.4
29.0

69.4
40.0
43.8
55.9
54.8
35.3
66.7
28.6

48.8

20.2
7.4
60.0

45.5

37.5
80.0
40.0
85.7

24.6

44.4

paroled during 1942-43 , 44 patients returned from parole . While this
represents a reduction in the ratio o

f

returns compared with the 1941-42
ratio o

f

46 per 100 , the reduction would have been greater , had the num
ber o

f paroles remained the same for both fiscal years , since many o
f

the
returns do not make their reappearance a

t an institution within the same
fiscal year in which they depart . It is also important to note that in

many cases , the physicians do not necessarily anticipate that the patient

will make a permanent adjustment outside the institution , but use the
extramural environment as an alternative therapeutic method t

o be
applied to certain patients . Of the 2,245 patients returned from parole ,

there were 951 males and 1,294 females . Although male returns during

1942-43 , were 41 per cent o
f

the paroles as compared with 47 per cent for
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the females , it does not necessarily follow that females are less likely to
make successful extramural adjustments since the women also repre
sented the largest proportion of the paroles .

Mental Disorders of Returns . Patients with psychoses were apparently
less likely to adjust themselves to outside conditions inasmuch as psy
chotics composed 90 per cent of those returned from parole compared
with 82 per cent of the paroles . Only 25 per cent of the patients without
psychosis paroled during 1942-43 , returned from parole , while 49 per
cent of the psychotic paroles returned . Considering only the 10 diag
noses which include the largest number of paroles , psychotics with mental
deficiency , patients with senile psychoses , and those with psychoses due
to convulsive disorders had the largest return to parole ratios . On the
other hand , alcoholic patients , with and without psychoses , showed the
smallest ratios of returns .

Age of Returns . There seemed to be no significant difference during
1942-43 , in the average age of the returns as compared with the average
for the paroles , and both average ages corresponded rather closely to that
for the first admissions . The average age for male and female returns
in 1942-43 was 43.8 years . This similarity in average ages among
patients admitted , paroled , and returned from parole is evidence of a
comparatively high average rate of patient turnover .

Marital Status of Returns . It would seem that married patients were
considerably better risks than those which are single , since there were 55
returns for each 100 paroles of single patients and only 39 returns for the
married paroles . However , any conclusions should be drawn with
caution since it is noted that patients listed as separated and divorced
also had return ratios that were below the 44 per 100 ratio for returns
from parole .

Time on Parole of Returns . There seems to be considerable variation
over the past three -year period in the average time spent on parole by
patients returning from parole during those particular years . The
average time for 1942-43 , was 37 days , for 1939-40 , was 49 days , and for
1941-42 , the average time on parole for these returns was 22 days . The
average length of time on parole before return was also calculated for
patients grouped as to type of disorder , but no statement as to conclusions
reached will be attempted since there were no apparent consistencies
within a given diagnostic group over the two -year period for which the
more detailed records are available .

Discharges from Parole . A total of 3,152 patients was discharged while
on parole status during 1942-43 , after these patients had been on parole
an average of 14 months . Of the patients discharged , 43 per cent were
discharged before they had been on parole for one year , while four out of
five were taken from the records before they had been on parole for
two years .
A patient is considered ready for discharge from parole as improved

or recovered upon successful culmination of treatment , and when he is
ready to resume his place in society .
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Age, years

14andunder.
15-19
20-24
25-29

30-34
35-39
40-44.
45-49

TABLE 24

AGE AT PAROLE OF PATIENTS PAROLED AND AGE AT RETURN, OF PATIENTS RETURNED

FROM PAROLE BY SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

50-54.
55-59
60-64.
65-69

Total

124
297
444

Lessthan 1day†.
1day..
2days.
3-14days.
15-29days.

597
645
639
562

548
408
316
205

70-74
75-79
80-84
85andover.

Total known . 5,055

Unknown. 3

Total..

Medianage.

Returns ReturnsReturns
Paroles from Paroles from Paroles from

parole parole parole

142
83
31
12

5,058

43.27

Time out on parole

1but lessthan2 months.
2but lessthan 3 months.
3but lessthan4 months.
4but lessthan5 months.

5but lessthan 6months.
6but lessthan 7months.
7but lessthan 8months.
8but lessthan 9months.

57
133
200

257
285
246
224

1but lessthan2 years..
2yearsandover.

216
171
153
122

92
60
22
4

2,243

2

Number

9butlessthan 10months.
10but lessthan 11months..
11monthsbut lessthan1year.

Male

2
74
147
172

282
307
291
257

224
194
129
93

42
12
7

88

28

8*
5A

**

~~

125
133
114

All returns
from
parole

1.7
4.9
8.7
30.5
37.9

53

47.8
56.4
62.4
67.4

73.0
76.4
79.6
82.7

Female

85.3
87.4
88.9

96.2
100.0

50
150
272

315
338
348
305

324
214
187
112

2,295 950

2 1

2,245 2,297 951 2,761 1,294

43.83 42.80 41.67 43.66 45.70

80
41
19
5

General
paresis

1.9
2.8
32.4
37.0

46.3
56.5
58.3
67.6

2
2
2

2
2
2

2
5
8
0

1
8
0
0

74.1
75.9
78.7
80.6

20

85.2
88.0
88.9

112

95.4
100.0

152

153
107

132 11.8
12.8

132 12.6
133 11.1

Total

Returns
Paroles from

parole

0.0
2.5
5.9
8.8

10.8
8.1
6.3
4.1

Psychosis
with
cerebral
arterio
sclerosis

3.0
6.0
8.4

TABLE 25

CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGE OF TIME ON PAROLE , RETURNS FROM PAROLE FOR SELECTED DIAGNOSES *

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

27.5
37.1

47.3
56.3
64.7
67.7

72.5
75.4
76.6
82.0

84.4
86.8
88.0

0.0
2.5

94.6
100.0

5.9
8.9

11.5
12.7
11.0
10.0

9.6
7.6
6.9
5.4

* Diagnosishavingmorethan100returnsfromparoleduringthefiscalyear.

† Refers to patientsleavinghospitalonedayandreturningonthenext.

2.8 4.1 2.7 4.0 2.9 4.2
1.6 2.7 1.8 2.6 1.5 2.7

1.0 0.5 0.9 0.7 1.00.6
0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

2,760 1,293 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

1 1

Per cent

0.1
3.2
6.4
7.5

Returns Returns
Paroles from Paroles from

parole parole

12.3
13.4
12.7
11.2

9.8
8.4
5.6
4.1

Manic
depressive
psychosis

Male

2.8
6.4
9.2
27.2
33.8

44.4
50.0
55.6
58.5

62.8
68.5
71.8
75.9

78.7
80.3
82.1

0.1
3.9
5.6
9.3

93.8
100.0

13.2
14.0
12.0
9.6

6.6
6.7
6.0
5.3

Dementia
praecox

1.9
5.1
9.7
30.7
37.6

48.7
57.3
63.0
67.8

73.6
77.0

Female

80.1
82.7

85.3
87.8
89.1

1.8
5.4
9.8

96.2
100.0

11.4
12.2
12.6
11.1

11.7
7.8
6.8
4.1

1.5
6.2
8.7

10.2
11.8
10.2
10.3

11.7
8.3
7.4
5.6

Alcoholism
without
psychosis

1.2
3.1
3.7
14.9
28.0

41.0
53.4
63.4
72.7

81.4
84.5
86.3
89.4

91.9
93.8
94.4

100.0

8
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Timeonparoledirectly
precedingdischarge

1 day.
2 days.
3-14days.
15-29days..

1but lessthan2months.
2 but lessthan3months.
3 but lessthan4 months.
4 butlessthan5months..

TABLE 26

TIME ON PAROLE BEFORE DISCHARGE FROM PAROLE, MENTAL HOSPITALS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

5but lessthan6months.
6but lessthan7months.
7 but lessthan8months.
8 but lessthan9months..

9but lessthan10months.
10but lessthan11months.
11monthsbut lessthan1year..

1but lessthan2years.
2yearsandover..

Total

1day.
2days.
3-14days.
15-29days..

1but lessthan2months.
2but lessthan3 months.
3 but lessthan4 months.
4 but lessthan5months.

5 but lessthan6months.
6but lessthan7months.
7 but lessthan8months.
8but lessthan9months.

Total

9 but lessthan10months.
10but lessthan11months.
11monthsbut lessthan1year.

6

1butlessthan2years.
2yearsandover..

Total.

��
���
����

��
��
����
��
��

65

Timeonparoledirectlyprecedingdischarge

212

1,167
617

3,152

Agnews

95

H
E
R

E
R

2

*
2

11
14
19
13

11
6

11
23

22

5
6

50
44

249

Cama
rillo

1
5

12

21
14

1
4
7
7

17

15
12

5
2
8
5

15

11
11
14

302
23

488

Number

3�
106
101

131
212

Number o
f patients

155

1,167
617

3,152

Mendo
cino

3
3
2
3

26
13

16
11

8
6

8
9

41
109

18
16
11

76
22

396

Napa

Per cent

0.2
0.1
2.7
2.2

3.4
3.2
2.9
2.4

2.5
2.1
4.1
6.7

2
5

3.1
2.9
4.9

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

�

�
�
�
�
�

��

37.0
19.6

100.0

10
27
18

8

12

127
440

731

Nor
walk

1
8
0 6

Numberofpatients

7
4
7
4

6
5
4
3

5
7

16

176

4

263

Number

6

10
94
164

TABLE 27

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTIONS OF LENGTH OF TIME ON PAROLE BEFORE DISCHARGE FROM PAROLE

MENTAL HOSPITALS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

270
371
462
539

618
683
814
1,026

1,123
1,213
1,368

Patton

2,535
3,152

1

14

9

���
|��
���
��
��

�
�
�
�

82

350
60

692

Cumulative

Stock
ton

Per cent

0.2
0.3
3.0
5.2

8.6
11.8
14.7
17.1

19.6
21.7
25.8
32.5

35.6
38.5
43.4

1

22

80.4
100.0

1
2
0

2
2
2
2

B
U
R
E

C
R
E

18

20
23
17
24

18
16
13
14

10
13
14

86
24

333
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Private Institutions . The private institutions in California for the care
of the mentally ill , the feebleminded , the alcoholics , and the narcotic
addicts are licensed by the State Department o

f

Institutions after inspec
tion by this department in collaboration with the Division o

f Fire Safety

o
f

the State Department o
f Industrial Relations . Were it not for the

service rendered by these privately operated institutions , the 3,252
patients which they housed on June 30 , 1943 , might otherwise be in the
State's already overcrowded institutions . Most of the private institu
tions are filled to capacity , some possessing a waiting list . This is partic
ularly true of the institutions for the mentally retarded because of the
comparative inadequacy o

f

State institution facilities for that type o
f

patient .
A recently conducted survey brought out the desirability of a more

continuous program of inspection and supervision of private institutions
under the direction of one person on a State wide basis rather than by
individual inspectors from the State institution in the region . This
would assure higher and more definite standards of care .

At the end of the 1942-43 Fiscal Year the 104 private institutions
were licensed for a capacity o

f

3,740 patients . With many o
f

the private

institutions caring for more than one type o
f patient , there were 6
5

private institutions licensed to care for the mentally ill , 46 for alcoholics ,

5
9 for mentally defectives , 49 for epileptics and 16 for drug addicts .

PATIENTS ON ESCAPE

During the fiscal year 1942-43 , 660 male and 5
7 female patients

escaped from State mental hospitals , and during the same period , 388
patients were returned from escape . Of the returns , 300 patients had
been out one month or less . Although some of the returns were patients
who had escaped previous to July 1 , 1942 , it is evident that on the average ,

4
2 of every 100 escaped patients returned to the institution within one

month .

When a mental hospital patient escapes despite all reasonable pre
cautions exercised by the attendants , it often signifies that the patient is

improved and therefore desired to be on his own in a different environ
ment . Many o

f

the patients who escape from mental hospitals do so

within a short time of their planned release and go to their home on their
own volition .

If the patient's condition a
t the time of his escape is such as to insure

the desired adjustment to society , he is discharged from the hospital
records after the elapse of several months . In the other cases , action is

taken by the department in conformity to policies outlined in the Welfare
and Institutions Code to bring about apprehension . The total number

o
f patients recorded a
s
" on escape " a
s o
f

June 30 , 1943 , amounted to

only 1.9 per cent o
f

the total number of patients on current mental
hospital records .
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TABLE 28

PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS UNDER LICENSE BY DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS ON JUNE 30, 1943

Name

AdamsBoardingHome*.
AdamsSchool.
AlexanderSanitarium.
AlhambraSanatorium_
Miss Allen's Schoolfor Re
tardedChildren.
TheBadgerRestHomet.

BaldyViewSanitarium*.
BattersonNursingHome§.
BealeSanitarium§.
Dr. Beeman'sSanitarium.
BlakeHammondManor.
Boyle Schoolfor Exceptional
Children
TheCannonHomet
CasaDelMar Sanitarium.
CedarsDevelopmentSchool..
Chaminade.

CharterOakLodget.
ClearViewSanitarium.
ClearViewLodgeSanitariumt.
ComptonSanitarium.
ConnelleyLiquorCure.
TheMargaretDakerHome.
DavisSchoolfor Retarded
Children
BobbyDeanRancho
HarrietDedrick'sSunshine
Home
Del Rio GardensSanitarium..
HesterDunnHome.
Jane EdlingHomet.
El EncantoSanitarium.
Elterich-ChapmanSchool.
GardenGroveSanitarium.

Mrs. Gatton'sHome.
GraceSanitarium..

GrandViewSanitarium.
GrandeVistaSanatorium.
TheHalcoTreatment.
HillcrestManor.
HillsideAcres..
The Hillwell..
HygeiaSanatorium
HygeiaSanatorium.
JacksonRanchHome.
Joslin'sSanatorium.
KeeleyInstituteof LosAngeles

Kimball Sanitarium..
La CasaDeSierrat.
LadyBristolSanitarium.
LakewoodSanitariumt.
Las EncinasSanitarium
Las PalmasRestHomet.
LauraFrancisHome-School..
Ruth LippsSchoolfor Re
tardedBoys.
Little CountrySchool.
LivermoreSanitarium.
LosAlamitosSanitarium.
LosAngelesNeurological
Institute...

Location

622W. 141stSt., Hawthorne
2662EllendalePlace, Los Angeles..
RalstonBlvd. (P.O. Box27) Belmont
1047S. RosemeadBlvd., Rosemead

1307W. 105thSt., LosAngeles.
PlummerAve. (Rt. 1, Box 977) San
Jose
701Hill Drive, SanGabriel.
MattisonLane, Soquel.
1070LincolnAve., SanJose.
2751E. TelegraphRd., Whittier
BenLomond.

3764S. Main St., Los Angeles..
22431LassenSt., Chatsworth.
11929VeniceBlvd., Los Angeles..
Ross, Marin County.
Paul SweetLane (Rt. 1, Box 92)
SantaCruz..
1153E. CovinaBlvd., Covina.
15913S.WesternAve., Gardena
1127GouldLane, ManhattanBeach.
820W. Compton, Compton.
5112FoothillBlvd., Oakland.
6065York Blvd., Los Angeles..

2736GrandeVistaAve., Oakland.
3954PomonaBlvd.,Walnut..

1047MaderaSt., Encanto.
7004EastGageAve., Bell..
2230N. Main St., Napa..
1464S. RosemeadBlvd., Rivera.
600W. ValleyBlvd., Puente.
2829N. Marengo, Altadena.
801W. GardenGroveBlvd.,Garden
Grove.
3335OverSt., Oakland..
1518E. ImperialHighway, So. Los
Angeles..
1826WorkmanMill Rd., Whittier.
Rt. 1, Box 736, Richmond.
5538TelegraphAve., Oakland.
1889NationalAve., NationalCity
ReedandEthel Sts., Mill Valley.
6thandRalstonAves., Belmont.
437N. Vermont, Los Angeles..
108Ivy St., SanDiego...
1731S. SecondSt., Arcadia
R.F.D. 2, Box 6, Lincoln.
2400W. PicoSt., LosAngeles...

2647FoothillBlvd., La Crescenta.
518FoothillBlvd., Monrovia.
LosGatosRd., Saratoga
723S. LakewoodBlvd., Downey.
2900BlancheSt., Pasadena.
11361W. PicoBlvd., Los Angeles..
1619SecondSt., Hayward...

950Third Ave., ChulaVista.
2308LongdonAve., TempleCity.
954SouthL St., Livermore.
LosAlamitos..

5227SantaMonicaBlvd., Los Ange
les...

Popu
lation
June 30,
1943
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O
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D
E
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58
15

19
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0
2
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15

1
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42

26
44
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37
75

5
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2
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2
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2
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-

D
U
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K

10
42

12
69

1

16

8

36

2

32
39

3
9

35

6

12

3
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16

28
16
19
38
49
20.

11

26

6
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15
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1943
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Name

TABLE 28-Continued
PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS UNDER LICENSE BY DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS ON JUNE 30, 1943

HelenS. LucasSchool.
ManorHall RestHomet
MarshallManor Sanitarium.
MarVista Sanitarium.
JeanG. McCrackenHome.
MerrillNeuropsychiatric
Sanitarium..
MissionSanitarium.
MissionLodgeSanitariumt.
MonroviaRest Homet.
MontereySanatorium†.

Mt.GleasonSanitariumt.
PalmGroveSanatoriumt.
ParkSanitarium.
ParkWest Sanitariumt.
PasadenaSanitarium.
PattersonSanitarium.
PioneerSanitarium.
Mrs.Pugh'sBoardingHome..
Mrs.AgnesReed'sHome..
Resthavent
RockhavenSanitariumt..
RosemeadLodgeSanitarium.
RossGeneralHospital.
St.Erne Sanitarium*.
SamaritanInstitution.
SamaritanInstitution.
Mrs.Sanford'sHome.
SanMarino Sanitarium.
SantaMonica RestHomet.
SeemanSchool.
SierraLodget
SouthernCalifornia
Sanitarium..
TheAnita SporupHomet.
StaggManor..
StarView
StylianouSchool..
SunnyCrest School.
TapleySanitariumt.
TwentiethCenturySanitarium
TwinPines, Inc..
VerdugoHills Sanitariumt.
VillaShawRestHomet.
TheWann Homet.
TheWikisal Home.
WilhelmineHome.
TheWilliams School.
WittmanHome*.
Mrs.Wright's Home.

Total, 104privateinsti
tutions..

Location

Lafayette, ContraCostaCounty. . ..
1245S. ManhattanP., LosAngeles..
3995EastBlvd., CulverCity.
3966WestBlvd., CulverCity.
404W. HellmanAve., Wilmar

4600CentinelaBlvd., Venice.
4525SanFernandoRd., Glendale.
824GladysAve., SanGabriel.
2408S. MountainAve., Monrovia..
3701S. SanGabrielBlvd., SanGa
briel.
11203Mt. GleasonAve., Sunland
2335S. MountainAve., Duarte..
1500PageSt., SanFrancisco.
601SteinerSt., SanFrancisco.
1625MeridianAve., S. Pasadena
1440168thAve., SanLeandro.
2815S. PioneerBlvd., Artesia.
1031W. VernonAve., LosAngeles
412733dSt., SanDiego..
765CollegeSt., LosAngeles..
2713HonoluluAve., VerdugoCity
1050S. RosemeadBlvd., Rosemead
Ross, Marin County..
527W. RegentSt., Inglewood.
3350WilshireBlvd., Los Angeles..
238FoothillBlvd., Oakland.
524S.RussellAve.,MontereyPark..
1002N. OakAve., SanGabriel.
2828PicoBlvd., SantaMonica..
841LesterLane, El Monte.
1744PuenteAve., BaldwinPark.

* For malecasesonly.
† For femalecasesonly.
§ InstitutionclosedafterJuly 1, 1943.
ICapacityincreaselicensepending.

3261OverlandAve., LosAngeles.
BranciforteDrive, SantaCruz.
Box216, Danville
987S. GramercyPlace, LosAngeles.
2255W. AdamsBlvd., LosAngeles..
3440ManningAve., Palms...
9961NationalBlvd., Los Angeles..
5055NovgorodSt., LosAngeles
1065RalstonAve., Belmont..
10244PlainviewAve., Tujunga.
657W. Milford St., Glendale.
2208TockeySt., Napa..
1249W. GrandAve., Pomona
605E. 14thSt., NationalCity.
449N. MadisonAve., Pasadena..
3951EastBlvd., Mar Vista.
Rt. 1, Box98, PalmCity..
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72 MENTAL HOSPITALS

PATIENTS DISCHARGED FROM MENTAL HOSPITALS

Patients in the State mental hospitals may be released from the
records by discharge direct from the hospital or by discharge while on
escape or parole . During the year ending June 30 , 1943 , 5,655 patients
were discharged from the records . Of these 2,065 were direct discharges
from the hospital , 3,152 while on parole and 438 while on escape . Exclud
ing the 384 observation cases and the 99 persons who died while on leave ,
the number of cases discharged , 5,172 , increased 10 per cent over the num
ber discharged during the Ninety -third Fiscal Year . Approximately 60
per cent of those discharged were males and 40 per cent females ; this was
the same ratio as that of the previous year .

Condition at Discharge . From the mental hospitals about one -fourth of
all discharged patients were dismissed as recovered and over one -half as
improved . Of the discharges as recovered 99 per cent were psychotic
cases . Of the improved cases 25 per cent were persons with dementia
praecox . Of the psychotics discharged , 38.0 per cent were discharged
as recovered , 52.9 per cent as improved and 9.0 per cent as unimproved ,
and two cases diagnosed as psychoneurotics were released as not insane .
Of the nonpsychotics , 0.7 per cent were recovered , 62.9 per cent were
improved , 1.5 per cent were unimproved , and 34.9 per cent were con
sidered not insane .

Diagnoses of Patients Discharged . Of the 5,172 patients discharged ,
65.9 per cent were psychotic , as compared with the 64.6 per cent of the
previous year . Of those discharged , 24.2 per cent had been diagnosed
as alcoholism without psychosis and 22.1 per cent as dementia praecox .
The rate of discharge per 100 admissions for patients with psychoses was
58.7 as compared with 53.4 for the previous year , for cases without
psychoses 121.0 as compared with 99.6 for the previous year , and for
psychotics and nonpsychotics together 71.2 as compared with 63.9 for
the previous year . The discharge rate of all males increased to 78.3 from
66.6 , and the female rate only increased to 62.5 from 60.4 as of a year
ago . Of the diagnostic groups in which more than 100 cases were dis
charged during the Ninety - fourth Fiscal Year the rates of discharge for
1942-43 compared with those of 1941-42 as follows : syphilitic meningo
encephalitis (general paresis ) 48.7 from 47.9 previously , alcoholism with
psychoses 80.2 from 63.2 previously , psychoses with cerebral arterio
sclerosis 21.1 from 27.7 previously , involutional psychoses 48.4 from 44.8
previously , manic -depressive psychoses 90.8 from 78.1 previously , demen
tia praecox 72.0 from 57.4 previously , alcoholism without psychosis 149.1
from 105.2 previously , and syphilis of the central nervous system without
psychosis 89.0 from 82.2 for 1941-42 . All of these indicate an increase in
the rate of discharge except for one group , psychoses with cerebral
arteriosclerosis .

The rate of discharge as used herein is not comparable to that in
the 1941-42 report but was computed by the same method used by the
Bureau of Census , namely , the rate of discharge of patients with each
clinical diagnosis was based on the total number of admissions of the
same clinical diagnosis .
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TABLE 29

DISCHARGES FROM STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS, BY CONDITION AT DISCHARGE,

MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Mental disorder

With Psychosis
Syphilitic meningo
encephalitis (general
paresis).
With other forms of
syphilisof the central
nervoussystem….
Withepidemicencepha
litis.
With other infectious
diseases
Alcoholic.
Dueto drugs or other
exogenouspoisons..
Traumatic.
With cerebral arterio
sclerosis.
Withotherdisturbances
ofcirculation...
With convulsive disor
ders(epilepsy).
Senile
Involutional.
Dueto other metabolic,
etc., diseases.
Dueto newgrowth...
Withorganicchangesof
thenervoussystem
Psychoneuroses.
Manic-depressive.
Dementiapraecox(schiz
ophrenia)
Paranoiaand paranoid
conditions..
With psychopathicper
sonality.
Withmentaldeficiency..
Undiagnosedpsychoses..

All discharges

213

18

7

10
413

17
32

199

7

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

8
8
5
O
N

8 *
*

1,145

1
5
8
9
4
6

35

57

Totalwithpsychosis 3,408

WithoutPsychosis
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Drugaddiction.

Mentaldeficiency… .

Disorders o
f personality

due to epidemicen
cephalitis
Psychopathicpersonality
Othernon-psychoticdis
eases or conditions

(notinsane) .

Primary behavior dis
orders ..

Sexualpsychopathy..

Syphilis o
f

the central
nervoussystem...
Total without psy
chosis ..

Total

4

1,254
46
30

3

51

56

5
7 5
7

147

17

3
5

330

11
30

98

5

40
24
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8
2

*

2

8
8

9

41
259
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25

33

3
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24
17

2

41

35

2
7

66

308 243

1
-
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2
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2

33
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*
-

**

14

52

10
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1
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22
13

1,811 1,597 648

1

10

21

Recovered

3

65

32
0
0

1
1

212

7

13

23

5
9
1

11

4
3

16
137

122

7

17
12

7
2
7

1
1
0 5
1

2
1

2

1,764 1,330 434 11

5,172* 3,141* 2,031* 659
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9
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2
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5
2

3

108

4

15
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2
2
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12
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15
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Age of Patients at Discharge . Over 50 per cent of the patients dis
charged were between 30 and 50 years of age . While the average age
at first admission was about 44 years the average age at discharge was
42 years . This age at discharge is approximately the same as last year .
About 17 per cent of those discharged were under 30 years of age and
about 20 per cent were over 55 .

TABLE 31

DISCHARGES FROM MENTAL HOSPITALS, BY DURATION OF HOSPITAL RESIDENCE,

MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Mentaldisorder

With Psychosis
Syphilitic meningo-encephalitis(gen
eralparesis) .
With otherformsofsyphilisofthecen
tral nervoussystem..
With epidemicencephalitis..
With otherinfectiousdiseases..
Alcoholic..
Duetodrugsorotherexogenouspoisons
Traumatic.
With cerebralarteriosclerosis.
With otherdisturbancesof circulation
With convulsivedisorders(epilepsy) .
Senile.
Involutional.
Dueto othermetabolic, etc., diseases..
Dueto newgrowth..
With organicchangesof the nervous
system..
Psychoneuroses.
Manic-depressive..

Epilepsy.
Alcoholism

Dementiapraecox(schizophrenia)
Paranoiaandparanoidconditions.
With psychopathicpersonality.
With mentaldeficiency.
Undiagnosedpsychoses..

Total withpsychosis...
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Disordersof personalitydue to epi
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Syphilisofthecentralnervoussystem..
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Duration of Hospital Residence of Discharged Patients . About 35
per cent of the patients were in the hospitals less than three months and
over 50 per cent were in less than one -half year . About 40 per cent of
these who were residents less than six months were alcoholic cases with
or without psychoses of whom many were committed by the courts for a
specified period of time and who were released upon the expiration of
their terms . Of all persons discharged only 9.5 per cent had been hos
pital residents for three or more years . These duration of hospital
residence figures include the residence of the present admission and all
known periods of voluntary or previous commitments .

TABLE 31- Continued
DISCHARGES FROM MENTAL HOSPITALS, BY DURATION OF HOSPITAL RESIDENCE,

MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Mentaldisorder

With Psychosis
Syphilitic meningo-encephalitis(general
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Withotherformsof syphilisof thecentral
nervoussystem..
Withepidemicencephalitis.
Withotherinfectiousdiseases.
Alcoholic.....
Dueto drugsor otherexogenouspoisons
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Withcerebralarteriosclerosis.
Withotherdisturbancesof circulation.
Withconvulsivedisorders(epilepsy).
Senile..
Involutional.
Dueto othermetabolic, etc., diseases.
Dueto newgrowth.
Withorganicchangesofthenervoussystem.
Psychoneuroses
Manic-depressive.
Dementiapraecox(schizophrenia).
Paranoiaandparanoidconditions.
Withpsychopathicpersonality.
Withmentaldeficiency..
Undiagnosedpsychoses.
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Reason for Discharge . Patients can be discharged for many reasons
besides recovered or improved . Although 24.0 per cent were discharged
because of recovery and 23.9 per cent because of improvement , 16.1 were
dismissed because their terms had expired ( alcoholics and drug addicts ) ,
17.3 per cent were ordered discharged by the superintendent ( including
requests of voluntary patients ) , 4.5 per cent were deported from the
State , for 8.9 per cent further treatment was not beneficial , and the
remainder were discharged because of court order , not insane , illegal
commitment , or transferred to veterans hospitals .

Deaths on Parole or Escape . When the death of a patient occurred
while he was on parole or escape , it was counted as a discharge in the
tables describing the movements of patients , but was excluded from the
descriptive tables of both discharges and deaths . Of the 99 patients who
died while on parole or escape , 59 were males and 40 were females . Of
the males 88 per cent were psychotics , and of the females 90 per cent were
psychotics .

DEATHS IN MENTAL HOSPITALS

During the fiscal year 1942-43 , there were 1,849 deaths in mental
hospitals , including the deaths of seven patients committed for observa
tion . The ratio of deaths per 1,000 patients under treatment was 64.4
for the males , 52.8 for the females , and 58.9 for both sexes combined .
The latter represents an increase over the rate for both sexes in 1941-42 .
Patients with cerebral arteriosclerosis and senile psychosis together con
stituted 46.7 per cent of all deaths in mental hospitals in 1942-43 , yet
represented only 13 per cent of the total number of patients under
treatment .
The annual death rates in mental hospitals since 1931 , as shown in

this report , do not compare with those given in the 1941-42 report due
to a change in the base , i.e. , total number of mentally ill under treatment .
The number " under treatment " now includes the number of resident
patients at the end of the fiscal year , plus those who were discharged and
those who died in the hospital during the year . This base is identical
with that employed by the United States Bureau of the Census in their .
report of "Patients in Mental Institutions 1940 " printed in 1943 , and

TABLE 32

ANNUAL DEATHS PER 1,000 PATIENTS UNDER TREATMENT , STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1931-1943

Yearending
June 30

1931.
1932.
1933.
1934
1935

1936
1937
1938.
1939.

1940
1941.
1942.
1943.

Deathsper 1,000
patientsundertreatment

67.7
72.3
65.4
62.4
61.9

62.5
68.6
59.9
57.1

51.8
57.3
55.3
58.9
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was adopted for this report in order to facilitate comparisons with
national statistics .

Age at Death . The median age of persons whose death occurred in State
mental hospitals during 1942-43 showed no appreciable change from the
preceding year . The median age at death for the males was 64.5 years
and the age for the females was 66.3 years . The higher age for the
females reflected the greater average longevity among females .
With respect to age distribution by mental disorder , general paresis

and dementia praecox were the more frequent diagnoses of those whose
deaths occurred during the younger ages . The median age at death was
52.9 years for patients with general paresis , and 57.6 years for patients
with dementia praecox . However , the deaths in the dementia praecox

cases were not concentrated at any one age but happened frequently in
every age group between 25 and 80 years .

Duration of Hospital Residence . The average length of hospital life
has decreased considerably from that of 1941-42 . The length of resi
dence was about one year and one month which is nine months less than
that of the previous year . This decrease may be the result of an increased
proportion of resident patients with cerebral arteriosclerosis and senile
psychoses .
An analysis was made of the average lengths of hospital residence

before death with respect to the patient's diagnoses . The largest pro
portion of the 1942-43 deaths occurred among cases which had been
diagnosed as cerebral arteriosclerosis , senile psychoses , or dementia
praecox . While patients with cerebral arteriosclerosis or senile psychoses
were resident on an average of 6.5 and 7.0 months respectively , the
patients diagnosed as with dementia praecox were resident 13.3 years .

Sex Distribution . The female death rate per 1,000 under mental hos
pital treatment continued to be much lower than the male death rate .
The spread between the rates seems to have significantly increased over
1941-42 . In 1942-43 , the male death rate was 22.0 per cent greater than
the female , whereas in 1941-42 it was only 17.0 per cent greater .
In 1942-43 , the males preponderate in deaths with mental disorders

originating with syphilis and alcoholism . The females , however , con
stituted the largest proportion of the deaths diagnosed as with involu
tional and manic -depressive psychoses . These differences are approxi
mately the same as in 1941-42 .

Cause of Death . The principle immediate causes of death in 1942-43 ,
were diseases of the circulatory system , which accounted for 838 or 45
per cent of all deaths in mental hospitals . Infectious diseases were the
next most frequent cause of death , being responsible for 18 per cent of
the total. Both of these percentages are substantially the same as those
noted in 1941-42 . As in the previous year , a substantial sex difference
was noted in deaths caused by infectious diseases , since 21 per cent of
the male deaths were so caused compared with only 15 per cent of the
female deaths .
Much interest is now being manifested in the number of deaths in

the institutions resulting from tuberculosis . In this report , tuberculosis
is included in the classification of infectious and parasitic diseases .
According to figures released by the Department of Public Health ,
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Bureau of Vital Statistics , 137 tuberculosis deaths occurred in the State
mental hospitals during the fiscal year ending June 30 , 1943. This is
approximately 7.4 per cent of all deaths in the mental hospitals , or four
out of every 1,000 patients under treatment die of tuberculosis .
There were more male than female deaths in every category of the

immediate causes in which 60 or more deaths occurred , except those due
to cancer and other tumors . Female deaths from this cause were more
than one and one -half times the number for the males . While more
males than females died from diseases of the respiratory and digestive
systems in 1942-43 , the reverse was true in 1941-42 .

TABLE 34

DEATHS IN STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS, BY DURATION OF STATE HOSPITAL RESIDENCE ,

MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943
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Mental Disorders of Patients Dying . With respect to the death rate in
each type of diagnosis per 1,000 patients under treatment , there were no
significant changes from 1941-42 to 1942-43 . The cases with cerebral
arteriosclerosis and senile psychoses had death rates of 206 and 241
respectively , per 1,000 patients under treatment . Dementia praecox
patients had a death rate of 22 per 1,000 persons under treatment .

TABLE 34-Continued
DEATHS IN STATE MENTAL HOSPITALS, BY DURATION OF STATE HOSPITAL RESIDENCE,

MENTAL DISORDER AND SEX

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943
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STERILIZATION OPERATIONS

Sterilization operations have been performed in California insti
tutions for many years . During 1942-43 , the number of operations per
formed at the mental hospitals was about equal to those performed at the
institutions for mental defectives . The total number of operations
performed is 15 per cent less than the previous year . Of the operations
performed during the year 1942-43 , 54 per cent were female sterilizations
and 46 per cent were male .

TABLE 36

STERILIZATION OPERATIONS PERFORMED IN STATE HOSPITALS AND INSTITUTIONS

FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

JUNE 30, 1943

Institution

MentalHospitals
Agnews
Camarillo.
Mendocino
Napa
Norwalk
Patton..
Stockton

Total..

Institutionsfor Mental
Defectives
PacificColony.
Sonoma....

Total..

Total..

Year endingJune 30, 1943

Total

8
6

33
22
100
80

249

119
166

285

534

Male

9
4
46
46

105

2
2
2
2

62
77

139

244

Female

8
∞ 6

4
8
4
4

24
18
54
34

144

57
89

146

290

CumulativetotalsthroughJune 30 , 1943

Total

647
27
356
1,683
1,017
4,215
2,520

10,465

1,359
4,296

5,655

16,120

Male

226

3

228
734
474
2,541
1,496

5,702

666
1,858

2,524

8,226

Female

421
24
128
949
543
1,674
1,024

4,763

693
2,438

3,131

7,894

THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITIES

Many methods o
f therapy are used for the improvement and better

ment of the patient's condition . The routine custodial care provided in

the institutions is a form of therapy . The extramural care o
f patients

is another form o
f therapy . Extermural care often is made possible

because o
f

the improvement in a patient resulting from occupational
therapy given in the institution .

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY

Occupational therapy , a phase of a rehabilitation program for
patients , is carried on at each institution . The particular types of duties
may differ from hospital to hospital but the more common activities such

a
s sewing projects , tailoring , laundry service , repair shops , food prepara

tion and serving , clerical and office work , are performed at each hospital .

Some o
f

the other activities o
f occupational therapy that are being carried

on are farming , gardening , dairy work , animal husbandry , canning ,
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furniture manufacturing and repair , weaving , pottery and wicker work ,
home nursing , wrapping bandages and knitting for the American Red
Cross , housekeeping , and bookbinding . The recreational and social life
of the patients including music , clubs , organized libraries , dancing and
picnics are part of the occupational therapy program .
Unfortunately , many hospital cases are being deprived of occupa

tional therapy because it is not always possible to give the individual the
care necessary to obtain results . The initial stimulus to improvement
comes from programs of habit training and work therapy instituted in
the wards . Such programs can not be initiated or carried out when
there are so few trained therapeutic personnel available in State mental
hospitals .

OTHER METHODS OF THERAPY

Along with occupational therapy the general treatments of the
mentally ill persons as glandular therapy , physiotherapy , hydrotherapy ,
and others , continue to be practiced .
Many of the newer and more specialized methods of treatment have

drawn considerable attention to the State mental hospitals . The most
outstanding of these , electroshock , fever therapy and others are given
special consideration in this report .

Electroshock . The work in electroshock therapy is being continued by
the department . Improved electroshock apparatus constructed by the
California Institute of Technology has been installed at all of the State
mental hospitals and The Langley Porter Clinic . The apparatus is
a highly improved model developed by the institute especially for the
department under a research contract . This machine is superior
to the commercial models of electroshock apparatus in that it is possible.
for the physician to determine with great exactitude the amount of the
" dose " of electricity the patient should receive . The new machine
compensates automatically for resistance factors in the patient's tissues
and bone , assuring that he will receive the amount of current specified
by the doctor .
The technique of administering electroshock therapy is relatively

simple as compared with insulin shock treatments . The results appar
ently are good , and many types of patients are showing material improve
ment , particularly those with depressed conditions and the chronic cases
where the individual is difficult to care for . It frequently makes the
latter more docile and relieves the employees of the necessity of feeding
or tube feeding . It also reduces the amount of restraint and makes the
patient a better member of society . Patton makes a practice of treating
with electroshock in the early stages all dementia praecox and manic
depressive cases .

Electronarcosis and Lobotomy . Electronarcosis treatments were
administered to a limited number of patients at Patton during 1941-42 ,
but such treatments have since been suspended due to the loss of trained
physicians to the Army . Also , due to the shortage of trained personnel ,
the operation of lobotomy which was discussed by staff members at
Patton last year has not been attempted .

C
O
M
P
R
E
E
N
D
E

S
LE
D
IL

,

A
M
A

(

V
a

D
in
a
's



88 MENTAL HOSPITALS

Insulin Shock . Administration of insulin therapy requires specialized
training . Each treatment to a patient requires from three to four hours
and constant supervision is necessary during this time . Due to the
shortage in staff physician personnel it was necessary to discontinue
insulin shock therapy at Camarillo , Patton , and Stockton State Hospitals ,
probably for the duration of the war . During June , 1943 , The Langley
Porter Clinic established insulin shock treatments . Four patients
were receiving insulin treatments . The number was very limited owing
to a lack of personnel . It is expected that an expansion of electroshock
therapy in certain hospitals will probably replace insulin therapy until
trained personnel is again available .

Fever Therapy (Hyperpyrexia ) . About one patient out of every 12
admitted to the State hospials is there because of general paresis , an
organic brain disease due to syphilis . The cause of general paresis is
known . Thirty years ago a diagnosis of general paresis meant that the
patient would be dead , in most cases , within three years after his admis
sion to the hospital . With the use of fever therapy the outlook for
survival became very favorable , particularly if administered in the early
stages of the disease . The possibility of prevention of mental disorder
is the early treatment of syphilis and neurosyphilis which in many cases
result in general paresis . Over 95 per cent of the cases of brain syphilis
in the earliest stages are curable by means of fever treatment except for
those cases where such treatment is not permissable because of physical
intolerance to it.
Many nonpsychotics with neurosyphilis avoided voluntary admission

to State hospitals for treatment because of the necessity for mingling
with psychotic patients . With this in mind and to make the benefits of
fever therapy available to an ever larger proportion of California's
neurosyphilitic victims , the department designated special wards in
Agnews State Hospital and in Camarillo State Hospital for the fever
treatment of voluntary patients . The desirability of the segregation is
illustrated in part by the increased voluntary admission of neurosyphilis
patients to Camarillo . During 1942-43 , Camarillo received 72 per cent
of the total number of voluntary neurosyphilitic patients admitted to all
State institutions . In 1941-42 , only 28 per cent of the voluntary neuro
syphilitic admissions were to Camarillo . During the year ending June
30 , 1943 , the number of patients , 370 , with neurosyphilis admitted vol
untarily to all State mental hospitals for malaria treatment more than
doubled the number of cases admitted during the preceding year . The
records for the year 1942-43 , show a continued high percentage of suc
cessful treatments evidenced by the large proportion of neurosyphilitics
released from mental hospitals following treatment . Of all patients
given fever therapy this year , 654 or 85 per cent were released , either
paroled or discharged . This compares favorably with the 88 per cent
released after fever therapy during 1941-42 .
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TABLE 37

FEVER THERAPY (MALARIA INOCULATION) , BY INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Status

Patientswith neurosyphilisadmitted:
Committed.
Voluntary
Outpatient.

Total...

Patientsgivenfevertherapy:
Committed..
Voluntary.
Outpatient..

Total*.

Patientsreleasedafterfevertherapy:
Committed.
Voluntary.
Outpatient.

Total..

Total

478
370
22

870

372
372
22

766

306
326
22

654

Agnews

50
46

96

42
57

99

11
43

54

Cama- Mendo
rillo cino

59
268

327

62
266

328
2
2
3
8
3
2
3

257

19

1

20

19

19

Napa

9

50

5
9

64

2
5
9

8539

1
8

8
7
4

45

38

9

Nor
walk

76

5

81

56

1

57

33

1

34

Patton

120

8
3

131

114

8
3

125

* Malarialbloodwasalsosuppliedon 3
3

occasions to outsideagencies(hospitals o
r privatephysicians) .

67

8
3

78

Stock
ton

104
37
10

151

54
35
10

99

127
31
10

168

The number o
f

cases without psychosis has shown a marked increase
over the preceding year due to the greater number o

f

admissions o
f
vol

untary cases referred from the public health agencies and who have
early asymptomatic central nervous system lues . Many of these were in
turn referred to the public health agencies by the Selective Service
System a

s
a result o
f

blood tests taken preparatory to induction .

Besides the fever therapy by malaria inoculation which is used in

all State mental hospitals , Agnews also uses the Electric Inductotherm

to administer fever therapy ( inductropyrexia ) . The course consists o
f

1
2 treatments with a total of 36 hours at about 105.8 degrees . Treat

ments are preferably given twice weekly and require a total o
f

about
five and one -half hours , with three hours at the optimum temperature
mentioned above . Anti -syphilitic drugs are administered a

t the same
time a

s the treatment . A total of 232 treatments was given to 23 patients .

Of these nine had previously had a course o
f

malaria , but showed the
need of further pyrotherapy . Six other cases had failed to develop a

satisfactory clinical response following malarial inoculation . Several
cases of Tabes Dorsalis reacted favorably . In five cases treatment was
discontinued short of a completed course for various reasons . There
was no mortality in connection with the treatments during the year .

Inductropyrexia has a definite place in the treatment of neurosyphilis
and is especially indicated in cases which do not develop malaria follow
ing inoculation . The treatment is more expensive than malarial treat
ment and this has restricted its use . Clinical reports show that results
are a

t

least as good as in the malarial treatment .
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THE LANGLEY PORTER CLINIC

One of the most important events in the medical and sociological
history of California took place with the dedication of The Langley
Porter Clinic on February 13 , 1943. The clinic , located adjacent to the
University of California Medical Center and costing more than $500,000 ,
is designed to fulfill a threefold need of California . This institution is
a training center where physicians , nurses , social workers , and others can
be schooled in the most modern neuropsychiatric and psychotherapeutic
techniques , equipping them for positions with the State hospital system .
This clinic is a research center in which physicians of the hospital system
and members of the University of California faculty may perfect and
improve present therapeutic procedures in the field of mental illnesses ,
and develop treatments now unknown . The outpatient department of
the clinic renders an immediate service to adults and children for condi
tions ranging from simple maladjustment to actual psychoses , renders
aftercare to persons on leave from State hospitals , and thus develops
procedures which may eventually be applied to a state-wide system of
mental hygiene clinics .

The Langley Porter Clinic is a 100 -bed psychiatric hospital which
has a neurosurgical ward , a psychiatric ward for children , and four
psychiatric wards for adults . The clinic contains the latest equipment
for the diagnosis and treatment of mental disorders . Besides the well
equipped operating room for neurosurgery there are special treatment
wards for the use of insulin , electroshock , fever therapy and other
methods of treatment . The clinic also has special diagnostic laboratories ,
an X -ray laboratory , and a special laboratory for electroencephalography
with the latest type of six channel electroencephalograph , and with
further facilities for the development of electrophysiological studies .
There are also the usual clinical laboratories for the thorough study of
abnormal physical states .
The clinic is named for Dr. Langley Porter , Dean Emeritus of the

University of California Medical School , who played a vital role in
establishing the institution . The Outpatient Department is named for
the late Dr. Aaron J. Rosanoff , who as Director of Institutions , organized
the conferences which finally led to the realization of the clinic .
This new institution has a dual relationship . It is one of the State

hospitals and is under the jurisdiction of the Department of Institutions
and is also linked by law with the University of California which has the
right to supervise the clinical care of patients and to utilize the teaching

( 91 )
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and research facilities . Dr. Karl M. Bowman , Medical Superintendent
of The Langley Porter Clinic , also holds the title of Professor of Psy
chiatry of the University of California . According to law , The Langley
Porter Clinic is established for research and teaching , and for the treat
ment of acute and curable types of mental disorders . Therefore , the
clinic may be thought of as having three relationships ; one to the State
hospital system , one to the University of California , and one to the
community .
The clinic is a service to the community by assisting other physicians

in the diagnosis and treatment of mental disorders , by serving the courts
and social agencies , and by practical application of the theories that are
developed . It is the center for the education of the general public where
they can learn the truth about mental disorders .
The end objective of the clinic's establishment is the drastic reduc

tion of the number of the mentally ill in this State and other States , by
the prevention of mental diseases from reaching the point a

t

which
institutional care is necessary . The clinic can and is doing preventive
work , particularly in the set -up for child psychiatry , since it is known
that many times mental disorders are caused by the distorted attitudes
and reactions developed during childhood .

A study of head injuries is being carried on under special contract
between the University of California and the United States Office of
Scientific Research and Development . The neurosurgical ward which

is the ward for head injury cases was opened during the month of May .

Acute cases o
f

head injuries are received as soon a
s possible after injury

and are studied carefully from all aspects including many special physio
logical studies . After discharge these cases will be followed by the
special social worker detailed for this purpose and will be seen over a

period of several years . Careful studies are being made to correlate
personality changes with the exact type of injury received .

The social service division , the personnel of which all have at least
Master's Degrees in psychiatric social work , is a unit within the clinic
and University o

f

California hospital set -up which functions in coopera
tion with other services . All interviewing for outpatient and inpatient
services is done by the social workers . The worker frequently cooperates

in the treatment program with other members of the clinic staff , depend
ing on the needs o

f

the patient . For case work service , the psychiatrists
frequently utilize the opportunity to refer the patient back to the social
worker who handled the intake . It is often necessary for the social
workers , o

r

students under their supervisor , to obtain social histories ,

work with parents , engage in environment manipulation and render other
services to assist the patient .

Difficulties in securing doctors , nurses , and other personnel , and
scientific equipment have hindered the opening of some wards of the
clinic . These limitations are transitory , and only when the war is ended
will The Langley Porter Clinic b

e

able to carry out its program in its
entirety .
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INPATIENT DEPARTMENT

Between its opening date in February , 1943 , and the end of the fiscal
year June 30 , 1943 , The Langley Porter Clinic accepted 74 persons for
first admission and nine for readmission . On June 30 , 1943 , 24 patients
were still resident and two were on parole ; by that date two deaths had
occurred and 55 patients had been discharged . In the four and one -half
months of operation eight patients had been paroled of which six returned
from leave and two were still on leave . Since the female ward was not
open by June 30 , 1943 , all the inpatients were male cases .

TABLE 38

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION, THE LANGLEY PORTER CLINIC

FOR THE FOUR-MONTH PERIOD OF OPERATION

DURING THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Enteringinsitution:
Admissions
Returnparoles...

Status

Total enteringinstitution..
Separatedfrominsitution:
Deaths.
Discharges, direct.
Paroles

Total separationsfrominstitution..

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
In institution…….
Onparole.

Total onrecords.

E*Only malewardshadbeenopenedby June 30, 1943.

Total

8
8
8

8
8

83

6

89

2
1
0
0

1
0

55
8

65

2
2
8
8
6

24

*

Resident Patients . Of the patients residing in the clinic on June 30 ,

1943 , one -third were diagnosed a
s having other nonpsychotic diseases or

conditions ( not insane ) , and one -sixth were dementia praecox cases .

The average age o
f

resident patients was about 33 years but the ages
ranged from nine to 64 years .

First Admissions . Of the first admissions , 56.8 were diagnosed as having
psychoses and 43.2 were without phychosis . Of all the patients , 18.9 per
cent had psychoneuroses , 13.5 per cent had primary behavior disorders ,

10.8 per cent had dementia praecox , about 8 per cent had psychoses due

to trauma , and 23 per cent were diagnosed a
s having other nonpsychotic

diseases or conditions (not insane ) .

In studying other characteristics of the first admissions it was found
that the average age a

t

admission was 35 years , with 14.9 per cent o
f

the first admissions being between 30 and 35 years , and 12.2 per cent
between 15 and 20 years , and another 12.2 per cent between 45 and 50
years . San Francisco was the county o

f

residence o
f

54.1 per cent o
f

these voluntary patients , while Alameda was the residence of 10.8 per
cent . About 20 per cent o

f

the patients were born outside the jurisdiction
of the United States but were no longer aliens . The education of the
patients was known in all but six cases , and of those known , none of
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the patients was illiterate . A study of the marital status of first admis
sions disclosed that 44.6 per cent were single , 27.0 per cent married ,
12.2 per cent widowed , 9.5 per cent divorced , 5.4 per cent separated , and
in one case the marital status was unknown .

Paroles . Of the eight persons paroled , four had been diagnosed as
having primary behavior disorders , six were single males , four were
out less than one day , and the ages at parole were under 20 years of
age and between 30 to 45 years of age .

Discharges . Of the 55 patients discharged , 58.2 per cent had been
diagnosed as having psychoses at admission and 41.8 per cent had been
diagnoses as being without psychosis . Patients with psychoneuroses
were 27.3 per cent of all discharges , those with primary behavior dis
orders were 14.5 per cent , and those diagnosed as with other nonpsychotic
diseases or conditions (not insane ) were 16.4 per cent of all discharges .
As none of the discharged patients were in the hospital more than two
and one -half months , the average age at discharge was approximately
the same as that at admission . Of the patients discharged , 3.6 per cent
were considered recovered , 23.7 per cent improved , 30.9 per cent unim
proved , and 41.8 per cent were considered not insane which is the condi
tion at discharge given for those without psychosis at time of admission .

THE AARON J. ROSANOFF OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT
In the Outpatient Department , cases which do not require a period

for observation or treatment in the hospital can be studied and treated .
The medical staff consists of four full -time residents and three part -time
residents , six visiting psychiatrists , and one full - time psychiatrist who
acts as director of the department . The basis of acceptance of patients
for study and treatment has been (aside from eligibility considerations )
suitability for psychiatric teaching , research and therapy . These cases
furnish material for research in the fields of psychiatry , clinical psy
chology , and psychosomatic medicine . The case load of this department
on June 30 , 1943 , was 255 patients , of which 88 were male adults , 21
male children , 121 female adults , and 25 female children . A child is
defined as anyone who has not reached the age of 18 years before
admission .



INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

INTRODUCTION

California maintains two institutions for mental defectives and
epileptics , Pacific Colony and Sonoma State Home . The data presented
in this report indicate trends in patient population , movement of patient
population , resident patient population , and first admissions during the
year ending June 30, 1943 .

TRENDS IN POPULATION

The total number of patients on the records of the institutions for
mental defectives has increased about 3 per cent over that of June 30 ,
1942. Of the 6,210 patients on the records , 3,365 were males and 2,845

RESIDENT POPULATION OF
INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES
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June 30

1934.
1935
1936_
1937.
1938.

1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.

TABLE 39

RESIDENT POPULATION OF INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

JUNE 30, 1934-1943*

Total

3,263
3,325
3,443
3,568
3,763

3,874
4,076
4,404
4,641
4,728

Total

Male

1,726
1,731
1,790
1,874
2,011

2,053
2,189
2,360
2,510
2,552

Female

1,537
1,594
1,653
1,694
1,752

1,821
1,887
2,044
2,131
2,176

Total

724
784
832
882
932

941
1,089
1,369
1,474
1,520

PacificColony

Male

392
399
433
471
501

505
626
773
845
861

Female

332
385
399
411
431

436
463
596
629
659

SonomaStateHome

Total

2,539
2,541
2,611
2,686
2,831

2,933
2,987
3,035
3,167
3,208

Male

1,334
1,332
1,357
1,403
1,510

1,548
1,563
1,587
1,665
1,691

Female

1,205
1,209
1,254
1,283
1,321

1,385
1,424
1,448
1,502
1,517

* For datapriorto June 30, 1934, seeStatisticalReportoftheDepartmentof InstitutionsoftheStateofCalifornia, 1942,
Table42, p. 104.

females . The greater increase in the total on record was in male patients ,
which was almost 4 per cent more on June 30 , 1943 , than that on the
same date one year previous .
All patients on the records do not reside in the institutions , only

76 per cent were resident patients , June 30 , 1943. The resident popula
tion continued its steady increase from year to year , with a total of
4,728 patients on June 30 , 1943 , 2,552 males and 2,176 females . While
the resident population increased about 2 per cent from that of June 30 ,
1942 , the normal capacity decreased about 2 per cent , thereby increasing
the overcrowded conditions in the institutions . The total resident figure
was equivalent to one out of overy 1,620 persons in California . This is
not a measure of the incidence of mental defectives in California but an
indication of the extent of public institutionalized care . Sonoma State
Home has 68 per cent of the total resident population . Many patients
once resident in the institutions are out on leave . The number of patients
on parole , 1,218 , as of June 30 , 1943 , increased 5 per cent from the
number as of June 30 , 1942 .

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION

Patients admitted to the institutions for the first time , 649 during
1942-43 , were 60 fewer than those admitted for the first time in 1941-42 .
Of these admissions , approximately 56 per cent were males .
patients first admitted , 81 per cent were mental defectives , and 11 per

cent epileptics . The remaining 8 per cent were neither mental defective
nor epileptics but patients who were committed for other reasons , such
as observation cases or psychopathic delinquents .
Many patients leave the institutions for visits , vacations , and other

types of paroles . During 1942-43 , 1,319 patients were paroled , 1,050
returned from parole , and 207 were discharged while on parole . Of
these , about 86 per cent were mentally defective patients . The number
of escapes increased as did the number of returns from escape .
There were 329 patients discharged from the institutions for mental

defectives , as compared with 247 discharged in 1941-42 . Of those dis
charged in 1942-43 , only 70 were discharged directly from the institution
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and 259 were discharged while on leave . Of the 91 male and 50 female
deaths of resident patients which occurred during the year , 74.5 per cent
were mentally defective inmates and 25.5 per cent epileptics . Patients
transferred from the records of the institutions for mental defectives
totaled 43 .

TABLE 40

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION, INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Status

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In institution..
Onparole
Onescape

Total on records.

Enteredinstitution:
Firstadmissions_
Readmissions.
Transfersfrominstitutionformentaldefectives
Transfersfrommentalhospital*.
Transfersfromcorrectionalschool*.

Total addedto records.

Returnsfromparole..
Returnsfromescape..

Total returnsfromtemporaryseparation.

Total enteringinstitution..

Separatedfrom insitution:
Deaths..
Discharges, direct..
Transfersto institutionformentaldefectives.
Transfersto mentalhospital...

Total residentsremovedfromrecords..

Paroles
Escapes

Total temporaryseparations..

Total separationsfrominstitution..

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Parolesdischarged..
Escapesdischarged
Parolestransferred.
Escapestransferred.

Totalremovedfromrecordswhileabsent.

Totalremovedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942.
Totaladdedto records.
Totalremovedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
In institution.
Onparole
Onescape

Total

4,641
1,163
229

6,033

649
25
8
6
2

690

1,050
251

1,301

1,991

141
70
6
30

247

1,319
338

207
52
-7

266

513

6,033
690
513
6,210

Total

4,728
1,218
264

Male Female

2,510
564
171

3,245

361
13
4
2
2

1,657 1,009

1,904 1,149

382

617
192

809

1,191

91
40
2
7

140

748
261

79
40
3

2,131
599
58

2,788

2,552
613
200

288
12
4
4

308

433

8
8
8
8
8
8
8

492

800

50
30

4

23

107

571
77

648

755

128
12

4

122 144

262 251

3,245 2,788
308382

262 251
3,365 2,845

2,176
605
64

Pacific
Colony

Male Female

845
175
37

1,057

142
7
2

151

352
72

424

575

20
23

1
3

47

408
104

512

559

35
15

1

51

98

1,057
151
98
1,110

861
195
54

629
146
31

806

109

3
4
2

118

250
11

261

379

16
15

2

33

295
21

316

349

31

8

39

72

806
118
72
852

659
160
33

Sonoma
StateHome

Male Female

1,665
389
134

2,188

9
6
2
2
2

231

265
120

385

616

71
17

1
4

93

340
157

497

590

4
2
2

44
25

71

164

2,188
231
164
2,255

1,691
418
146

1,502
453
27

1,982

179

9
2

190

183
48

231

421
2
4
4
2

34
15

21

74

276
56

332

406

97

4

105

179

1,982
190
179
1,993

1,517
445
31

* Include 3 caseswithoutpreviousresidence in institutionfor mentaldefectives, tabulatedwithfirst admissions in

descriptivetables.

7-27224

-

13

D
O
N
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E
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U
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COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Patients were committed to the institutions for mental defectives
from 45 of the 58 counties of California . The counties in the extreme
southern part of the State and near Los Angeles sent most of their
patients to Pacific Colony while the central and northern counties sent
their patients to Sonoma State Home . The number of readmitted
patients increased from 32 during the year 1941-42 to 38 during 1942-43 .

TABLE 40a

MOVEMENT OF MENTALLY DEFECTIVE POPULATION, INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In institution.
Onparole..
Onescape-

Totalonrecords.

Status

Enteredinstitution:
First admissions.
Readmissions.
Transfersfrominstitutionformentaldefectives..
Transfersfrommentalhospital.
Transfersfromcorrectionalschool..

Totaladdedto records.

Returnsfromparole.
Returnsfromescape..

Total returnsfromtemporaryseparation..

Totalenteringinstitution………….

Separatedfrominstitution:
Deaths
Discharges, direct
Transfersto instituionformentaldefectives_
Transfersto mentalhospital...

Total residentsremovedfromrecords.

Paroles.
Escapes.

Total temporaryseparations.

Total separationsfrominstitution..

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Parolesdischarged..
Escapesdischarged.
Parolestransferred.
Escapestransferred.

Total removedfromrecordswhileabsent_.

Total removedfromrecords_

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942..
Total addedto records..
Total removedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
In institution.
Onparole..
On escape..

Total

3,901
1,076
217

5,194*

525
16

551

937
221

1,158

1,709

105
35
5
25

170

1,135
289

1,424

1,594

178
47
7

232

402

5,194
551
402
5,343

4,016
1,089
238

Total

Male Female

2,093
519
161

2,773*

289
7
2
1
1

300

540
163

703

1,003

67
19
2
4

92

631
217

848

940

64
35
3

102

194

2,773
300
194
2,879

2,156
543
180

1,808
557
56

2,421*

236
9
3
3

251

397
58

455

706

38
16

3

21

78

504
72

576

654

114
12

4

130

208

2,421
251
208
2,464

1,860
546
58

Pacific
Colony

Male Female

771
153
31..955 *
107

4
111

313
49

362

473

20
10

1
2

33

353
71

424

457

24
11

1

36

69

955
111
69
997

787
168
42

579
137
29

745*
8
3
3
1

8
8
8
8
8
8
8

232
10

242

330

16

3
1

20

267
17

284

304

26

8

34

54

745
88
54
779

605
146
28

Sonoma
State Home

Male Female

1,322
366
130

1,818

182

3
2
1
1

189

227
114

341

530
7
9
1
2

47

59

278
146

424

483

40
24

2

66

125

1,818
189
125
1,882

1,369
375
138

1,229
420
27

1,676

155

6
2

163

165
48

213

376

2
-2
3

2
4

2
237
55

292

350

88

4
4

96

154

1,676
163
154
1,685

1,255
400
30

* Difference in figuresdue to reclassification o
f patientsafterretests, andsinceBureau o
f

Censusreportsweremade
up in March, 1943.
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ADMISSIONS

Intelligence of First Admissions . The intelligence quotient of the first
admission patients was higher than the preceding year . The median IQ
was 56 while the median for 1941-42 , 51 , was within one point of the
median for all the first admissions during the preceding 11 years . The
median intelligence quotient for the males was 57 , much higher than

TABLE 40b

MOVEMENT OF EPILEPTIC POPULATION, INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Status

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In instituion..
Onparole.
Onescape

Total on records..

Enteredinstitution:
Firstadmissions..
Readmissions_
Transfersfrom institutionfor mentaldefectives.
Transfersfrommentalhospital...
Transfersfrom correctionalschool.

Total addedto records..

Returnsfrom parole..
Returnsfrom escape..

Total returnsfromtemporaryseparation..

Total enteringinstitution.

Separatedfrom instituion:
Deaths.
Discharges, direct.
Transfersto instituionfor mentaldefectives.
Transfersto mentalhospital..

Total residentsremovedfromrecords.

Paroles.
Escapes

Total temporaryseparations..

Total separationsfrominstitution

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Parolesdischarged.
Escapesdischarged.
Parolestransferred.
Escapestransferred..

Total removedfromrecordswhileabsent.

Total removedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune30, 1942.
Totaladdedto records.
Totalremovedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943..

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
In institution.
Onparole..
Onescape..

Total

651
64
5

720

70
6

1

77

86
6

92

169

8
4
1
8

36

3

44

145
13

158

202

16

2

�
�
720
77
62
735

618
107
10

Total

Male Female

355
30

5

390

3
3
3
3

35

1

39

55

6

61

100

24

4
2

30

88
12

100

130

02

8

38

390
39
38
391

325
57

9

296
34

330

3
3
3
5

38

31

31

69

12

1
1

14

57

1

58

72

10

10

24

330
38
24
344

8
8
8
8
8
8
8

293

Pacific
Colony

Male Female

30

7
1

38

10

10

17

17

27

1
1

26

1

27

28

2
1

3
4

38
10

44

2
4
1

29

29

1
3
3
0

14

14

1
3
3

13

27

1

18

18

18

1
1

1

30

3
4
1
3

cr
8
8
8

38

5

Sonoma
StateHome

Male

325
23

4

352

1
3
325

1

29

38
6

4
4
7
3

24

3
2

���

�
�
�
�

�|
©

62

73

102

4
1

5

34

352
29
34
347

8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8

296
43

Female

267
33

300

21

3

24

18

18

42

12

1

14

39

1

40

54

9
9

23

300
24
23
301

255
45

1

W
W
W

&

B
u

e
r

d
e
t

sk
a

M
A
X

&

C
o
.

**
**
*
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the 50 of 1941-42 . The female median IQ was 55 which again is higher
than the female 52 of the previous year . The relative distribution of the
first admissions with respect to mental status was somewhat different
than that of the previous year . Of the 652 patients first admitted , 15.5
per cent were superior , normal or low average cases , 13.0 per cent border
line defectives , 29.8 per cent morons , 27.2 per cent imbeciles , 12.7 per

TABLE 40c

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION NEITHER MENTALLY DEFECTIVE NOR EPILEPTIC ,

INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In institution.
Onparole.
Onescape

Total onrecords.

Status

Enteredinstitution:
First admissions.
Readmissions.
Transfersfrominstitutionformentaldefectives.
Transfersfrommentalhospital..
Transfersfromcorrectionalschool.

Total addedto records....

Returnsfromparole..
Returnsfromescape

Total returnsfromtemporaryseparation_

Total enteringinstitution.

Separatedfrominstitution:
Deaths.

Paroles..
Escapes

Discharges, direct.
Transfersto institutionformentaldefectives
Transfersto mentalhospital..

Total residentsremovedfromrecords..

Total temporaryseparations..

Total separationsfrominstitution

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Parolesdischarged..
Escapesdischarged.
Parolestransferred.
Escapestransferred..

Total removedfromrecordswhileabsent.

Total removedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942.
Total addedto records.
Total removedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943..

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
In institution.
Onparole
Onescape

Total

8
23

119*

2

2

2

62

27
24

51

113

31

2

33

39
36

75

108

13
3

16

49

119
62
49
132

94
22
16

Total

Male Female

62
15

_r
c

82 *
3
3
237

1

*

2
2

*

43

23

45

88

1

i
17

1

18

29
32

61

79

9
3�

12

30

2
2
8
8
843

30
95

71
13
11

2
8
2

27

37 *

17
1
1

19

3
1 5

6

25

14

1

15

10

4

14

29

4
4

19

37
19
19
37

23

9
5

Pacific
Colony

·

Male Female Male

44
15

5

64 *
1
3
2

25

8
2
2
4

30

23

45

75

1
1
2

1

13

3
2
2
5

29

61

74

9
3

12

25

64
30
25
69

45
13
11

2
8
2

31 *

14

1
1

16

5
5
1

6

22

1
2

12

1

13

10

4
1
4
1

27

4
4

17

31
16
17
30

16

6
9
5

Sonoma
StateHome

1
1

18

18

12

1

13

13
5

1
0
5

5
5

18
13

8
8
8
8
5

26

26

Female

I

6
6

3
3

3
2

2
2

2
6
3
2
9

7

*Difference in figuresdue to reclassificationof patientsafterretests, andsinceBureau of Censusreportsweremade
upin March, 1943.
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cent idiots , and 1.8 per cent under observation . Of the 736 first admis
sions during 1941-42 , 13.4 per cent were superior , normal , or low average
cases , 10.9 per cent borderline defectives , 26.9 per cent morons , 28.9 per

cent imbeciles , 18.4 per cent idiots , and 1.5 per cent under observation .
Psychopathic delinquents were committed to these institutions during
the year.

TABLE 41

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS, BY INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Alameda
Amador.
Butte..
ContraCosta !!
Fresno...

Glenn.
Humboldt.
Imperial
Inyo..
Kern

Kings..
Lassen.
LosAngeles
Madera...
Marin.

Mendocino..
Merced
Modoc..
Monterey.
Napa..

County

Orange..
Placer.
Riverside.
Sacramento.
SanBernardino.

SanDiego..
SanFrancisco.
SanJoaquin
SanLuisObispo..
SanMateo..
SantaBarbara.
SantaClara
SantaCruz..
Shasta..
Sierra..

Siskiyou
Solano..
Sonoma
Stanislaus..
Sutter..

Tehama..
Tulare..
Ventura.
Yolo.
Yuba..

ww

Total..... 19

Total

1
3
4
8
8

67

16
26

15

2
1
7
7
7169

4
8
5
2
5

3
8
4
2
4

1
2
2

3
2
6
3
6

15

73

20
15

11

Total

1
0

7
3
3
2
4

7
3
3
2
4

1
4
1
2
1

First
admis
sions

1
2
5

8
0

8
11
5
5
8
1

690

2
3
4
8
8

111

62

16
26

14

2
9
1
6
7

151

21
17

50
69
26

3
5

20
15

5
1

11
13

8
1

1

4
11

1
1

652

Read
missions

5

18

3
4 3
4

38

Total
1

5
1

162

15

1
1
0
5

17

52

11

269

PacificColony

First
admis
sions

148

15

1
1
0
5

17

50

11

251

Read
missions

1

14

2

18

SonomaStateHome

First
Total admis

sions

6
3
4
0
8

66

16
26

8
1

15
1
2

1
222

1
8
8
3
6

2
1
7
7
7

2
1
3
6
7

73

7
3
3
2
4

7
3
3
2
4

26

20

1

11
13

2
3
4
6
8

9
1

16

1

3
8

421

1
4

14

12

2

2
3
5
8
1

2
3
5
8
1

21

1
8
8
3
469

26

20

1
1
3
8
1

2008

1
4
4

401

Read
missions

4

20
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Normalorsuperior.
Low average.
Borderlinedefective.
Mentallydefective:
Moron
Imbecile.
Idiot..
Underobservation.

Total.

Classification

Canada..
China
Cuba
India

TABLE 42

INTELLIGENCE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS, BY SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Countryof birth

Mexico
Poland.
Russia.
Scotland..

UnitedStates...
UnitedStatespossessions.
Othercountries.
Unknown.

Total..

90andover
80-89
70-79.

50-69
20-49
19andunder

IQ

Total

2
1
1
1

2
1
7
2

625

4
1

10

652

Total

1

Total

1
1

1
1
1

57
85

350

2
6

364

194
177
83
12

652

44 30

Total

1
1

M

1
2

2
0

2
0
2

968

2
1

275

2
1
4

288

30
48

109

Male Female Total

88
52

7

364

F Total

2

14

247

27
37

251

85
89
31

5

TABLE 43

NATIVITY OF FIRST ADMISSIONS , BY SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

4
R
K

2
6
4

14
19
16

92
66
44

288 251

PacificColony

Nativity of First Admissions . Of the cases in which the country of
birth was known , 97 per cent o

f

the patients were born in the United
States . The country o

f birth was unascertained in 10 cases .

Pacific
Colony

1
1

1

M

139

142

12
11

2
8

2
∞
∞

142

Male Female

F

49 43 102
35 31 111
27 17 39

12

401

1

108

109

109

Total M

Sonoma
StateHome

2
1

�

2

SonomaStateHome

2
1
2

378

4
1

10

401

2
2

8
8
2

222

1

F

1
1

12
19
29

Total Male Female

211

2
6

222

1
5
1

2
8
4
3
342

58
14

179

5
1
1

2
1

167

2
1
4

179

Age o
f First Admissions . The median ages of the first admissions were

14.2 years for the males and 16.9 years for the females . The median age ,

15.5 years , for the two groups combined is three -tenths o
f

one per cent
higher than for the previous year . Of all first admissions 6

4 per cent .

were between 10 and 20 years old and 19 per cent were under 10 years o
f

age . Of the women 24 per cent were 20 years or older when admitted ,

and o
f

the men only 11 per cent were 20 years or older .
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Ageat lastbirthday,
years

Under5.
5-9.
10-14.
15-19.
20-24.
25-29

30-39.
40-49
50-59.
60andover
Unknown..

Total.

Single
Married

Marital status

Widowed.
Divorced.
Separated.

Total

TABLE 44

AGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS, BY SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Total
5
7
T
4
4
2

51

173
243

21

652

Total

2
8
1
8
2 7
4
6

Total

627
14

2
9

652

Male Female Total Male Female

28
53
119
123
18

4
2

364

Total

2
2
4
2
2
7

9
4
0

23

363

1
120

364

1

288

PacificColony

18
30
68
114

264
13

7
3

2
9

288

10

1

251

8
2
4
2
4

62

Male Female Total Male

245

2

1
1

4

4

251

142

PacificColony

C
2
2
0
2

TABLE 45

MARITAL STATUS OF FIRST ADMISSIONS , BY SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

142

10

142

8

24
52

6
6
1

109

Female

Marital Status of First Admissions . All but one male first admission
were of the single marital classification . About 92 per cent o

f
the females

were single which is the same percentage a
s in the year 1941-42 . Eleven

females were either separated o
r

divorced and thirteen were married .

103

2
4

SonomaStateHome

Total

109

33
45
105
129
40
18

401

2
7
9
1
2 3
4
6

Male Female

20
31
75
61
17

3

382
12

2

2
5

401

222

SonomaStateHome

Total Male

221

1

222

3
4
3
8
2
3

13
14
30
68

15

1
3
3
6
9

179

Female

161
11

2
5

179

About four out of every five personsEnvironment of First Admissions .

with first admissions during the year 1942-43 were from urban com
munities , with very little variation between male and female admissions .

This ratio has been consistent during the past 12 years .

E

H
*
L
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Urban
Rural
Unknown

Environment

Total...

TABLE 46

ENVIRONMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS, BY SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Economicstatus

Dependent..
Marginal..
Comfortable.
Unknown

Total.

Total

534
109
9

652

Total

Total

284
230
135
3

652

Male Female Total Male

299
59
6

364

Total

235
50
3

288

PacificColony

149
135
78
2

364

8
8
8
8
8
8
8

58

135
95
57

1

288

5

251

Male Female Total

108
31

3

142

TABLE 47

ECONOMICSTATUS OF FAMILIES OF FIRST ADMISSIONS , BY SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

Economic Status of First Admissions . About 43.5 per cent of the first
admissions were economically dependent , 35.3 per cent were in marginal
circumstances and about 20.7 per cent were comfortable . In three cases
the economic status was not ascertained . It is reasonable to expect a

lower percentage o
f

cases in the comfortable status asmany of thementally
defective persons from the more wealthy families are placed in private
institutions rather than in the State homes . A minor patient was con
sidered a

s having the same economic status as his parents o
r guardians .

PacificColony

53
184
12

2

251

Female

28
103

80
27

2

109

Male Female

10

1

142

SonomaStateHome

25
81

Total Male Female

2
1

109

346
51

4

401

191
28

3

222

Total

SonomaStateHome

231
46
123

1

401

Male

121
32
68

1

155
23

1

222

179

Female

110
14
55

179

DISCHARGES FROM INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

Age of Patients Discharged . The median age of all patients discharged
from the institutions for mental defectives was 22.3 years , which is

approximately the same a
s the median age for the year 1941-42 . The

median age for the males , 20.4 years , was over three years less than that

o
f

the females , 23.6 years . More males , 35.8 per cent , were discharged

in the ages 15-19 years than in any other age group , while in the previous
year more males , 41 per cent , were discharged in the ages 20-24 than in

any other age classification . The patients removed from the institutional
records while on parole are included in the discharge figures .
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Under5.
5-9..
10-14.
15-19.
20-24.
25-29.

Ageat last birthday, years

30-39
40-49
50-59
60andover.

Total

Under5.
5- 9.
10-14.
15-19.

TABLE 48

DISCHARGES, BY AGE AT DISCHARGE, SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Ageat lastbirthday, years

20-24
25-29

30-39.
40-49.
50-59
60andover..
Total...

Total

3

118

*

--

329

RR-

R
E
D

C
R
E
E

13
18

9

23

12

16
13

Total

11

5

Male Female Total

B
IE
T
O
T

3
4

141

3
1

15
57
49
17

13

159

Total

Total Male Female

14

3

10

17

W
O
N
C
O
N
T

10

22
0
7
7
4

69
36

91

21
5

1

170

TABLE 49

DEATHS BY AGE AT DEATH , SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

PacificColony

6
6
4
9

2

1

1
8
8
8
5

50

50
43
11

11

1
1

127

7
9
7
4
7
9

6
9
2
9
4
3

1
8
4
∞
5
1 T
H
S

A
T
T

Male

Total

5
3
0
2
4

1
2
3
0
8
7

DEATHS IN INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES

Age at Death . In 1942-43 the mortality rate per 1,000 patients under
treatment was 27.1 , a decline from the rate of 28.2 the previous year .

The median age o
f

all patients whose death occurred in the institution
was 21.9 years , an increase from 19.3 years in 1941-42 . While the varia
tion in the male figures was an increase from 17.0 years in 1941-42 to

22.6 years in 1942-43 , the median age o
f

the females a
t

death decreased
from 28.8 years a

s recorded in 1941-42 to 19.4 years in 1942-43 . Of the
male deaths , one -fourth occurred under the age of 15 years , while more
than one -third of the female deaths occurred under that age . About 12
per cent o

f

the males and 1
0 per cent o
f

the females were 5
0 years o
r

older at death .

1
2
9

73

36

PacificColony

Male

Female

1
2
1
3

7
1
1

20

54

Female

1
4
1
3
1

4
1
1

16

SonomaStateHome

Total

3
2
7
2
0
2

2
0
-

8

8

202

2
012

Male

10

5

15
16
11

3
1
0
T
2
0

10
11
10

17

105

29

9
4

SonomaStateHome

86

7
5
9
9
9
84

Female

Total Male Female

8
6
7
4

71

1
7

2
4
2

4
4
2
1

12
46
29

116

1
5
1
6

∞
∞
3
3

2
5
3
1
3

34
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Cause of Death . Among the more frequent causes of death are the
diseases of the respiratory system . Almost one-half of all deaths in the
institutions for mental defectives resulted from these diseases , while only
about two -fifths of the deaths in 1941-42 resulted from these causes . Dis
eases of the circulatory system and of the nervous system and organs of
special sense accounted for about one -third of all deaths .

Causeof death

TABLE 50

DEATHS, BY CAUSE OF DEATH, SEX AND INSTITUTION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Infectiousandparasiticdiseases
Cancerandothertumors.
Rheumatism, diseasesof nutri
tion and of the endocrine
glands, othergeneraldiseases
andavitaminosis..
Diseasesofthebloodandblood
formingorgans.
Chronicpoisoningandintoxica
tion..
Diseasesof the nervoussystem
andsenseorgans..

Discasesofthebonesand
of movement.

Diseasesof the circulatorysys
tem
Diseasesof therespiratorysys
tem..
Diseasesofthedigestivesystem.
Diseasesof the genito-urinary
system
Diseasesof pregnancy, child
birth andthepuerperium..
Diseasesoftheskinandcellular
tissue...

organs

Congenitalmalformations
Diseasespeculiarto the first
yearoflife
Senility.
Violentoraccidentaldeaths
Ill-definedandunknowncauses..

Total..

Total

23
12

co3

2

21

20

70
5

1

1

1

2

141

Total

Male Female Total

71

1

1

14

15

46
3

1

2

91

42
5
2

2

1

�

5

24
2

1

1

PacificColony

50

1

1

4

5

23
1

1

36

Male Female

1

2

3

13
1

20

1

2

2

10

1

16

SonomaStateHome

Total

12
2

2

2

17

15

47
4

1

1

2

105

Male Female

7

1

1

12

2

32
33

1

2

71

52

1

1

5

3

14
2

34

STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE CLINIC

State Community Service Clinic maintained by Sonoma State Home
continued its activities during the year ending June 30 , 1943 , by sending
its clinical psychologists to communities in northern California . This
clinic visited 73 communities in 23 counties . Of the 577 cases examined ,
nearly three -fourths were males .
As has occurred every year for which data are available , the largest

single group was comprised of those children referred for school prob
lems . Others were referred because of mental deficiency , personality , or
behavior problems , delinquency or predelinquency , a neuro -psychiatric

condition , or for guidance . It can be observed that of the females a
significantly greater percentage was referred because of mental defici
ency than was true of the males . There was a tendency for a higher
percentage of the males to be referred as behavior problems and for a
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County

greater percentage of the females to be referred as personality problems .
A higher percentage of the boys than of the girls was referred as school
problems . School officials referred nearly three -fourths of the cases with
health departments , welfare agencies , probation departments , and
parents sending the rest .
Most of the persons referred were children with a median age of

10.65 years . The age range , however , extended from one year to 49
years . The mean age of the males did not differ significantly from that
of the females . Of the separate groups , the mean age of those referred
because of delinquency was higher than that of those referred for any
other reason . No other intergroup or intersex difference with respect to
age was significant .
The mean IQ , 84 , was below average but the range of intelligence quo

tients extended from 11 to 177. There was a tendency for the males to
be of higher intelligence than the females and a greater percentage of

Butte Chico.
Oroville.

Colusa. . . . Arbuckle.
Colusa
Grimes
Maxwell
Williams

DelNorte CrescentCity

El Dorado Camino.
Placerville.

TABLE 51

AREA SERVED BY STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE CLINIC , SONOMA STATE HOME

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Townorschool

Glenn.....Orland.

Lake.

Humboldt-Arcata.

Marin

Willows

Napa..

Eureka
Fernbridge.
Fortuna..
Loleta..

Lassen.... Bieber.

Kelseyville..
Lakeport
UpperLake.

Litchfield.
Susanville.
Westwood.

Kentfield.
Larkspur
SanAnselmo
Tiburon
Tomales
SanRafael.

MendocinoFort Bragg-
RiverviewSchool-
Talmadge..
Ukiah..

Modoc Alturas.
Cedarville

AmericanCanyonSchool
CarnerosSchool.
Mt. GeorgeSchool..

Clinic Cases
examinedvisits

32

1
1

23

2
3
7

1
1

1
1

1
2
1

2
1
1
3

3
1

18
10

1
1
1

3
7
3
7
5

6
4

O

2
E

2
3
3
8
0

12
11

12

T
Q
Q

4
3
2
5
4
7

2
3
5

4
2
0
9

10

23

1
1

10

3
6

3
6
9
0

County Townorschool

Napa Mt. VeederSchool.

(Cont'd ) Napa ..

ShurtleffAcresSchool ..

Yountville .

Nevada....GrassValley .

NevadaCity .

Plumas Portola
Quincy

SacramentoSacramento..

Shasta Redding ..

Siskiyou...Dorris
McCloud
Mt. ShastaCity .

Weed
Yreka .

Solano Vallejo ..

Sonoma . El Verano.

LewisSchool.

Yolo..

Lytton .

Petaluma.

RoselandSchool.

SantaRosa
ToddSchool.

VinehillSchool ..

Sutter... TierraBuenaSchool.

Yuba City ..

Tehama Gerber.

LosMolinos.

RedBluff

Bryte ..

Clarksburg
Davis.

Woodland

Yuba Marysville.

Total....

Clinic
visits

1
2
3

--
1
1

3
3

1
1
1
1

7
1
3
3

1
1
2

2

123

Cases
examined

4

29

5
O
C
T
6

11
14

1
0
0
0
5
3

22

1
4
2
4

-

O

2
5
9
1
3
4
8
∞

19

3
4
6
8
5

39

4
5
H15

8
0
1
0
8

1
5
4
3
5

13

577

E
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the females fell into a mentally defective group . This suggests that the
male may require greater native endowment to adjust adequately to the
role society expects him to play than does the female . Of the separate
groups of reasons for referral , those referred because of mental deficiency
tested lower than did those referred for any other reason . Those referred
for school subject matter difficulty tested significantly below those
referred because of personality problems . The boys referred because of

TABLE 52

REASONS FOR REFERRAL OF CASES TO STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE CLINIC , SONOMASTATE HOME

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Problem

Delinquency
Pre-delinquency
Behaviorproblem..
Personalityproblem.
Schoolsubjectmatterdifficulty.
Mentaldeficiency..
Neuro-psychiatricproblem.
Guidance..

Totals.

Socialworker:

Typeofagency

School:
Teacheror principal...
Supervisoror superintendent.
Schoolphysicianor nurse
Counseloror psychologist..

Total..

Welfaredepartment.
Privateinstitution.
Adoptionsagent.
Indianservice..

Total______

Physicianor nurse:
Countyhealthdepartment
Crippledchildren'sservices..
Privatephysician..
Total..

Probationdepartment..

Parentorguardian..

Total..

Total

24
10
76
78
237
80
12
60

577

Number

Male Female Total

22
10
63
49
186
45
11
38

424

13

Total

29
51
35
1
22

153

132
88
193
9

422

2

15
25

45

54
3
2

59

46

4.1
1.7
13.2
13.5
41.1
13.9
2.1
10.4

100.0

1
2
3
2

4 7
6
2
1
8

5

577

Number

Male

TABLE 53

TYPES OF AGENCIES REFERRING CASES TO STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE CLINIC , SONOMASTATE HOME

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

98
69
145

7

319

40

C
IT 1
1

42

35

2

Per cent

424

Male

5.2
2.4
14.9
11.6
43.8
10.6
2.6
8.9

100.0

Female

Female

Casesreferred

34
19
48

2

103

8
9
1
1

19

4
2
114

1.3

8.5
19.0
33.3
22.9
0.6
14.4

100.0

17

11

3

153

Total

Total

95.1
85.9

86.3 85.9
97.0 97.0
88.6 88.5

101.0
87.6

53.9
85.0
94.8

84.1

22.9
15.2
33.4
1.6

73.1

MeanIQ

2.6
4.3
0.5
0.4

7.8

Male

9.3
0.5
0.4

10.2

8.0

0.9

100.0

54.8
85.0
91.6

85.6

Per cent

Male

23.1
16.3
34.2
1.7

75.3

1.6
3.8
0.5
0.2

6.1

Female

9.5
0.2
0.2

9.9

8.2

0.5

100.0

86.5

88.9
92.9
79.9
52.6
86.0
98.0

79.5

Female

22.2
12.4
31.4
1.3

67.3

5.3
5.9
0.6
0.6

12.4

9.2
1.3
0.6

11.1

7.2

2.0

100.0
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school subject matter difficulty tested higher than the girls with this
problem . Apparently a boy needs higher native endowment to con
form satisfactorily to the school program than does a girl . No other
intergroup or intersex difference with respect to intelligence was signifi
cant . There was no tendency for intelligence to vary with age , for all
the age groups were of similar ability .
In addition to examining patients and interviewing those concerned

with patients ' welfare , the clinical psychologists lectured to groups such
as service clubs and public health nurses .

Under5.
5-9 .
10-14.
15-19
20-24
25-29
30-34.
35-39
40-44
45-49

TABLE 54

AGE OF PERSONS REFERRED TO STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE CLINIC , SONOMASTATE HOME

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Age, years

Total

Meanage, years….
Medianage, years..

Total..

MeanIQ..

Classification

Verysuperior.
Superior...
Highaverage.
Normal.
Lowaverage.
Borderlinedefective.

Mentallydefective:
Moron
Imbecile..
Idiot.
Notdetermined.

Total

IQ

11
251
235

1
1
5
7
9
3
5
2
2
2

6
9
5
2
1
2

577

11.43
10.65

57

80-89 .

70-79 .

140andover
120-139.

110-119.

90-109

Number

Male

50- 69.

20-49
19andunder.

6

188
180
33

424

11.48
10.67

Total

1
2
8
8
8
4

17
25

130

95
31

TABLE 55

INTELLIGENCE OF PERSONS REFERRED TO STATE COMMUNITY SERVICE CLINIC ,

SONOMASTATE HOME

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

6

577

84.1

C
o

Female

153

11.38
10.58

Male

Number

2

14
21
143
100
62

5
2
4
4
2

8
-3
2

63
55

58
19

424

85.6

1

Total

0.3
0.3

100.0

Female

Casesreferred

2
3
4
0
8
2

1.9
43.5
40.8
9.9
1.6
0.5

3
2
1
4

0.9
0.3

37

153

79.5

Per cent

Total

0.7
3.0
4.3
31.7
22.5
14.2

Male

16.5
5.4
0.7
1.0

100.0

1.4
44.4
42.5
7.8
1.4
0.2
1.1
0.5
0.2
0.5

100.0

Per cent

0.5
3.3
4.9
33.7
23.6
14.6

13.7
4.5
0.7
0.5

100.0

Female

3.3
41.2
36.0
15.7
1.9
1.3

0.6

Male Female

100.0

1.3
2.0
2.6
26.2
19.6
13.1

24.2
7.8
0.6
2.6

100.0
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1936.
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CORRECTIONAL SCHOOLS
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June 30
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VENTURA

PRESTON
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TABLE 56

RESIDENT POPULATION OF CORRECTIONAL SCHOOLS

JUNE 30, 1934-1943*

Total

1,058
1,100
1,109
1,199
1,217

1,198
1,133
1,033
1,080
1,170

Nelles

309
329
330
345
346

337
322
203
289
316

Preston

607
608
620
695
708

696
642
676
653
670

Ventura

142
163
159
159
163

165
169
154
138
184

* For dataprior to June 30, 1934, seeStatisticalReportof theDepartmentof Institutionsof theStateof California,
1942, Table54, p. 115.

( 110 )
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Status

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In institution.
Onparole(placement) .
Onfurlough
Onescape-

Total on records.

FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS

Separatedfrom institution:
Deaths

Enteredinstitution:
Firstadmissions.
Recommitments.
Transfersfromcorrectionalschool.

Total addedto records.

Returnsfromparole(placement).
Returnsfromfurlough.
Returnsfrom escape.

Total returnsfromtemporaryseparation..

Totalenteringinstitution..

Discharges, direct
Deports..
Transfersto correctionalschool.
Transfersto institutionformentaldefectives.

Totalresidentsremovedfromrecords..

Paroles(placements) .
Furloughs..
Escapes

Total temporaryseparations..

Total separationsfrominstitution..

TABLE 57

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942.
Totaladdedto records.
Totalremovedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943.

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Paroles(placements) discharged..
Furloughsdischarged.
Escapesdischarged ..

.

Paroles(placements) transferred.

Escapestransferred..

Furloughstransferred.

Total removedfromrecordswhileabsent..

Total removedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:

In institution…….

Onparole (placement) .

Onfurlough
Onescape---

* Includeboysneverbeforecommitted to Statecorrectionalschools.

† All previouslycommitted to Fred C
.

NellesSchoolfor Boys.

Duringtheyear 4 boysweretransferredfromfurlough to parole (placement) .

Number

289
274

1

46

610

340 *
4 †

10

354

44

1

50

95

449

57

6

34

97

266
10
49

325

422

175

2

17

0
3
0

197

294

610
354
294
670

316
3251
4+
25
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Alameda.
Butte..
ContraCosta..
Del Norte..
El Dorado.

Fresno
Humboldt.
Imperial
Kern..
Kings

Los Angeles.
Madera..
Mendocino
Merced
Monterey

Napa...
Nevada..
Orange.
Placer..
Plumas..

Riverside.
Sacramento.
SanBernardino.
SanDiego..
SanFrancisco_

SanJoaquin
SanLuis Obispo.
SanMateo.
SantaBarbara..
SantaClara..

SantaCruz
Shasta..
Solano.
Stanislaus
Sutter..

Tulare
Ventura..
Yolo

Total

TABLE 58

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

County

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole(placement).

First
admissions

32
11
11

4
2
7
9
1

126

4
1

1
4

6
5
6
3
9
7

2
15

19

12

1
1
8
6

II
4
0
0

7
3
1

340

Read
missions

2

FP-
H
A
FE
N
E
R·

1
1

2

23

2
1

1
1

1
1

1

48
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Forgery.
Grandtheftt.
Incorrigibility.

Arson..
Assaultandbattery.
Burglary

TABLE 59

REASON FOR COMMITMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Reasonfor commitment

Maliciousmischief.
Manslaughter...
Medicalattentionandnewplacement.

Murder..
Pettytheft.
Robbery.

Runningaway-
Schooltruancyandmaladjustment
Sexperversion..

Total

Includesrecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole(placement).
† Includesautotheft.

White.
Negro.
Mexican
Indian.
Oriental.

Boynative, parentsnative.
Boynative:

Total

Nativityandparentage

Motherforeignborn(fathernative).
Fatherforeignborn(mothernative).
Bothparentsforeignborn.
Boyforeignborn………

Total.

First
admissions

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole(placement).

Race

2
10
77

2
77
84

3
1

1
7
4

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole (placement) .

8-27224

67
6
1
5

340

245

Number

����7
340

Read
missions*

TABLE 60

NATIVITY AND PARENTAGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

Number

237
23
78

1

340

11

7

19

6

Number

1
48

TABLE 61

RACE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

37

1
3
7

48

First Read
admissions missions*

31

2

15

First
admissions

0.6
2.9
22.6

48

0.6
22.6
24.7

First Read First
admissions missions' admissions missions*

Read

0.9
0.3

0.3
19.7
1.2

1.8
0.3
1.5

100.0

72.1

5.9
8.8
12.9
0.3

100.0

Per cent

69.7
6.8
22.9
0.3
0.3

100.0

First
admissions

Read
missions*

Per cent

22.9

Per cent

14.6
39.6

8.3

2.1

100.0

12.5

77.1

2.1
6.2
14.6

100.0

Read
missions*

64.6
4.2
31.2

100.0

B
A
T
A
A
N

T
H

2
7
7
6
3

I
B
2
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•

9

D
O
N

10.

11 .
2
3
412.13.

14 .

15 .

16.

17.

Total

Age a
t

lastbirthday, years

Verysuperior.

Superior ..

High average.

Normal.

Low average.

Borderlinedefective.

Mentallydefective:

Moron
Imbecile..

Total ..

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole (placement) .

Classification

Idiot .

Releasedwithouttest_

TABLE 62

AGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

IQ *

140andover ..

120-139
110-119.

90-109
80-89
70-79 .

First
admissions

50-69 .

20-49
19andunder.

�

�
�
�
�
�
�

135

340

14

Number

TABLE 63

INTELLIGENCE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

First
admissions

32
140
74
55

18

7

340

Read
missions*

Number

1
3
6
5

15

11

9
3

48

Read
missions†

3
0
3
7
5
8

17

18

2

48

First
admissions

0.6
2.4
2.6

10.3
19.7
39.7

24.4
0.3

100.0

Per cent

4.2
9.6
42.1
22.2
16.5

5.4

First
admissions‡

100.0

Read
missions *

2.1

6.3
12.5
31.2

22.9
18.7
6.3

100.0

Per cent

Read
missions†

6.3
6.3
35.4
10.4
37.5

4.1

100.0

* The range in IQ wasfrom 5
1
to 136. In nearly a
ll

cases, StanfordBinet testwasused. In a few cases, theOtis
Terman, CaliforniaTest o

f

MentalMaturity andWechslerBellevueScalewereused.

† Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole (placement) .

Basedon 333first admissionstested, omittingcasesreleasedwithoutintelligencetest o
r

untestedup to the time
this reportwasprepared.
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Inbrokenhome.
Fatheroutof home:
Dead..
Deserted.
Divorcedor separated.
Motheroutof home:
Dead..

Bothparentsdead.
Bothparentsdeserted.
Parentsunmarried.
Unknown

Total

Deserted.
Divorcedor separated.

TABLE 64

PARENTAL STATUS OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Parentalstatus

Ownparents(both) .
Ownmother(alone).
Ownfather(alone) .
Motherandstepfather.
Fatherandstepmother.
Stepparents.
Fosterparents.
Relatives..

*Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole(placement).

Homesituationbeforeadmission

First
admissions

Ininstitution, with friends, etc ..
.

Parentsunmarried.

Unknown..

Total

127

1
2
7

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole (placement) .

1
2
3
1
5

22

5
6

340

Number

127
71
28
67
19

1

12

Read
missions*

TABLE 65

HOME SITUATION OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

5
6

340

14

9

11

Number

8
8
3
9

48

First Read First
admissions missions* admissions

14
14

1
6
6
3

1
2
3

First
admissions

48

37.3

12.0
3.5
25.6

9.1
1.5
6.5
0.9
0.3
1.5
1.8

100.0

37.3
20.9
8.2
19.7
5.6

Per cent

0.3
3.5
1.2
1.5
1.8

100.0

Read
missions*

Per cent

29.1

18.7

22.9

16.7
2.1
6.3
4.2

100.0

Read
missions*

29.1
29.1
12.5
12.5
6.3

4.2
6.3

100.0
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Protestant..
Catholic..
Jewish
None..

Total

TABLE 66

RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Deaths.
Discharges:

Religiousaffiliation

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparole(placement).

Reasonfor removalfromrecords

Expirationof term..
Deportation ..

.

Orderof court ..

Returnto court .

Recommitment..

Reformatorysentence.

Jail sentence..

Prisonsentence.

Orderof superintendent
Commitmentto institutionfor mentaldefec
tives ..

Commitmentto correctionalschool.

Transfers:

To correctionalschool.

To institutionfor mentaldefectives.

Total...

Total

2
2
6
8
8

39

4
5
3

139

TABLE 67

CASES REMOVED FROM RECORDS, BY STATUS AND REASON

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

8

49

37

First Read
admissions missions*

294

194
144

2

340

Number

In institu
tion

6

28

21

5
3

34

97

2
2
8
6

48

Status

Onparole

2
7

4
5
1

116

1
3
9
3

175

First
admissions

57.1
42.3

0.6

100.0

Onfur
lough

1

Per cent

1
2

Read
missions*

54.2
45.8

100.0

On escape
2

3
2
2

1
7

3

20
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Status

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In institution.
Onparole.
Onfurlough..
Onleaveof absence.
Ondeportation.
Onescape-

Totalonrecords.

Enteredinstitution:
Firstadmissions.
Recommitments.
Transfersfromcorrectionalschool.

Totaladdedto records.

Returnsfromparole..
Returnsfromfurlough.
Returnsfromleaveof absence.

PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY
TABLE 68

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Returnsfromdeportation….
Returnsfromescape...

Totalreturnsfromtemporaryseparation..

Totalenteringinstitution…………-

Leavesof absence..
Deports.
Escapes-

Separatedfrominstitution:
Deaths..
Discharges, direct..
Transfersto correctionalschool.
Transfersto institutionformentaldefectives.

Totalresidentsremovedfromrecords.

Paroles..
Furloughs.

Totaltemporaryseparations..

Totalseparationsfrominstitution..

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Parolesdischarged..
Furloughsdischarged_
Leavesof absencedischarged.
Deportsdischarged..
Escapesdischarged..
Parolestransferred.
Furloughstransferred..
Leavesof absencetransferred.
Deportstransferred..
Escapestransferred..

Totalremovedfromrecordswhileabsent.

Totalremovedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942..
Totaladdedto records..
Totalremovedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
Ininstitution..
Onparole.
Onfurlough.
Onleaveof absence.
Ondeportation.
Onescape..

Number

653
845
19
12
357
18

1,904

595*
147t
37

779

29
34
1
3
25

92

871

65
10

75

538
43
24
132
42

779

854

462
5

117
19

603

678

1,904
779
678
2,005

670
892
23
35
369
16

*Includeboysneverbeforecommittedto Statecorrectionalschools.
†Include68committedfromFred C. NellesSchoolfor Boysplacement, 21boyspreviouslycommittedto Preston,
and58boyspreviouslycommittedto similarinstitutionsin otherStates.
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Alameda.
Amador..
Butte
Colusa
ContraCosta..

Fresno..
Glenn
Humboldt.
Imperial
Inyo..
Kern
Kings
Lassen
LosAngeles: Juvenile.

Criminal

Madera.
Marin.
Mendocino
Merced.
Mono..

Monterey
Nevada
Orange.
Placer.
Plumas.

Riverside.
Sacramento.
SanBernardino.
SanDiego..
SanFrancisco.

SanJoaquin..
SanLuis Obispo.
SanMateo..
SantaBarbara.
SantaClara….

SantaCruz.
Shasta
Solano
Sonoma.
Stanislaus.

Sutter..
Tulare.

TABLE 69

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Tuolumne
Ventura..
Yuba.

CaliforniaYouthAuthority.

Total

County

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation

First
admissions

44

22

C
O
LO
R

LI
2

141

1
3

2
1
1
2

1
1
8
2
3

1

32
22
15
25
38

5
5
4
7
6

1
0
0
2
1
0

15

3
12

1

15

8

45

595

Read
missions*

15

1
1
1
4

8

H
H
H
H
H

1
5
1

49

9
1

1
1

4

16

1
9

6
1

2
2
1
4
1

1
1
1

2
3
2
8
8

179
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Arson...
Assault.
Autotheft.

TABLE 70

REASON FOR COMMITMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS*

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Burglary, first degree
Burglary, seconddegree.
Concealedweapons

Fictitiouschecks.
Forgery.
Grandtheft.

Reasonfor commitment

Contributingto delinquencyof others.
Drunkenness...
Embezzlement..

Manslaughter.
Murder
Narcotics..

Incorrigibility.
Joyriding....
Lasciviousconduct.

Pettytheft.
Rape...
Receivingstolenproperty.

Robbery, first degree.
Robbery, seconddegree.
Runningaway.

Schooltruancyandmaladjustment.
Sexperversion
Vagrancy.

Total.

Nativity andparentage

Boynative, parentsnative...
Boynative:

First
admissions

1
9
0

2
0
0

2
0

Motherforeignborn (fathernative) .

Fatherforeignborn (mothernative)

Bothparentsforeignborn ..

Boyforeignborn ..
.

Total .

48

13
118

3

13

7
11
34

61
27

9
1

3

35
24

2

21
29

3
5

18

595

Number

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

467

32
19
68

9

595

Read
missions†

First
admissions

3

40

Number

7

40

1
5

1
1
2

8
3
1

23

3
2
2

4
7

11

3

179

Read
missions*

TABLE 71

NATIVITY AND PARENTAGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

144

13

8

12

2

First
admission

0.2
8.1
18.0

179

2.2
19.8
0.5

* Reasonsfor commitment o
f

readmissionsarereasonsfor recommitment o
r

return, not originaloffense.

† Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

0.3
2.2

1.2
1.9
5.7

10.3
4.5
1.5

0.2

0.5

5.9
4.0
0.3

3.5
4.9

0.5
0.8
3.0

100.0

Per cent

78.5

5.4

First
admissions

3.2
11.4
1.5

100.0

Read
missions†

1.7
22.3

3.9
22.3
0.6

Per cent

2.8

0.6
0.6
6.7

12.8
1.7
0.6

7.3
1.1
1.1

6.1

1.7

100.0

2.2
3.9

Read
missions'

80.4

7.3
4.5
6.7
1.1

100.0
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White.
Negro
Mexican
Indian.
Oriental

7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Total.

17.
18.
19.
20_
Unknown§
Total.

TABLE 72

RACE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Race

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

Mentalage, years*

First
admissions

345
64
159
25
2

595

2
2
5
4
8

8
0
8
3

2
2

694

TABLE 73

MENTAL AGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

First
admissions

95

26

Number

8

25

595

Read First
missions* admissions

Number

110
25
39

5

179

Read
missions+

2
3
8
8
0

18
19

31
22
26
17
11

9
2
2
2
7

179

58.0
10.8
26.7
4.2
0.3

100.0

2.1
3.5
5.4
8.1
11.9

First
admissions

14.9
16.7
13.2
9.8
6.1

Per cent

4.6
1.9
1.4
0.4

100.0

Read
missions*

.

61.4
14.0
21.8
2.8

Per centt

100.0

Read
missions+
1.2
1.7
4.6
10.5
11.0

18.0
12.8
15.1
9.9
6.4

5.2
1.2
1.2
1.2

100.0

* Lowerlimit o
f

interval is stated; e.g., 7 refers to intervalfrom 7 years, n
o

months, to 7 years, 1
1

months, inclusive.

Basedon 570first admissionsand172readmissions, omittingcasesreleasedwithoutintelligencetest.

Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

§ Includesdeportsandotherscommittedwhodidnotremain in residencelongenough t
o b
e

classified.
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3
6
7
8

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20
Unknown‡

Total .

Verysuperior.

Superior..

Highaverage

Age a
t

lastbirthday, years

Classification

Normal.

Lowaverage
Borderlinedefective..

Mentallydefective:

Moron
Imbecile.

Idiot ..

TABLE 74

AGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

Releasedwithouttest ..

Total .

IQt

140andover ..

120-139
110-119.

90-109
80-89
70-79

First
admissions

92
169
186
85

50-69
20-49 .

19andunder.
42
20

1
595

* Basedon594firstadmissionsand179readmissionswhoseagewasknown.

† Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

Includesdeportsandotherscommittedwhodidnotremain in residencelongenough to b
e

classified.
TABLE 75

INTELLIGENCE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

Number

18
45

First
admissions

200
132
92

77

6

Read
missions†

25

595

40
57
38
22

Number

15

7

179

6
1
5
4
2
274
32

First
admissions

20

1

15.5
28.4
31.3
14.3

7

179

7.1
3.4

Read First
missions+ admissions

Per cent *

100.0

3.2
7.9

35.1
23.2
16.1

13.5
1.0

100.0

Read
missions†

22.4
31.8
21.2
12.3

Per cent*

8.4
3.9

100.0

Read
missions+

3.5
8.7

43.0
18.6
14.0

11.6
0.6

100.0

* Basedon 570firstadmissionsand172readmissionstested, omittingcasesreleasedwithoutintelligencetest.

† Therange in IQ wasfrom 4
9
to 115for theOtisClassificationtest (themaximumpossibleIQ for persons 1
8 years

o
r

over is 115) andfrom 5
0
to 140for the DetroitGeneralAptitudetest, Form A
.

A smallnumber of boysweretested
withtheStanford, Binet, theKohs, andothertests.

Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.
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Unbrokenhome.
Fatheroutof home:
Dead

Motherout of home:
Dead

Deserted
Divorcedor separated.

Bothparentsdead..
Bothparentsdeserted.
Unknown‡..

Total

Deserted
Divorcedorseparated.

TABLE 76

PARENTAL STATUS OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Parentalstatus

Ownparents(both).
Ownmother(alone)
Ownfather(alone) .
Motherandstepfather.
Fatherandstepmother.

Stepparents..
Fosterparents.
Relatives..

Homesituationbeforeadmission

In institution, withfriends, etc..
Unknown‡..

Total.

First Read
admissions missions*

234���

�����

8

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

���

105
16
116

60

2

25
24
11

2
595

Number

225
153
49
73
22

First
admissions

5

52
15

1

595

48

46

3

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

† Basedon593firstadmissionswhoseparentalstatuswasknown.

Includesdeportsandotherscommitteedwhodidnotremain in residencelongenough to beclassified.

TABLE 77

HOME SITUATION OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

Number

A
G
E
H
A
W
A45

16

12

179

Read
missions*

45
48
18
37
11

1
3

11

5

First
admissions†

179

39.5

17.7
2.7
19.6

10.1
0.3
4.2
4.0
1.9

100.0

Per cent

37.9
25.8
8.2
12.3
3.7

First
admissions†

0.8
8.8
2.5

100.0

Read
missions*

Per cent

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

† Basedon 594first admissionswhosehomesituationwasknown.

Includesdeportsandotherscommittedwhodidnotremain in residencelongenough to beclassified.

26.8

25.7
1.7
25.2

8.9

6.7
2.8
2.2

100.0

Read
missions*

25.1
26.8
10.1
20.7
6.1

0.6
1.7
6.1
2.8

100.0
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Protestant.
Catholic.
Jewish.
Miscellaneous.
Unknownt..

Total.

TABLE 78

RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Religiousaffiliation

Total

Schoolgradereached

Graduatedfromhighschoolor above.
Highschool2-3years.
Grades7-9.
Grade6or below.

Total

In schoolat commitment.
Wentto work.
Dislikedschool.
Behaviorproblems..

First
admissions

320
246

Reasonfor leavingschool

Ranaway
Familychangedresidence.
Illness

24
5

595

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

* Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.
† Includesdeportsandotherscommittedwhodidnotremainin residencelongenoughto beclassified.

TABLE 79

SCHOOL GRADE REACHED BY FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

7
267
280
41

First
admissions

595

Number

102
308

61

34
21
7

Read
missions*

595

Number

First
admissions

Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.

104
64
1
10

179

Number

2
0
0
8

3
1
0
3

98

Read First
missions* admissions

63
15

TABLE 80

REASON FOR LEAVING SCHOOL, FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

179

Read
missions*

47
64
27
21

53.8
41.4

16

First Read
admissions missions*

4.0
0.8

100.0

6
4

179

1.2
44.9
47.0
6.9

100.0

Per cent

17.1
51.8
10.4
10.3

Per cent

First
admissions

5.7
3.5
1.2

100.0

58.1
35.7

100.0

0.6
5.6

Per cent

Read
missions*

1.7
54.7
35.2
8.4

100.0

Read
missions*

26.3
35.8
15.1
11.7

8.9
2.2

100.0
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Superior
Veryhigh.
High..

Highaverage.
Average..
Low average.

Low
Verylow.
Unknown§
Total.

TABLE 81

MECHANICAL SKILL OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Mechanicalskills'

Deaths
Discharges:
Expirationof term.
Federaldeportation_
Orderof court.
Returnto court.
Recommitment..

Reasonfor removalfromrecords

Reformatorysentence..
Jail sentence-
Prisonsentence.
Commitmentto mentalhospital.
Commitmentto institutionfor mentaldefectives-
Transfers:
To correctionalschool.
To institutionformentaldefectives..
Commitmentto CaliforniaYouth Authority.

Total .

Total

8

340

165
5

First
admissions

21

13
55
45
4
2

10

10

678

5
15
46

162
137
107

98

25

595

Number

60
5

10

In insti- On
tution parole

75

†Basedon570first admissionsand172readmissionstested, omittingthosereleasedwithouttest.
Includerecommitmentsandreturnsfromparoleanddeportation.
§ Includesdeportsandotherscommittedwhodidnotremainin residencelongenoughto beclassified.

TABLE 82

CASES REMOVED FROM RECORDS, BY STATUS AND REASON

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

co

* Mechanicalskill wastestedby meansof the McQuarrietest in overhalf the cases, andtheDetroit test in the
remainder.

6

229

100

17

5
8
3
2

Read
missions+

54

2
2
1

2
2
2

2

39

15

7

462

11

47
52

23

7

179

Status

Onfur
lough

1

First
admissions

3
1

0.9
2.6
8.1

5

28.4
24.0
18.8

17.2

Per cent †

100.0

105

2

Read
missions+

5
1
3
1

1.2
8.7
6.4

Onleave Onde- On
absenceportation escape

117

27.3
30.2
12.8

13.4

100.0

1
6

2
1

3
3

3

19
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Status

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942:
In institution..
Onparole.
Onfurlough.
Onescape...

Total onrecords.

Enteredinsitution:
First admissions.
Recommitments..

Separatedfrominstitution:
Deaths.

Total addedto records.

Returnsfromparole.
Returnsfromfurlough.
Returnsfromescape..

Total returnsfromtemporaryseparation..

Totalenteringinstitution..

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942.
Totaladdedto records...
Totalremovedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943..

VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
TABLE 83

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Discharges, direct.
Deports
Transfersto insitutionfor mentaldefectives.

Total residentsremovedfromrecords.

Paroles.
Furloughs..
Escapes.

Total temporaryseparations..

Total separationsfrominstitution..

Removedfromrecordswhileabsent:
Parolesdischarged...
Furloughsdischarged.
Escapesdischarged..
Parolestransferred.
Furloughstransferred.
Escapestransferred..

Total removedfromrecordswhileabsent..

Totalremovedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1943:
In institution..
Onparole.
Onfurlough.
Onescape...

* Includegirlsneverbeforecommittedto Statecorrectionalschools.
† Includegirlscommittedpreviouslyto Venturaor to similarinstitutionsin otherStates.

Number

138
149
1
4

292

193*
2+

195

2
14
7

23

218

�
�
�

�
��

�
�

16

43

105
16

8

129

172

5
1
2
1
1
1

69

112

292
195
112
375

184
185

8
6
8
3
3
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Alameda.
Butte.
Colusa-
ContraCosta.

Fresno
Imperial.
Kern
Kings .

LosAngeles.
Madera
Marin
Mendocino..

Modoc.
Monterey.
Nevada
Orange

Placer
Riverside.
SanBernardino.
SanDiego..

SanFrancisco.
SanJoaquin..
SanLuis Obispo.
SanMateo...

SantaBarbara.
SantaClara..
SantaCruz
Shasta..

Sonoma
Stanislaus.
Sutter.
Tulare
Ventura

Total.

TABLE 84

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

County

* Include2 recommitmentsand2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailuresonparole.

Girl native, parentsnative...
Girl native:

Nativityandparentage

Motherforeignborn(fathernative).
Fatherforeignborn(mothernative)
Bothparentsforeignborn.
Girl foreignborn.
Unknown‡..

Total..

First
admissions

150

4
16
10
2
11

Number

193

First
admissions

3

1

9

4

6
3
1
8

19

9

TABLE 85

NATIVITY AND PARENTAGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

1
1
1
2

54

1
1
1

2
2
4
9

1
9
1
6

2
1
4
2
3

2
2
4
4
3

193

Read First
missions† admissions

82.4

2.2
8.8
5.5
1.1

100.0

Per cent *

Read
missions*

* Basedon 182firstadmissionsand 4 readmissionswhosenativityandparentagewereknown.

† Include 2 recommitmentsand 2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailuresonparole.

Includesdeportsandotherscommittedwhodid not remain in residencelongenough to beclassified.

1
1

1
4

Read
missionst

75.0

25.0

100.0
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||
|

--
-

⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀
⠀

-1
1

-1

SOODS

1
1

Opus
MONST

250

1067

White.

Negro..

Mexican
Indian
Oriental..

Total

11.
1
2
.
1
3
.

14.

15..
1
6
.

17
18..

19.

20.

Total

Verysuperior.

Superior
Highaverage.

TABLE 86

RACE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

Race

Normal.

Lowaverage.

Borderlinedefective..

Mentallydefective:

Moron

Age a
t

lastbirthday, years

Imbecile.

Idiot ..

Releasedwithouttest ..

Total.

Classification

First
admissions

* Include 2 recommitmentsand 2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailuresonparole.

141
17
30

4
1

193

TABLE 87

AGE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

IQ *

90-109.

80-89
70-79 .

1
2
2

1
2
2
4
L

1

140andover
120-139
110-119.

5

13
31

First Read First
admissions missions* admissions

40

Number

54
32

193

50-69
20-49 .

19andunder

Read
missions*

Number

*Include 2 recommitmentsand 2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailureonparole.

4

TABLE 88

INTELLIGENCE OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

4

4

First
admissions

26
21
11

127

193

1
1

2
4

First
admissions

Number

73.1
8.8
15.5
2.1
0.5

100.0

4
0.5
2.6
6.7
16.1
20.7

28.0
16.6
6.2
2.1
0.5

100.0

Per cent

6.1
6.1

Per cent

39.4
31.8
16.6

*Therange in IQ wasfrom135 to 7
1
.

Basedon 66first admissionsandno readmissionstested, omittingcasesreleasedwithouttest.

Include2 recommitmentsand 2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailuresonparole.

100.0

Read
missions*

100.0

100.0

Read
missions*

Read First Read
missions‡ admissions missions‡

25.0

25.0

50.0

100.0

Per cent †
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Unbrokenhome.
Fatheroutof home:
Dead

Motheroutof home:

Deserted.
Divorcedorseparated..

TABLE 89

PARENTAL STATUS OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Parentalstatus

Bothparentsdead.
Bothparentsdeserted.
Unknown...

Total .

Dead.
Deserted
Divorcedorseparated.

Homesituationbeforeadmission

Ownparents(both).
Ownmother(alone) .
Ownfather(alone) .
Motherandstepfather.
Fatherandstepmother..

Stepparents
Fosterparents.
Relatives..
In institution, withfriends, etc..
Unknown

Total.

First
admissions

71

29
11
34

17
1
14
2
3
11

193

Number

8
8
4
2
4

First
admissions

63

TABLE 90

HOME SITUATION OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

27
15

Read
missions†

* Basedon 182first admissionsand 4 readmissionswhoseparentalstatuswasknown.

† Include 2 recommitmentsand 2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailureson parole.

9

13
23

9

193

2

Number

2
4

Read
missions†

2
2

First
admissions

4

39.0

15.9
6.0
18.7

9.3
0.6
7.7
1.1
1.7

100.0

34.2
15.2
3.3
14.7
8.1

Per cent *

First
admissions

4.9
7.1
12.5

100.0

Read
missions †

Per cent *

*Basedon 184firstadmissionsand 4 readmissionswhosehomesituationbeforeadmissionswasknown.

† Include 2 recommitmentsand 2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailureson parole.

50.0

50.0

100.0

Read
missions†

50.0

50.0

100.0
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Protestant..
Catholic_
Jewish..
Miscellaneous
Unknown.

Total

TABLE 91

RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OF FIRST ADMISSIONS AND READMISSIONS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Religiousaffiliation

Deaths.
Discharges:
Expirationof term..
Deportation..
Orderof court..
Returnto court_

9-27224

Reasonfor removalfromrecords

Orderof superintendent.
Commitmentto mentalhospital
Commitmentto institutionformentaldefectives.
Transfersto institutionfor mentaldefectives..

Total.

First
admissions

Total

* Include2 recommitmentsand2 returnsfromparolewhowereconsideredfailuresonparole.

8
2
4
8

18
27
14

Number

116
66

1
10

193

TABLE 92

CASES REMOVED FROM RECORDS, BY STATUS AND REASON

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 , 1943

45

112

Read
missions*

In
institution

1
2
7
8

3

917

43

4

Status

On
parole

15

7

45

First
admissions

67

60.1
34.2
0.5

5.2

100.0

Per cent

Read
missions*

75.0
25.0

100.0

On On
furlough escape

2
2



AGENCIES FOR THE ADULT BLIND

The three agencies for the adult blind in the State of California
operate as a separate unit of the Department of Institutions . These
agencies are the Industrial Home for the Adult Blind in Oakland , the
Industrial Workshop for the Blind in Los Angeles , and the State Blind
Shop in San Diego . These institutions were brought into being to fill
an urgent need of teaching blind men and women the art of handicraft
that they might convert this knowledge into actual employment and
become wage earners assuming their rightful place in our economic struc
ture . The establishment of these agencies confirmed the belief of most
workers for the blind that education and employment furnish the sensible
solution in this particular problem rather than pensions , idleness , and
discard into the background of society .
The problem of the industrial shops is the teaching of grown men

and women , most of whom have at some time in life enjoyed vision , to
adjust themselves to work exclusively with their hands in manufacturing
articles to be sold so that the worker may earn while learning .
Any blind man or woman who has lived in California one year may

be admitted , upon application , to the blind shops for training and
employment . A three -year residential requirement is necessary for
admission to the home at Oakland . Upon admission , a person without
previous experience is taught the simple arts of handicraft so that he
may learn precision and self -confidence before attempting the more
difficult tasks requiring a more skilled touch and patience . The worker
is encouraged to specialize along the lines in which he and the shop
instructor feel he is best fitted . As instruction results in actual produc
tion of commercial articles , the worker is paid on a piece work basis .
Therefore , it is of financial importance to an individual to become skilled
in a craft . One of the greatest problems of the instructor is to prevent
speed at the expense of quality workmanship among the workers , especi
ally the beginners .
The articles produced were distributed through the regular trade

channels and are ultimately consumed by the public . Until recently,
the three blind workshops produced basket articles such as shopping
baskets , shopping carts , bassinets , baby cribs , hampers ; also hand -woven
rugs , door mats ; linen articles such as handkerchiefs , towels , and bed
spreads ; leather articles such as belts , billfolds , and keycases ; and brooms ,
floor brushes , mops , dusters , mattresses of all types . The policies of

( 130 )
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the workshops have altered somewhat in the past few years and each shop
now specializes in a fewer number of articles . This lowered individual
costs for each product and acquired mass production output , thereby
making the worker more efficient with greater earning power . Practi
cally the entire output of the State blind workshops is now consumed by
the armed forces . These products are pillow - cases , sleeping bags ,
trousers , brooms , mops , and swabs . This work, obtained under contract ,
must conform rigidly with the Army and Navy specifications and
delivery schedules to the Government must be maintained . Thus the
blind workshops are playing a role in the Nation's war effort . The tre
mendous volume of business carried on by the three shops during the
past year is indicated by the amount of gross sales , $ 1,386,000 . Of this
total , the sales of the State Blind Shop at San Diego amounted to
$638,000 , those of the Industrial Workshop for the Blind in Los Angeles
amounted to $469,000 , and those of the Industrial Home for Adult Blind
in Oakland amounted to $279,000 .
Many people express surprise that the blind are able to go to and

from their workshops through traffic and crowds . The chief qualities
needed by the blind to carry them through the streets are aggressiveness
and self-confidence , the same qualities they must have when they are
endeavoring to learn a new handicraft in the shops .

Industrial Home for the Adult Blind . The facilities and privileges
offered by this home are lodging , laundry service , dental and limited
medical care , as well as social life . Doctors are available to the guests
of the home free of charge . The guests of the home are not restricted as
to their comings and goings except insofar as it is necessary for the con
sideration of other guests . They are treated as normal people and are
encouraged to lead the normal lives of American citizens . The home
had 101 guests as of June 30 , 1943 , the same number as one year previous .

TABLE 93

MOVEMENT OF POPULATION, INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE ADULT BLIND

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942*

Enteredinstitution:
Admissions...

Separatedfrominstitution:
Deaths.
Discharges..
Total removedfromrecords.

OnrecordsJune 30, 1942*.
Totaladdedto records.
Totalremovedfromrecords.
OnrecordsJune 30, 1943*.

In theinstitution.

Status Total

101

19

4
15

19

101
19
19
101

Male

67

12

4
10

14

67

2
4
3

12
14
65

Female

34

7
5

5

34

3
7
5
8
8

36
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GrossSales:
BroomDepartment.
ClothingDepartment
PillowcaseDepartment.
GrommetDepartment.
Miscellaneous_
Directsales.

Manufacturingcosts. -

Grossprofit..

Less:

Net operatingprofit..

Administration.
Sellingexpense
Deliveryexpense
Equipment, repairsandreplacements..

Whiteduckpants.
Yard suits, knappedsuiting:

Brooms, regulartypes...
Brooms, pergovernmentspecifications..

Coats...
Pants..
Whipcordcoats.
Whipcordtrousers_
Herringbonetrousers.
Tara twill trousers..

Totalbrooms

Pillowcases, pergovernmentspecifications..
Clothing:
Bluedenimoveralls, varioustypes, andjumpers..
Whiteduckcoats.

Contributedby State:
Salaries:

TABLE 98

STATEMENT OF FACTORY OPERATIONS

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE ADULT BLIND

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Administrativeandoffice..
Salesandservice...

TABLE 99

FACTORY PRODUCTION

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE ADULT BLIND

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

*SeeTable94.

Materialsandsupplies..
Serviceandexpense(includingrent).
Propertyandequipment.

Total contributedby State.
Deduct94thfiscalyearprofitonfactoryoperations*..

ExcesscontributionnecessaryfromStatefunds..

TABLE 100

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE CONTRIBUTION TO

INDUSTRIAL WORKSHOP FOR THE BLIND

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

$136,63057
23,35730

$18,52991
4,52083

103,61133
13,62344
19447
1,30209

$8,88135
2,13667
6,48966
49738

$23,05074
56153
5,89736
9991

$278,71920
255,26595

$23,45325

18,00506

$5,44819

59,679
171,805

231,484

322,476

7,092
36
372

390
944
737
872
11,779
247

$29,60954
6,95988

$22,64966
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Averagenumberof blindworkers..

Wagespaidblindworkers..
Commissionspaidblindsalesmen.
Averagemonthlyearningsof blindworkers..
Wagespaidsightedworkers..

TABLE 101

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS OF WORKERS

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE ADULT BLIND

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Averagenumberof blindworkers.

Wagespaidblindworkers ..
.

Commissionspaidblindsalesmen.

Averagemonthlyearnings o
f

blindworkers.

Wagespaidsightedworkers ..

Warrantsreceivable.

Less: Claimspayablefiled.

TABLE 102

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS OF WORKERS

INDUSTRIAL WORKSHOP FOR THE BLIND

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

Averagenumber o
f

blindworkers ..

Wagespaidblindworkers.

Commissionspaidblindsalesmen.

Averagemonthlyearnings o
f

biindworkers..

Wagespaidsightedworkers ..

Purchasedstores..

Producedstores.

Materialsin process.

Propertyandequipment ..

Less: Reservefor depreciation..

Accruedfactoryexpense-

TABLE 103

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS OF WORKERS

STATE BLIND SHOP

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1943

TABLE 104

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTABILITY FOR REVOLVING FUND

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE ADULT BLIND

AS OF JUNE 30 , 1943

Cashbalance.

Accountsreceivable.

Less: Reservefordelinquentaccounts..

Total resourcesJune 30, 1943.

Less: Liabilityfor storesinvoicespending

Accountabilityfor RevolvingFund (Chapter 4
0 , Statutes o
f

1943) .

Accumulatedexcessincometo June 30, 1943.

$49,82749
1,07186

22,94321
22,94321

5,70569
1,19013

155

$62,78026
36214
33 75
16,24671

115

$81,05202
2,30850
58 73
3,80599

45
$67,60129
0 00

12519
3,44986

$1,31158

48,75563

0.00
35,09355
6,90286
21,91129

4,51556
-526 70

117,96377
79745

117,16632
100,00000

$17,16632
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TABLE 105

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTABILITY FOR MANUFACTURING FUND

INDUSTRIAL WORKSHOP FOR THE BLIND

AS OF JUNE 30, 1943

Cashbalance.
Accountsreceivable.
Lessreservefor delinquentaccounts..

Purchasedstores.
Producedstores.
Materialsin process.
Lessreservefor lossin inventory.
Propertyandequipment..
Lessreservefor depreciation.

Prepaidfactoryexpense.

Total resourcesJune 30, 1943..
Less: Liability for storesinvoicespending
Accruedaccountspayable..

Total netresources, June 30, 1943.

Accountabilityfor ManufacturingFund, Chapter41, Statutesof 1943_

Accumulatedexcessincome, June 30, 1943.

Cashbalance.
Accountsreceivable.
Reservefor delinquentaccounts.

Less:

Purchasedstores..
Producedstores..
Materialsin process..
Equipment
Reservefor depreciation.

Prepaidexpenses.

TABLE 106

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTABILITY FOR MANUFACTURING FUND

STATE BLIND SHOP

AS OF JUNE 30, 1943

Liabilityfor storesinvoicespending.
Liabilityfor accruedexpenses..

.

Total netresources, June 30, 1943.

AccountabilityforManufacturingFund, Chapter 4
2 , Statutes o
f

1943.

Accountabilityfor State'sinvestment in capitalassets.

$70,48282
1,08575

Accumulatedexcessincome, June 30, 1943.

$48782
25 38

$16,50522
94189

$87,49617
1,31500

$4,48793
63613

$26,04701
1,59965

$120,00000
3,85180

$34,69631

69,39707
55,56024
15,45714
17,05561
-178 44

462 44
52 37

$192,50274

17,44711

$175,05563

140,00000

$35,05563

$50,50944

86,18117
36,72097
3,89524
83434

3,85180
40000

$182,39296

27,64666

$154,74630

123,85180

$30,89450
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TABLE111

STATEMENTOFFARMINGOPERATIONSFORTHENINETY-FOURTHFISCALYEAR

JULY 1, 1942, TOJUNE 30, 1943

Agnews
Operation Total State

Hospital

Camarillo
State
Hospital

Mendocino
State
Hospital

Napa
State
Hospital

Norwalk
State
Hospital

Patton
State
Hospital

Stockton
State
Hospital

Pacific
Colony

Sonoma
State
Home

FredC.Nelles
School
forBoys

Preston
School
ofIndustry

Ventura
School
forGirls

FARM(FIELDCROPS)
Valueofproduction_
Less: Localproductsconsumed.
Directcharges.

Excessproductionvalueoverexpense.
Percentofexcess.

DAIRY
Valueofproduction...
Less: Localproductsconsumed.
Directcharges---

Adjustmentoflivestockinventories.
Excessproductionvalueoverexpense..
Percentofexcess--

HOGRANCH
Valueofproduction.
Less: Localproductsconsumed.
Directcharges-

Adjustmentoflivestockinventories.
Excessproductionvalueoverexpense.
Percentofexcess--

POULTRYRANCH
Valueofproduction.
Less: Localproductsconsumed.
Directcharges--

Adjustmentoflivestockinventories.
Excessproductionvalueoverexpense-
Percentofexcess-

ORCHARD
Valueofproduction.
Less: Localproductsconsumed.
Directcharges-

Excessproductionvalueoverexpense-
Percentofexcess--

VEGETABLEGARDEN

$146,49316
40,79767100,71716

$2,27964 $37,52062 $15,70969 $8,82328 $9,84315 $12,48459 $44,44259 $2,67329 $1,17000
88613

$11,42831
7,62954 3,66591 5,05067 3,75537 3,10683 13,01188

66885
4,97833 72466

26,15519
3,73589

12,92338
-87960

3.52 46.60 11.06 -5.30

6,67120
-2,89859
-24.73

8,38098
-2,29320
-18.90

2,95613
6,42163

31,54338
-11267

64201
1,41629
61499

2,97496

105.92 -0.25 29.88

5,45000
-4,28000
-78.53

4,33909
4,11426

$11800
7437
21267
-169 04

56.25 -58.89

$643,67200111,04013
$86,47879
20,86134

367,13781
97760

41,78013

$81,3262014,28615
33,84387

$96,44696
11,47040
54,44517

$58,60404
12,24680
32,22478

$96,3347513,76122
$111,3144319,97551

$79,66451
6,67112

$33,5023211,76759
60,98878 70,02872 63,82206 10,00430

-802 40 -2,13500 -1,21000
164,51646
34.33

24,63972
39.84

35,33118
76.82

31,74139
49.06

35000
13,78246
30.75

65000
20,93475
27.76

-1,77500
23,08520

3,77500 2,12500
5,39633 9,60543

26.17 7.27 40.20

$177,02955 $10,4944022,86057 31658
97,55847 4,56139
-14,72710 -462 10
71,33761 6,07853
67.50 137.65

$10,99107
5813
3,30319
48900
7,14075

185.46

$21,76400
4,16166
14,08812
-473 50
3,98772

224.95

$21,32241
1,39479
8,93181
-4,01100
15,00681
237.61

$18,029841,67917
$34,191002,17922

$27,46660
11,88839

8,25386
2700
8,06981
81.02

17,04389 23,54819
-86200
15,82989
86.21

-8,84850
87852
3.43

$17,35280
60502
8,87642
35650
7,51486
76.39

$12,91808
45961

$2,49935
11800

6,97875 1,97285
-92800 -14 50
6,40772
98.42

42300
20.37

$195,73156
7,97009
107.04349
5,49210
75,22588
62.43

$32,498681,44606
16,01803
34690
14,68769
82.46

$40,01750
1,40521
20,71299

$11,30549
165OC
8,27952

1,89295
16,00635

-12000
2,98097

66.66 35.81

$31,15630
30280
17,95917
890

12,88543
70.52

$30,976423,27833
12,55968

$30,87115
29268

$6,81215
6146

$12,093871,01855
17,37200 5,71118

60535
14,53306

1,68440
11,52207

83975
19976

88.38 59.55 3.02

8,43092
23385
2,41055
24.89

$141,31417 $14,96960 $15,5800112,11405 1,74229 93720
$4,38253
19709

$18,91651
2,04411

$8,83273
48971

$5,887652,98091
$7,74512
38921

$18,08202 $40,125261,56288 1,28605
40,73880 4,65510
88,46132 8,57221
167.37 134.00

93194
13,71087
733.54

2,62439
1,56105
55.33

8,25884 2,79817 2,54783 1,59220 7,22622 6,17338
8,61356
83.60

5,54485
168.65

35891
6.49

5,76371
290.89

9,29292 32,66583

$3,37321
39663
2,48440
49218

$3,41953
8797
1,44633

105.73 437.91 17.08
1,88523

122.87

Valueofproduction.
Less: Localproductsconsumed.
Directcharges..
Percentofexcess..
Excessproductionvalueoverexpense..

$401,90069
37,38022
65,94647
98,57400
288.96

$73,1200610,03412
7,63860
55,44734
313.75

$63,84496 $29,64359 $41,414724,45123 1,20506 2,30910
5,62202 3,83141 4,87987
53,77171
501.02

24,60712 34,22575
488.58 476.09

$36,83375*1,61467
3,62252
31,59656
603.31

$37,996.36
2,98032
9,59043

$68,212808,44441
$19,647052,70894

$13,40520
98954

$3,061751,07154
$10,480281,06607

$4,24017

8,46621 7,01224
25,42561
202.26

51,30218
303.37

9,92587
102.11

6,33875
6,07691
82.92

3,50642
-1,51621
-33.12

2,14526
50522
3,29274

7,26895 44221
226.35 11.64

STABLEANDTRACTOR
Valueofproduction. $96,58929
Less: Localproductsconsumed. 22,52671

$13,70959
1,35573

$12,19250
3,49865

$6,73430 $10,853521,44690 1,33389
$4,88985
85919

Directcharges. 72,76859 12,35386 8,69385 4,90570 9,41963
Adjustmentoflivestockinventories. 1,29399 38170 10000

3,91971
11095

$9,24854
99444
8,01226

$17,974798,66115
$3,79332
1,96738

$7,54307
24469

9,19664 1,92594
24184 11700 -100 00

7,02338
27500

$2,55260

2,55260

$6,416392,16469
$68082

4,08420 68082
16750

FOODPROCESSING
Valueofproduction. $232,96651 $37,03974
Less: Localproductsconsumed. 75,24834 8,36653
Directcharges..

Excessproductionvalueoverexpense..
Percentofexcess..

SUMMARY-ALLFARMINGOPERATIONS
Valueofproduction.-
Less: Localproductsconsumed.

Netvalueofproduction..
Directcharges--
Adjustmentoflivestockinventories.

Totalnetchargestoproduction..
Excessproductionvalueoverexpense-
Percentofexcess-

Netchargeformilkproduction-

61,25712
96,46105
70.66

799,55465
64.68

$421,94903

8,80184
19,87137
115.74

$2,37647
96798
2,60143
-1,19294
-33.42

$27,09135
8,72415
9,11712
9,25008
51.85

$40,65299
10,94188
8,95886
20,75225
104.28

$5,30532
3,36188
192866
1,01478
23.65

$38,2975211,15916
$51,79239 $1,74705 $19,36714
18,05111 57330 8,49678

$3960
3960

$8,07248 $1,18446

9,43009
17,70827
86.01

14,94243 22829 3,95599
18,79885
56.98

94546 6,91437

8,07248
2,23124
2,04846

1,18446
6117
35010

117.95 55.52 34.00 41.96

$2,035,69693329,93778
$151,6130322,70138

$228,9844238,40407
$219,15034
35,13298

1,705,75915 128,91165 190,58035 184,01736
913,16791 38,67964
-6,96341 -462 10

89,08775
-313 40

97,35202
---1,87990

$278,44789
35,95005

242,49784
122,27837
-3,22805

1,236,14228 60,91892
90,69411
148.88

127,17842
101,80600
80.05

130,60510
88,54524
65.08

155,00037
123,44752
79.64

$144,81144
23,68208

121,12936
65,61003
36795

89,66006
55,15138
61.51

$268,54179
34,97370

$358,0676786,29169
$35,60583
6,28084

$187,4558918,86271
$52,59136
2,45865

$98,28494
23,64088

$12,142331,55875

233,56809
128,77892
3874

271,77598 29,32499 168,59318 50,13271 74,64406 10,58358
172,83308 12,17496 120,06482 17,94358 40,69816 7,66658
-9,90115 -100 00 6,09090 83975 1,59835

163,79136
104,75043
63.95

249,22362
108,84405
43.67 93.98

Totalgallonsmilkproduced
Costpergallonforproduction.

1,679,664
0.25121

$54,56188223,395
0.24424†

$40,27987211,617
0.19034†

$58,14211259,975
0.2236†

$41,53394
153,727
0.27017†

Netchargeforeggproduction.
Totaldozensproduced.
Costperdozenforproduction..

Netchargeforporkproduction.
Totalpoundsproduced..
Costperpoundforproduction.

84,17733

102,95540 3,79892
871,312
0.11816

46,442
0.081801

3,85032
59,037
0.06527†

17,77628 6,31560 9,80219
108,973
0.163131

104,966
0.06017†

89,364
0.10969† 0.10505†

$66,40585251,772
0.26375+
17,51311
166,715

$76,61739
287,920
0.26611†
26,55308
137,058
0.19374†

$62,26823198,871
0.31311†
9,21994

21,24198
31,34938
147.58

18,35580
17,25003

145,01843
42,43746

65,93739
32,34755

-14 50

9,21083
2,93150

29.26 49.06 31.80

83,576
0.11032†

401,085
0.20987

13,06272
70,995
0.18399†

16,62297 7,00220 14,52442 8,11099 10,36838
85,482
0.19446†

22,862
0.30628†

69,360
0.20941†

53,610
0.15130†

56,093
0.18484†

6,34998
16,495
0.38496†

$22,1397692,387
0.23964†
6,43036
64,588
0.0.961†
8,13567
26,188
0.31066†

1,69560
10,593
0.16007†

*Includes$1,355.54forberries, figsandpeaches.
†Indicatescostinfractionalamount.
NOTE: Minussign(-) precedinganamountindicatesincreaseininventoryvalue. It isused,also, toindicatelossratherthanexcessinproductionvalueoverexpense.
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TABLE112
STATEMENTOFACREAGE,* IRRIGATIONANDPRODUCTIVEFARMOPERATIONS, BY INSTITUTION

Operation

JUNE30, 1943

Total
Agnews
State
Hospital

Camarillo
State
Hospital

Mendocino
State
Hospital

Napa
State
Hospital

Norwalk
State
Hospital

Patton
State
Hospital

Stockton
State
Hospital

Pacific
Colony

Sonoma
State
Home

FredC.Nelles
School
forBoys

Preston
Schoolof
Industry

Ventura
School
forGirls

Acreage
Buildings, lawns,shrubs,etc.. 1,329.4 140 125 30 270 86 125.5 230 65.5 114 72.9 50 20.5

Farm(fieldcrops):
Alfalfa.. 532.5 250 100 26.9 30 80 4.5
Grainhay- 1,257.9 90 229 105 155 50.9 36 160 67 125 240
Beans(dried) 270† 250†
Miscellaneousfarmproducts- 1,172.3 185 160 70.9 93 528 12 117

Dairy. 202 20 50 30 7 20 30 25

HogRanch. 105.7 3 3.7 5 15 8 4 32 &
Poultryranch.

Stable_

65.6

2
8 14 1.6 4 10 25 1

9
0
0
1

2
2
2

1
2

6.4

10

2

Orchard:

Deciduousfruit_ 608.1 85 8 26 229.5 2.8 15 60 5.3 130
Citrusfruit. 126 9 24 8 68
Nuts- 171.9
Berries. 27.3
Grapes. 70.1 1

7
2 125 1.3 9.6 26

4

Vegetablegarden.. 1,039.2 205 150

Pasturage 2,356.4 17.5 40

Non-productive:

Cemeteries 37.6
Watersheds.

Wasteland.

Totalacreage.

SUMMARY:

3,960.9
686.5** 2

6
1

13,858.3§

5

71.7

629.2

427
154

1,648.7 1,215

Cultivatedforproduction. 5,113.2 390 879
Allother 8,745.1 239.2 769.7

��

�
��
��

��Ë

3.5 2.3 4 1 1
8
8
00.5 29 17

17

1H
10.3 3 33 2.5 7 6

75 125 77.7 145 60 58.5 61 3
3
5

35 12

7
7
9
0
0

2
7

0.5
0.3

100 350 22 18 58.7 1,360 360.2 30

2 1

510 784.4 2.6
10 8

8
8
56 14 12 0.5 0.1

23 2,134 21.7 53.2
23 15.8 412**

2,148 337.7 579.5 1,270.8§ 687.6 3,998 226.1 991.9 125.8

500 684.6 231.5 350 921 151.4 323 131.5 486 65.2
715 1,463.4 106.2 229.5 349.8 536.2 3,675 94.6 505.9 60.6

Totalacreage. 13,858.3 629.2 1,648.7 1,215 2,148 337.7 579.5 1,270.8 687.6 3,998 226.1 991.9 125.8

AcreageUnderIrrigation
Shrubs, lawns, etc... 479 65 20 74.3 62.7 75 90 21 30 25
Farm(fieldcrops) :

Alfalfa 592.4 250 100 26.9 30 80 4.5
Beans(dried) .

1
0
0
0 6
1

60 60
Miscellaneousfarmproducts. 527.3 50 117.3 129 230 1

Orchard 572 94 128 3 5.1 46 93 26.4 95.5
Vegetables. 968.2 205 150 75 58 77.7 145 60 54.5 61 35 1

8
8
8
8
8

36
35

45
12

Pasturage 66¶ 26¶ 22 18

Totalirrigatedacreage.. 3,264.9 364 588 274 132.3 289.7 447 571 106.4 92 155.5 181 64

ProductValuation, 94thFiscalYear
Alfalfa. $37,70798 $17,13175 $6,14796 $2,26418 $6,21283 $1,92600
Grain, Hay. 30,36083 $2,27964 7,61888 3,19234 $4,13540 3,11498 36120 3,21500
Beans(dried) 12,95097 12,54057
Miscellaneousfarmproducts.. 65,29338 22942 6,36939 4,50788 4,46399 5,91056 39,30159

$83506
1,54889

28934

$1,17000

$3,186203,72450
41040

$4.00

4,10721 11400
Dairy. 643,67200 86,47879 81,32620 96,44696 58,60404 96,33475 111,31443 79,66451 33,50232
Hogranch.. 177,02955 10,49440 10,99107 21,76400 21,32241 18,02984 34,19100 27,46660 17,35280 12,91808 2,49935
Poultryranch.

Orchard:

Deciduousfruit.

Citrusfruit.

Nuts-
Berries
Grapes-
Vegetables-

195,73156 32,49868 40,01750 11,30549 31,15630 30,97642 30,87115 $6,81215 12,09387

61,21459 14,45997 2,42022 16,94232 77847 2,59856 2,52090
48,87685 1,38050
18,521C3 12285 14,19951 18000
9,01596
7,22573
398,54070

Totalproductvaluation...

*Tonearestone-tenthacre.

$1,706,14113

1,74579
38678
71,37427

$100,86370

1,43881 97841
63,84496

$214,41545

52350
29,64359

$185,32469

99578
41,41472

$226,94138

57707
35,47821

$134,61627

3,70527

2 55
1,99155
53480
37,99636

$220,99573

66920
4,24193

16,83548 3,03530 95417
38,00689 1,54226

18675 1,05006 2,11837 12210 53884
1,62465

3,18000
68,21280

$288,30049

15928
19,64705

$30,06546

4551
1,20103
13,40520

1155 24711 35551
21581 2875

3,05020 10,23317 4,24017

$160,54568 $49,99916 $83,79607 $10,27705

† Includes146acresofbeansinterplantedwhichwerenotincludedin total.

Includes1
7

acresdoublecroppedwhichwrenotincludedin total.

Includes108.3acresleasedfromprivateowner.

AtMendocino, 25acresweredairylandand1 acre o
f hogranchunderirrigationforuse a
s pasture.

** Includes399acresa
t

PacificColonyunderleaseto privateindividual.



PART I. FINANCIAL STATISTICS 145

TABLE113
APPROPRIATIONSMADEBYTHELEGISLATUREFORPURCHASEOFLAND, FORMAJORCONSTRUCTION, MINORCONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTSANDEQUIPMENT,

ANDP.W.A.GRANTSMADEINCONNECTIONWITHCONSTRUCTIONPROJECTS
JULY1, 1925, TOJUNE30, 1945, (10BIENNIALPERIODS- 20YEARS)

Biennialperiod Total
Agnews
State
Hospital

Camarillo
State
Hospital

Mendocino
State
Hospital

Napa
State
Hospital

Norwalk
State
Hospital

Patton
State
Hospital

Stockton
State
Hospital

PacificColony
StateNarcotic
Hospital*

Sonoma
State
Home

FredC.Nelles
School
forBoyst

•Preston
Schoolof
Industry

Ventura
Schoolfor
Girls

Industrial
Homeforthe
AdultBlind

TheLangley
Porter
Clinic

77th-78thfiscalyears(1925-1927)Land... $ 125,00000 $125,00000
Construction, imp.andequipment--2,356,69505 186,05000 $360,20000 $54,00000
Total__ 2,481,69505 311,05000 360,20000 54,00000

$468,97500
468,97500

$235,50000
235,50000

$220,45000
220,45000

$410,16700
410,16700

$110,50000
110,50000

$64,30305
64,30305

$227,00000 $15,40000 $4,15000
227,00000

79th-80thfiscalyears(1927-1929)
15,40000 4,15000

Land. 197,50000 97,50000
Construction, imp.andequipment..

65,00000 35,000002,550,50000 67,00000 276,00000 168,00000 367,50000 298,00000 370,50000 278,50000§
Total.. 2,748,00000 164,50000 341,00000 203,00000 367,50000 298,00000 370,50000 278,50000

220,00000
220,00000

205,00000 250,00000 34,00000 16,00000
205,00000 250,00000

81st-82dfiscalyears(1929-1931)
34,00000 16,00000

Land.. 467,44775 456,18775
Construction, imp.andequipment. 3,031,75520

10,00000476,00000 543,81225 385,00000 60,00000 1,2600037,50000 210,00000 223,00000 410,000008 196,50000 259,80795 155,00000 10,90000 64,23500
Total__ 3,499,20295 476,00000 1,000,00000 385,00000 60,00000 37,50000 220,00000 223,00000 410,00000 196,50000 261,06795 155,00000
83d-84thfiscalyears(1931-1933)

10,90000 64,23500
Land 55,77000
Construction, imp.andequipment

32,65000 3,12000 20,00000
ApprovedbyLegislature. 2,886,15000 506,50000 455,60000
P.W.A.grants.

312,35000 155,00000187,10000 196,00000 210,00000171,50000
182,00000 364,500008 216,00000 103,0000015,60000

124,00000 41,20000 20,00000
Total.. 3,129,02000 506,50000 627,10000 345,00000 155,00000 196,00000 210,00000 182,00000 364,50000 219,12000 118,60000 144,00000
85th-86thfiscalyears(1933-1935)

41,20000 20,00000

Construction, imp.andequipment__458,50000 22,50000 240,00000 25,00000 45,00000 20,00000 10,00000 33,00000 20,00000 20,00000 5,00000 10,00000 5,00000
Total..

3,00000458,50000 22,50000 240,00000 25,00000 45,00000 20,00000 10,00000 33,00000 20,00000 20,00000
87th-88thfiscalyears(1935-1937)

5,00000 10,00000 5,00000 3,00000
Land.. 85000
Construction,imp.andequipment.. 4,094,90000
Total.. 4,095,75000

29,40000
29,40000

1,890,00000 345,00000 8500040,00000 154,00000
1,890,00000 345,00000 40,00000 154,00000

407,00000
407,00000

1,109,50000 15,00000 70,00000 9,00000 15,00000 8,00000 3,00000
1,109,50000 15,00000 70,85000 9,00000 15,00000

89th-90thfiscalyears(1937-1939)
8,00000 3,00000

Land.. (10,00000
Construction,imp.andequipment: 10,00000¶
Chapter796- 6,201,00000Chapter799 2,119,57500
P.W.A.grants. 1,702,84080

437,4500025,50000290,91076

2,765,0000017,47500
49,63600 866,95000 18,50000523,05000 245,40000 165,00000

18,00000176,000009,97021 351,02639
Total.. 10,033,41580 753,86076 2,782,47500 582,65621 1,463,37639 183,50000 194,00000

98,50000181,3000045,90000
325,70000

928,52700150,00000524,25000
1,602,77700

991,28700
480,78344
1,482,07044

3,75000 7,75000385,85000
7,65000 8,00000100,00000 $150,00000

3,75000 393,60000 7,65000 108,00000
91st-92dfiscalyears(1939-1941)

150,00000

Construction, imp.andequipment. 1,356,26700 89,65000 6,50000 11,50000 19,10000 33,90000 66,85000 520,00000 40,08500 78,03200 66,50000
Total.... 1,356,26700 89,65000 6,50000 11,50000 19,10000 33,90000 66,85000 520,00000 40,08500 78,03200 66,50000

57,85000
57,85000

12,80000 3,50000 350,00000
12,80000 3,50000

93d-94thfiscalyears(1941-1943)
350,00000

Construction,imp.andequipment.. 504,30600 121,87000 58,87500Purchaseofwaterstock..
5,50000 20,41900 75,5000050,00000

65,00000 77,41200 11,33000 10,00000 21,60000 1,8000050,00000 35,00000
Total.. 554,30600 121,87000 58,87500 5,50000 20,41900 75,50000 65,00000 127,41200 11,33000 10,00000 21,60000 1,80000
95th-96thfiscalyears(1943-1945)

35,00000
Land. 90,68000 82,50000
Construction,imp.andequipment.. 174,25000 29,05000 26,00000 98000

Total... 264,93000 111,55000 26,00000
Grandtotal.. $28,621,08680||$2,586,88076 $6,604,95000 $2,426,85621

10,00000
10,00000
$2,049,47639

2,50000

*NamechangedtoPacificColonyby1943Legislature.
†WhittierStateSchoolnamechangedtoFredC.NellesSchoolforBoysin1941.
Thisappropriationmadedirecttoagency. PriorappropriationsmadetoDepartmentofInstitutions.Appropriationmadeby1937LegislatureforpurchaseoflandatSonoma;landnotpurchasedasofJune30,1943.

30,00000 13,00000
2,50000 30,00000 13,00000
$1,484,29400 $1,716,85000 $3,079,15000 $3,281,44100 $2,398,05244

§Separateappropriationsweremadein1927,1929,and1931:1927-PacificColony,$248,500;Narcotic,$30,000;total,$278,500.00.1929-PacificColony,$305,000;Narcotic,$105,000;total,$410,000.1931-PacificColony,$277,000;Narcotic,$87,500;total,$364,500.

7,20000

98000

5,40000
5,40000 15,70000
$749,95100 $1,278,15000

8,50000 11,50000 4,40000 33,90000
11,50000 4,40000 33,90000
$168,05000 $228,08500 $568,90000
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Institution

TABLE 114

REVENUE REMITTED TO THE GENERAL FUND AND SOURCESTHEREOF, DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS

FOR THE NINETY -FOURTH FISCAL YEAR , JULY 1, 1942, TO JUNE 30, 1943

AgnewsStateHospital..
CamarilloStateHospital.
MendocinoStateHospital.
NapaStateHospital..
NorwalkStateHospital.
PattonStateHospital.
StocktonStateHospital.

Total, mentalhospitals.

PacificColony..
SonomaStateHome.

Total- Institutions for mental
defectives...

FredC. NellesSchoolfor Boys.
PrestonSchoolof Industry..
VenturaSchoolfor Girls..

Total-Correctionalschools____.
IndustrialHomefor theAdult Blind.
DepartmentofInstitutions(Adminis
tration) .
The LangleyPorterClinic.

Total cashcollections_

Insitution

AgnewsStateHospital.
CamarilloStateHospital.
MendocinoStateHospital.
NapaStateHospital
NorwalkStateHospital.
PattonStateHospital.
StocktonStateHospital..

PacificColony.
SonomaStateHome.

Total

$246,61349
179,46474
72,43978
195,80592
89,06389
174,37019
199,12464

1,156,88265

367,22621
773,25549

Patients'
boardcol
lectedby
institution

$239,93431
164,69760
61,59813
192,70052
86,36745

FredC. NellesSchoolfor Boys..
PrestonSchoolof Industry.
VenturaSchoolfor Girls.

IndustrialHomefor theAdultBlind.

Total-Residentinstitutions..
ndustrialWorkshopfor theBlind.
StateBlind Shop
TheLangleyPorterClinic
Departmentof Institutions(Administration)_

Grandtotal..

161,72117
189,00183

1,096,02101

2,20302
5,91299

Total

8,116011,140,48170

73,43333
156,18902
40,02603

269,64838

1,34748

4,37836
1,32845 1,32380

$2,574,06702 || $1,106,67282 $1,443,29551

1,21200

$4,570,87342
4,481,52638
3,886,99546
4,202,81378
3,060,04052
3,602,79078
5,214,31913

Patients' board Revenuefrom
collectedfrom miscellaneous
countiesby sales,
Controller etc.

3,511,46635
3,962,73654

TABLE 115

STATE'S INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS, ALL INSTITUTIONS

JUNE 30, 1943

1,359,75945
1,946,35838
636,59810

482,02573

40,918,30402

12,78697
9,45828
590,93057
35,71953

$41,567,19937

$5,70004
12,24998
9,76997
1,20507
1,11781
10,48036
8,00259

48,52582

361,85882
764,86641

1,126,72523

73,34769
154,92444
39,77233

268,04446

Land

$279,40875
424,18211
162,27727
136,04102
106,86000
315,97000
301,88919

185,05000
137,51695

70,89700
133,52700
22,83705

17,08661

2,293,54295

$97914
2,51716
1,07168
1,90033

$2,293,54295

1,57863
2,16866
2,12022

12,33582

3,16437
2,47609

5,64046

85 64
1,26458
25370

1,60392

13548

12836
4 65

$19,84869

Improvements

$3,666,41744
3,467,01496
3,229,66446
3,435,07839
2,545,04547
2,732,14256
4,074,17616

2,965,57410
3,221,32072

1,084,96909
1,467,89992
508,46567

405,71408

32,803,48302

516,62876

$33,320,11178

License
fees,
private
institutions

$4,25000

$4,25000

Equipment

$625,04723
590,32931
495,05373
631,69437
408,13505
554,67822
838,25378

360,84225
603,89887

203,89336
344,93146
105,29538

59,22504

5,821,27805

12,78697
9,45828
74,30181
35,71953

$5,953,54464
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PART III

STAFF MEMBERS AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL WORKERS
AT STATE INSTITUTIONS AS OF JUNE 30 , 1943

MENTAL HOSPITALS

AGNEWS STATE HOSPITAL

Superintendent

E. W. Mullen , M.D.

Assistant Medical Director

J. A. Cutting , M.D.
Physicians and Surgeons

Honora Chambers , M.D.
Leonard Galton , M.D.
Kristian Johnsen ,M.D.
Harvey E. Pinto , M.D.
Robert P. Quirmbach , M.D.
Benno Safier , M.D.
Joseph A. Sampson , M. D.
Ethel M. Shaull , M.D.

Dentist

B. O. Chartrand , D.D.S.

* On military leave .

Superintendent

Thos .W. Hagerty , M.D.

Assistant Medical Director

Franklin H. Garrett , M.D. *

Physicians and Surgeons

Robert V. Baker , M.D.
Charles T. Batten , M.D. *
Sidney Bellinger , M.D.
Helen Bruckman , M.D.
Emanuel Calvin , M.D.
S. J. Conrad , M.D. *
Francis W. Cutts , M.D. *
Judith Garber , M.D.
Aleck P. Harrison , M.D.
Benjamin Jacobs , M.D.
Jack Levitt , M.D. *
Louis R. Nash , M.D.
Roger F. Scherb , M. D. *
John M. Schimmenti , M.D.
Kenneth F. Schneider ,M.D.
G. Dean Tipton , M.D.
Arthur J. Wilkinson ,M.D.
* On military leave .
† Leave .

10-27224

Senior Dental Interne

George D. Mallory , Jr.
Secretary (Acting )
Melvin C. Jensen

Business Manager

Delbert J. Bradley

Senior Psychiatric Social Worker
Florence Glenn

Clinical Director
Hyman Tucker , M.D. *

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers

CAMARILLO STATE HOSPITAL

Elizabeth Boynton
Iva Hood *
Tillie B. McWhirter

Dentist

Edward M. Seaman , Jr. , D.D.S.

Secretary

G. D. Wallace

Business Manager

B. W. Macy

Senior Psychiatric Social Workers
Mildred Polon
Juanita Steiner
Vivienne Williams *

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers
Cornelia Estabrook
Mildred Irons
Harriet Lakin
Ruth Martin
Mary Saylin †
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Superintendent

Walter Rapaport , M.D. *
R. B. Toller, M.D. *

Assistant Medical Director

R. O. LeBaron , M.D.

Physicians and Surgeons
Serge Androp , M.D.
Robert G. Brankamp , M.D. *
Otto L. Gericke , M.D. *
Jacob D. Gottlieb , M.D. *
Ruth L. Green ,M.D.
Edwin C. McGowan ,M.D.
James B. Overton , M.D. *
Louise E. Petty , M.D.
Marshall E. Porter , M.D. *
George S. Wrinkle ,M.D.

* On military leave .

MENDOCINO STATE HOSPITAL

Superintendent

Acting Superintendent

Theo . K. Miller , M.D.
Physicians and Surgeons

Richard G. Argens ,M.D.*
Raymond G. Berendsen , M.D. *
Charles C. Caulkins , M.D.
Arthur R. Jewel , M.D.
Kristine B. Johnstone ,M.D .
Avonia E. Kiser , M.D.
George Loye , M.D.
John C. McGrath ,M.D.
Lena G. Miller , M.D.
Alfred S. Oliver , Jr. , M.D.
John L. Pasmore , M.D. *

* On military leave .

Edwin Wayte , M.D.

Assistant Medical Director

M. J. Rowe , M.D.

* On military leave .

Physicians and Surgeons

Arthur Gorton , M.D.
R. O. Lieuallen , M.D.
R. W. Maker , M.D.
Ina Moore -Freshour ,M.D.
Leslie J. Seeley , M.D. *
D. Blunden Morris ,M.D.
F. J. Van Meter , M.D.
William Hammond Worley , M.D.

Dentist

Donald A. Frost , D.D.S.

Secretary

Gertrude Elliott

Business Manager

Arthur E. Spillman

Senior Psychiatric Social Worker
Theresa Weitzenhoffer

NAPA STATE HOSPITAL

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers
Helen E. Anderson
Mignon Bowen
Charles C. Marten

Physicians and Surgeons - Continued
Reginald S. Rood , M.D. *
Leslie B. Sims , M.D.
Francis J. Warner , M.D.
Dentist

Frank J. Colligan , D.D.S.
Secretary

R. E. Jeffrey

Business Manager

F. E. Mason

Senior Psychiatric Social Workers
Rose Offutt
Hazel Nystrom

NORWALK STATE HOSPITAL

Dentist

Wm . C. Fowkes , D.D.S. *

Senior Dental Interne

Howard L. Mamlet , D.D.S.
Secretary

Edward D. Pillsbury

Business Manager

G. B. Alexander

Senior Psychiatric Social Worker
Myrtle C. Boslough

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers
Lois Baker
Julius Langsner
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Superintendent

G. M. Webster , M.D.

Assistant Medical Director

Samuel B. Pond , M.D.

Clinical Director

Frank F. Williams , Jr. , M.D.

Physicians and Surgeons

Florence O. Austin ,M.D.
Mary E. Beall , M.D.
Harry S. Blossom , M.D.
James J. Cecil ,M.D. *
Francis L. Crowley , M.D. *
Rourke E. Downey , M.D.
Ralph G. Gladen , M.D. *
Joseph Perlson ,M.D.
Samuel Reznick , M.D. *
Gizella W. Shannon , M.D.
Chauncey M. Traver ,M.D. (part -time )

* On military leave .

PATTON STATE HOSPITAL

Superintendent
Margaret H. Smyth , M.D.

Clinical Director

Fred J. Conzelmann , M.D.
Physicians and Surgeons

Harry L. Bramwell , M.D.
W. S. Fife , M.D. †
M. M. Kirksey , M.D.
F. S. Marnell ,M.D.
Ione Pinney , M.D.
Julius Schreiber , M.D. *
Elizabeth W. Tock , M.D.
T. R. Trick , M.D.
Isidore I. Weiss , M.D. *

* On military leave .
† Leave .

Dentists

Jack C. Steenberg , D.D.S.
Vernon A. Usher , D.D.S.

Secretary

Ida K. Moisan

Business Manager

Lewis A. Moisan

STOCKTON STATE HOSPITAL

Senior Psychiatric Social Workers
Golda M. Brinker
Belle Grossberg

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers
Hazel Kuno
Blanche M. Ross

Dentist

James Sweeney , D.D.S.

Secretary

A. M. Brown

Business Manager

Lester L. Clark

Senior Psychiatric Social Worker
Minnie S. Hildreth

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers
Aura C. Ageton
Wiliam H. Dawson *
Mary Jane Mercer (to June 30 , 1943 )
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THE LANGLEY PORTER CLINIC
Medical Superintendent

Karl M. Bowman , M.D.

Assistant Medical Superintendent

(Vacant )

Director of Out Patient Clinic

Portia B. Hume , M.D.

Child Psychiatrist

Kathleen Stewart , M.D. *

Attending Psychiatrists

Olga L. Bridgman , M.D. *
Douglas G. Campbell ,M.D. *
Malcolm Finley , M.D.
Paul A. Gliebe , M.D. *
J. Kasanin , M.D. *
D. M. Kelley , M.D. * ( on military leave )
R. M. Ritchey , M.D. *
Albert T. Voris , M.D. *
J. B. Wheelwright , M.D. *
Attending Neurosurgeons

Robert Aird , M.D. *
E. B. Boldrey , M.D. *
Howard A. Brown , M.D. *
O. W. Jones , M.D. *

Attending Physicians

Paul M. Aggeler , M.D.¹ *
John Alden , M.D.2*
T. L. Althausen ,M.D.³*
G. Ancona , M.D .**
Evelyn Anderson , M.D.5*
F. C. Blake , M.D .**
H. D. Brainerd , M.D ."*
F. L. Chamberlain , M.D.8*
M. E. Dailey , M.D.3 *
J. S. Davis , M.D.6*
N. N. Epstein , M.D.⁹ *
F. G. Evers , M.D.3*
E. H. Falconer , M.D.¹
S. M. Farber ,M.D .**
John M. Graves , M.D.10 *
R. W. Harvey , M.D.11 *
M. H. Hirschfeld , M.D.11 *
William J. Kerr , M.D.8*
M. B. Lennon , M.D.11 *
H. Lisser , M.D.5*
S. P. Lucia , M.D.1-7 *
Stacey R. Mettier , M.D.1-12 *

10*H. E. Miller , M.D.10
S. T. Pope , M.D.7*
Rees B. Rees , M.D.10 *

1Blood
2Neurology
3Gastrointestinal
4 Allergy
5Endocrine and Metabolic
• Chest
7 Infectious Diseases

6*

Attending Physicians -Continued
Albert H. Rowe , M.D.4 *
H. C. Shepardson , M.D.5*
S. J. Shipman , M.D. ":
Mayo H. Soley , M.D.5*
Frances A. Torrey , M.D.10 *
Hans Waine , M.D.12 *
Robert Wartenberg , M.D.11 *

Attending Pediatricians

Peter Cohen ,M.D.*
William C. Deamer , M.D. *
Mary B. Olney , M.D. *
Alice Potter , M.D. *
George H. Schade , M.D. *
Louise A. Yeazell , M.D. *

Attending Radiologist

Earl M. Miller , M.D. *

Atending Anesthetist
Phyllis Harroun , M.D. *

Medical Internes

Helen R. Beiser , M.D.
Louis S. Constine ,M.D.
Gordon G. King , M.D.
Evelyn R. Ott ,M.D.*
John F. Ryan ,M.D.
John A. Whieldon ,M.D.

Chief Psychologist

Robert E. Harris , Ph.D. *

Secretary

Evelyn Stearns

Director of Psychiatric Social Work
Pearl Axelrod *

Research Psychiatric Social Worker
Florence Anthony *

Senior Psychiatric Social Worker
Elizabeth Stewart

Junior Psychiatric Social Workers
Sally Haverlandt
Mario Casaroli ( on military leave )

Superintendent of Nurses
Corinne Parsons

Instructress of Nurses
Margaret McMurray

8Heart
Dermatology ( Syphilology )
10Dermatology
11Neurology
12Arthritis
* University of California

*
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Anesthetist
H. R. Hathaway , M.D.
Bacteriologist
K. F. Meyer , Ph.D.
Dentist
W. C. Fleming , D.D.S.
Dermatologist
H. E. Miller ,M.D.
Neurologist
M. B. Lennon , M.D.

Obstetrician and Gynecologist
H. F. Traut , M.D.
Ophthalmologist
F. C. Cordes , M.D.
Orthopedic Surgeon
L. C. Abbott , M.D.

Superintendent
Thomas F. Joyce , M.D.
Assistant Medical Director
Robert E. Wyers , M.D. *
Physicians and Surgeons
Elizabeth B. Hoyt ,M.D.
Meyer H. Newman , M.D.
Gabriel J. Vischi , M.D.
W. C. Zulauf , M.D.
Dentist
Dave Wendruck , D.D.S.
Secretary
Ann Marie Aldrich

* On military leave .

Superintendent
F. O. Butler , M.D.
Assistant Medical Director
Herbert W. Hyatt , M.D.
Physicians and Surgeons
E. J. Finnerty , M.D.
Henrietta Frederickson , M.D.
Aubin T. King , M.D.
Pauline Longnecker , M.D.
L. E. Russell , M.D. *
Josephine Williams , M.D.

Dentists
Rollo Colvin , D.D.S.
Norma Tremaine , D.D.S.
Secretary
Frederick W. Bittke
S. C. Migliavacca *

Consulting Staff

* On military leave .

Otorhinolaryngologist
W. B. Smith , M.D.
Pathologist
J. F. Rinehart , M.D.
Pediatrician
F. S. Smyth , M.D.
Pharmacologist
M. H. Soley , M.D.
Physician
W. J. Kerr , M.D.
Psychiatrist
E. W. Twitchell , M.D.

INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DEFECTIVES
PACIFIC COLONY

Radiologist
R. S. Stone , M.D.
Surgeons
H. G. Bell , M.D.
H. C. Naffziger , M.D.

Business Manager
A. C. McHugh

Senior Psychiatric Social Worker
Neva Christensen

Junior Psychiatric Social Worker
Dorothy Satt

Junior Clinical Psychologist
Mayme Dinsmore

Teaching Principal
Mary Agnes Fitzgerald

SONOMA STATE HOME

Business Manager
H. H. Waterhouse
Supervising Psychiatric Social Worker
Inezetta Holt

Senior Psychiatric Social Workers
Gertrude Blackstock
L. Jean Fitzgerald
Marion MacDonald
Winifred R. Wardell

Phychologist and Educational Director
George Ordahl , Ph.D.

Senior Clinical Psychologist
Clare Wright , Ph.D.
Teaching Principal
Grace Waterhouse
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Superintendent
Paul J. McKusick

Assistant Superintendent

Gerald G. Spencer

Physician and Surgeon

Hyman Tavris , M.D.

Dentist

William D. Reeve , D.D.S.

Superintendent

O. H. Close

CORRECTIONAL SCHOOLS
FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS

Assistant Superintendent
T. E. Morrin

Physicians and Surgeons
Hugo Childress , M.D.
W. F. Lowe , M.D.

Secretary

Dentist

John McBryan , D.D.S.

Leland E. Wakefield

Superintendent
Nan Allan

* On military leave .

Physician and Surgeon

Marion Renger , M.D.

PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY

Business Manager

S. F. Dunmire

Supervising Placement Officer
Mervyn E. Farnsworth

Dentist

G. Ridgely Parker , D.D.S.

Placement Officers

Mark J. Manning
David S. Milne
Frank Sepulveda

Junior Clinical Psychologist
Harriet B. Raper

Supervising Placement Officer
R. G. Harvey
Norman E. Holden *

Placement Officers

C. R. Byrne
John G. Knox
Rex O. Roach
J. M. Toner , Jr.
L. A. Warren

Senior Clinical Psychologist

Robert B. Van Vorst

VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

Business Manager

Annetta S. Wood

Placement Officers
Mabel G. Mitchel
Linda Schroeder

AGENCIES FOR ADULT BLIND

Superintendent- Industrial Home For Manager- Industrial Workshop For The
The Adult Blind
Ernest S. Leslie

Blind
George A. Brown

Manager- State Blind Shop
E. C. Copeland
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Institution

Mentalhospitals
Agnews.

Camarillo..

Mendocino.

Napa...

Norwalk.

Patton...

Stockton....

Institutionsfor mental
defectives
PacificColony.

Sonoma....

Correctionalschools
Nelles..

Preston...

Ventura...

Agenciesfor theblind-
Industrial Homefor the
Adult Blind..

IndustrialWorkshopfor
theBlind...

StateBlindShop...

Clinic
The LangleyPorter
Clinic

PART IV

GENERAL INFORMATION

Postoffice
andcounty

Agnews,
SantaClara

Camarillo,
Ventura

Talmage,
Mendocino

Imola,
Napa

TABLE 117

LOCATION OF STATE INSTITUTIONS

Norwalk,
LosAngeles

Patton,
SanBernardino

Stockton,
SanJoaquin

Spadra,
LosAngeles

Eldridge,
Sonoma

Whittier,
Los Angeles

Waterman,
Amador

Ventura,
Ventura

Oakland,
Alameda

LosAngeles,
LosAngeles

SanDiego,
SanDiego

SanFrancisco,
SanFrancisco

Location

6 mi. N. of San
Jose

16mi. S. of Ven
tura

3 mi. E. of Ukiah

16mi. S.E. of Los
Angeles

6mi. N.E. of San
Bernardino

In cityofStockton

4mi.W. ofPomona

1½mi. S. of Napa Greyhoundbuspasseshospital

15mi. E. of Los
Angeles

In Ione,38mi.S.E.
ofSacramento

3 mi. N. of Ven
tura

3601Telegraph
Avenue

Transportationfacilities

239W. Adams
Boulevard

410MarketSt.

ParnassusandAr
guelloAvenues

SouthernPacificstationadjoinshospital; localbus
fromSantaClaraandSanJose

SouthernPacificandGreyhoundbusto Camarillo;
taxi to hospital

6mi.N. ofSonoma. Greyhoundbuspassesinstitution

NorthwesternPacificandGreyhoundbusto Ukiah;
localbusto hospital

Motor Transitbusroutepasseshospital

Bus to San Bernardino; local bus from Pacific
ElectricStationto hospital

SouthernPacific, WesternPacific, SantaFe, Grey
houndbusto Stockton; localbusto hospital

Motor Transitbuspassesinstitution

Motor TransitandGreyhoundbuspassschool

AmadorstagefromStocktonandJackson

Busandstreetcarpass

SouthernPacific or Greyhoundbus to Ventura;
taxito school

institution

No. 9, No. 10, and"J" streetcars

No. 1, No. 3, andNo. 4 cars; N andH bus

No. 6 streetcarpassesdoor.
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Mentalhospitals
Agnews...

Camarillo..

Mendocino

Institution

Napa...

Norwalk

Patton...

Stockton..

Sonoma

Institutionsfor mental
defectives
PacificColony..

TABLE 118

VISITING DAYS AND RESTRICTIONS ON VISITING AT STATE INSTITUTIONS

Correctionalschools
Nelles__

Preston..

Ventura

Agenciesfor theblind
IndustrialHomefortheAdult
Blind

Industrial Workshopfor the
Blind..

StateBlind Shop-

Visitingdays

Relatives: Daily, 9to 11a.m., 2to 4p.m. Relativesandfriendswithwrittenpermis
sionof relativesmayvisit

Relativesandpublic: Daily, 9to 11a.m.,
2 to 4p.m.

Relativesand public: Daily, 9 to 10:30
a.m., 12:30to 2:30p.m.

Relativesandpublic: daily, 9 to 11a.m.,
2 to 4 p.m.

Relatives: DailyexceptTuesdayandFri
day, 1to3:30pm. Public:By arrange
ment

Relatives: Daily, 9 a.m.to 4 p.m. Pub

lic : Daily exceptSunday, 9 a.m., to

4 p.m.

Relativesandfriends: Daily , 9 to 1
1

a.m.,

1 to 4 p.m. Public : Daily , 2 to 4 p.m.

Relatives: Sunday, 8:30 to 10:30a.m., 1

to 3:30p.m.

Relatives: Daily , 9 a.m. to 4 p.m .-

Relatives: SecondandfourthSundaysof
eachmonth, 1

0

a.m. to 4 p.m. Pub
lic : Daily , 8 a.m.to 4 p.m.

Relatives: Saturday, Sunday, legalholi
days, 8 a.m. to 4:30p.m. Public : Daily

Relatives: Weekdays, 1 to 5 p.m .-

Restrictionsonvisiting

Public : Daily , 8 a.m. to 9 p.m ..

Public : Daily exceptSunday; factory,

7:30a.m. to 4:30p.m .; office, 8:30a.m.
to 5 p.m.

Public : Weekdays, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Relativesandfriendswithwrittenpermis
sionof relatives, but no childrenunder

1
2 , mayvisit

Relativesandfriendsmustobtainpermis
sionfromphysician in charge o

f patient

Relativesandfriendswithwrittenpermis
sion o

f

relativesmayvisit

Relativesandfriendswithwrittenpermis
sionof relativesmayvisit afterpatient
hasbeen in hospital30days

Relativesand friends o
f patientswith no

relativesmayvisit

Relativesandfriendswithwrittenpermis
sionof relativesmayvisit

Parents o
r guardiansmayvisit ; otherrela

tives o
r

friendsmayvisit if accompany
ing parents o

r guardians

Relativesandfriendswithwrittenpermis
sionof relativesmayvisit once a month

Parents o
r

relativesmayvisit from 12:30
p.m.until 3:45p.m.on regularvisiting
days

Parentsandothermembersof immediate
familymayvisit twice a month

Relativesonly may visit after obtaining
permission o

f superintendent

Permission o
f superintendentrequiredfor

visitors to shops

Clinic
The LangleyPorterClinic SundayandThursday, 2 p.m. to 4 p.m... Relativesandfriendsmustobtainpermis

sionfromphysician in charge o
f patient
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Institution

Mentalhospitals
Agnews..

Camarillo..

Mendocino...-

Napa

Norwalk.

Patton

Stockton.....

nstitutionsformental
defectives
PacificColony.

Sonoma

Clinic
The LangleyPorter
Clinic

Mentalhospitals
Agnews...
Camarillo.
Mendocino
Napa
Norwalk.
Patton..
Stockton..

Correctionalschools
Nelles..
Preston..
Ventura

TABLE 119

STAFF CONFERENCES AND CLINICS OF STATE INSTITUTIONS

11-27224

DailyexceptSaturdayandSunday;ad
ditional clinicsby arrangementfor
otherhospitals, medicalschools, uni
versities •

TuesdayandThursday.

Staffconferences

Monday, Wednesday, Friday; special
sessionsfor diagnosisof criminal
insane

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday..

TuesdayandFriday..

Monday, Wednesday, Thursday..

Friday

Wednesday

Daily exceptSaturdayandSunday.

Institutionsfor mentaldefectives
PacificColony.
Sonoma..

Institution

Clinic
The LangleyPorterClinic.

Daily exceptSaturdayandSunday... CountyWelfareBuilding, 340Mt. View Ave., San
Bernardino, secondand fourthThursdaysof each
month, 2 p.m. Pre-paroleexaminationsathospital
of prisonersfrom SouthernCaliforniaInstitution
for Men at Chino, California

Agencyfor blind
IndustrialHomefor theAdult Blind_

Clinicsforpatientsonparoleandotherpersons
needingassistancein mentalhygiene

At thehospital, Wednesday, 2 p.m.

Cedarsof LebanonHospitalClinic, 1334N. Catalina,
Los Angeles, third Saturdayof eachmonth

Traveling clinics for MendocinoCounty Board of
Education, byarrangement

At the hospital, Wednesday, 10 a.m., for paroled
patients

OrangeCounty Hospital, R. D. 2, Orange, first
Wednesdayof eachmonth, 1:30to 5p.m.

TABLE 120

ACREAGE AND CLIMATIC CONDITIONS OF STATE INSTITUTIONS

At the hospital, daily, by appointment; Fresno,
Modesto, Oakland, Sacramento, San Francisco,
Stockton, by arrangement

None

At the institution, first andthird Thursdays, 9 a.m.
to 3 p.m.; travelingclinicsin NorthernCalifornia
by arrangement

Daily, 9 a.m.to 12M., 2 to 5 p.m., exceptSaturday
afternoonandSunday

Acres

629.2
1,648.7
1,215.0
2,148.0
337.7
579.5
1,270.8

158.0
3,998.0

226.1
991.9
125.8

6.1

1.4

Meanannual
temperature,
degrees

C
R
IM
IN
E

60
70
63
58
61
62
62

61
64

63
61
64

56

56

Meanannual
rainfall,

inches

2
7
8
3
5
U
4

12
17
48
23
15
16
14

3
3
020

1
2
1
8
2
41822

14

22

22
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Mentalhospitals
Agnews.
Camarillo.
Mendocino
Napa..
Norwalk
Patton...
Stockton*.

CorrectionalSchools
Nelles
Preston
Ventura..

TABLE 121

DATES OF FOUNDING AND OPENING OF STATE INSTITUTIONS

Institutionsfor mentaldefectives
PacificColony
Sonoma..

Institution

Agenciesfor theblind
IndustrialHomefor theAdult Blind.
IndustrialWorkshopfor theBlind..
StateBlindShop...

Clinic
The LangleyPorterClinic..

27224 2-44 1650

* Openedin 1851; authorizedasa Statehospitalin 1853.
† ClosedJanuary 15, 1923; reopenedonnewsiteMay 12, 1927.

Date
founded

1888
1929
1893
1871-72
1916
1889
1851

1917
1885

1889
1889
1914

1885
1929
1937

1941

Authorized
by

statutesof

1885
1929
1889
1871
1913
1889
1853

1917
1885

1889
1889
1913

1885
1929

1929and1937

1941

Dateof
first
admission

Oct. 26, 1888
Nov. 1, 1936
Dec. 8, 1893
Nov. 15, 1875
Feb. 16, 1916
1, 1893Aug.

1851

Mar. 20, 1921
Dec. 10, 1885

July 1, 1891
July 1, 1894
June 25, 1916

Aug. 8, 1885
Jan. 14, 1930
Feb., 1938

Feb. 15, 1943
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